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Hew Schedule of Fees TV!- "'?;;C./v51 ve. 

June 7th, 1935 

~ J..e.".~1. 
~ or< )::,~ ~~-;:; IJ~~ 

F3ES IN UNDBRGRADUATE; COURSES 

B.A. Students 
B.Sc. 11 

B.Oom. 
B.Eng. 
B.Arch. 

fI 

" 
fI 

r..1:.D. ,0.1'.1." 
1,~.D. ,e.M." 
D.D.S. " 
D.D.S. 11 

~ 215. J.- 3". 7.1- J 
235. J. ;lH·7J- l ~. ~ K " " x ,1J 

-<) . -1'- =< "1.'>-. X 

,/j . j~. :;U,- "" -

235. f) .:l /of. ?i s . r 
260. 09- ;z~. ~_r 

260 • ~ . ;;..~ . ~- ~ . 31c . .:IS' . 

(British) 360.] cP ' 77 <>-0 ~./oo. -
(Non-British) 460. 
(British) 310..) J. ,.5-.1. as-
(Non-Bri ti sh) 350. ). 

~ . ~ 
Vy~ Jc yaU.. ~-J c.v,.·..uw·1S-) Jro. 

N.B. - The new general tuition fee 

(a) applies to students in all years; 

(b) includea all laboratory fees, heal th, registration, and 
gn.duation f ees. ') 

FEES IN THE GRADUATfij FACmLTY f v ~/.. au} ;{&"tJ:<...~ I ~ /u..~ / d'~ ~Ltdur£.dAe. 
---:......-.....:...=~:::..:::-=::..:..::..::...- , ~~ j(V-~h-.. I ~. ~J;;;) ~ 

1. For degree of M.A. (non-science subjects), liT. Corn. , and ·M.O.L. 
Ji'irst Year 
Any subsequent year of residence 

}Jy, e.:..~ () 

!~140. ) #-<J ~)) / 0 

125. J,.;S" _ :; c>C 

2. For degree of M.A. (science subjects) involving laboratory 
v!ork, M.Sc., and M.EnG. 

~J:l60 .J.3S' . cI)./~­
"150': 9.~ s /)2.S 

First Year 
Any subsequent yea r of residence 

3. For degree of Ph.D. (non-science subjects) 
First Ye'Jr ~140 • .2. ¥-o . .,...j.l f) 

' l2tJ. 9:l"s- .JJ.~-
120, J .;<~- ..<l.:1.6 

4. 

5. 

Second Ye'}r 
Third Yoar 
Any subsequent yeur of residence 25. ~ 

For degree of Ph .D. (science subjects ) involving laboratory v!ork 
First Ye'].r ~ta60.·;l · 3.\ -/). / 0 
s GC ond Yea r " 150 ...... 3.;).. { - 21 -<.S" 
Third Year 
Any subsequent ye~r of residence 

A student who has completed his course but has not completed his 
thesis will pay an annual registration fee of ~~10.00 and an onnual 
library fee of $5.00, if he uses the library. 

150. J ~S'". eIJ 4T 
150 . ~k 

ffl~ i­
-?'M.o(!.~ 

~~ 

/. 
;J...O 

~J" /fJj .J.! 
- over - .:J .• 

r-,O · 
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Ne';' SchGdule of Fees - 2 -

LIMITE:!) mmERGRADUI~TBS At'!:!) PARTIALS 

Limited Undergr[,duates in En!:2'ineering (British and Non-British students) _ 
Fees increased to $10 . per h:mr of instruction per ,leek for a full course. 

Limited Undergradu·..!tes in Arts, Science, and 00mmerC') P':lY the following 
tUition fees:-

B.A. Students - First and Second Ye[;..rs $ 45. per course 
Third and Subsequent Years 55. tt " 

B.Sc. 1\ First and Second Years 50. 11 " 
Third und Subsequent Years 60. " " 

B.Com. " First Ye3r 40. " " 
Second t.nd Subsequent Years 60. " " 

Partials in the F3culty of l1.rts and Science (British ::.nd Non-British students) _ 
Fees increased to ~:20. per hour of instruction per \"leek for a full course. 

LIBRARY FE"3S 

£11 McGill graduates, and graduates of other universities, who use the Library 
will be charged an annual foe of C5.00.. ~ cC U::r ; ,; ; /~4 Cd bIt t: 'I . ite('. 1, 4.,( 

w 0-cf,4~' 
LA"r, PHYSIC.lL EDUCATIOF, GRl,.DUATE NURSES, LIBRARY SCHOOL 

Fees in those courses h:;.ve not been raised but the follovving changes havo been 
made:-

1. Non-Bri ti sh students pay the S2-me rate as Briti sh student s. 

2. The Health, Registration, 'md Graduation Fees ,rill continuo to be charged 
but will be covered by an inclusive fee of $10.00. 

Law 
Physical Education 
Graduate Nurses 
Library School 

McGill University, 
June 7th, 1935 

Health, Registration, 
Tuition and Gr~duation Total 

,~225 • 
200 . 
150. 
IGO. 

$10 . 
10 . 
10. 
10. 

~1;235. 
210 . 
160. 
160. 



MCGILL UNIVERSITY 

September 23, 1932. 

Bean's Office 
Faculty of Arts and Science 

" 

9 

( 

Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Principal, 

McGill University. 

My de'!r Principal, 

• 

The enclosed clipping from last evening's 

"Star" is of more interest than appears on the surface. Here, 

for example, is a case in point. Maurice Smith, of Winnipeg, an 

excellent student and one of the best students in Mathematics and 

Physics last year, made some inquiries during the swmmer ' and dis-

te correctly that the fees at Edinburgh are fifteen 

or about $62.00 Canadian money, per year and that he can 

obtain as good boarding and lodging facilities in Edinburgh for a 

&Linea a week as he can in' Montreal for $8.00 or $10.00 a week. The 

result is that he calculates, also quite correctly, that he can pay 

his transportation to and from Edinburgh and save about $150.00 a 

year. 

It would be interesting to know what might 

happen in the Maritime ProVinces and elsewhere if the infonnation 

became general that students can obtain a degree in Edinburgh, 

Glasgow and London for $150.00 a year less than they can in Canada. 

I do not think that this s!tuation has very much bearing upon our 



J nter-department Correspondence .-( 
MCGILL UNIVERSITY 

2. 

present financial problems at McGill, but I have seen it coming tor 

several years past. 

Yours very truly, 

J~j1k;Od[1 
Dean 

Encl. 



Students'Living 
AlcGill Authorities Find L()flJtr Rates Beiff Charged 

F or Board and Rooms 

L o,\\rER living co~t.~ are in prospect for :\1cGill ~tudents thig session. as 
university authoriti!'s ha'\'e note(' a desire on the part of many house­

holders to g~t on the list of the ap­
proved boal'ding houses and rooms 
provided by the university. 

Students, university authoritit''' 
state, can now get board and room 
In good homes within easy reach of 
the university for from $45 to $50 a 
month. This will undoubtedly be 
considered the top price for many 

ts who have had their uniyer­
·ty allowance considerably shaved. 
For those who desire to have a 

room and board farther out, thel'e 
is a long list of rooms a vaila ble at 
$12 to $18 a month. Board can be 
obtained at approximately $5 or $5.:'0 
a week. 

While there are many students 
who can afford a room and the regu­
lar "three a d~y" there is an in­
creased number of students this 
Year who will eat with one eye on 
the menu and the other on the1r 

book. 
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COMPARISON OF FEES TO BE CHARGED 1932-33 
---iN THE UNIVERSITIES OF CANADA. 

A. 

ARTS pO~AMERCE ENG'G MEDICINE LAW DEN~ISTRY GRADUA.TE 

* TORONTO 

Q,UEENS' * 

ALBERTA 

BISHOPS ) 
!?-yr. c our se} 
Br. COLUMBIA. 

DALHOOSIE '" 

McMASTER 

r 
MANITOBA' 

120 

123 

110 

153 

142 

153 

123 

113 

NEW BRUNSWI C 1 106 

SASKATCHEWAN 57 

WESTERN 129 

HARVARD 400 
(tuition onlJi) 

M,I.T. 
(tuition only) 

McGrLL * 165 - -- - --------- -------
tf 

- -

plus other 
new c harge ~ 

Health-
RegistraJ.n 
Graduation 
- - - - -

plus fee 
c ompul so ry 
to Stude nt ~ 

5 
1.25 
2.50 

- - -

155 

130 

121 

173 

78 

600 A 

~25 

- - -

5 
1.25 
2.50 
- - -

230 230 ? 

203 l76 

150 205 135 

192 .. 
218 292 244 

168 251 121 " 

142 

77 97 7? 

220 

400 400 

520 

225 275 225 
- - - - - - - -

5 5 5 
1. 25 1·00 1.S6 
2.;)0 2.00 3.33 

- - - . - - - .. - -

230 

211 

252 

400 

Lab. 
Fees 
p.hr. 

~45:2.00 

- 1.50 

64: nil 

- 2 .. 00 
I 

nil l 

non la1:(100:e.00! 
L~b. (120 . 

- 2 t OO 

nil 

1. 50 

1. 00 

1.50 

( ft1f)-.· 100 7.00 
250{ la bJ.25 -
- - - - - - - - - ~ 

5 
1·25 
2.50 

- - - - - - - - - -

Council 17~0_i 17 00 17.00 ~ 1'7.00 17.00 17.00 
MCGILL TOTAL 190.751250.75 250.75 300. ~52. 275.75 

Speci al charge on nO:J.-Bt~ ti sh ",.: '75 _ 

H and in all iQther F~~~~"frp.~; fl r.hlr;;-:-n_f_ !lhS0 p.Tt.,..n nn TlnTl-Rr_itish. 

n.b. *unlversltles WhICh have raIsed fees thIS year. 



COMP AR ISON OF FEES TO BE CHARGED 1932 .. :;3 
-iN THE UNIVERSITIES OF CANADA. , 

A. 

ARTS POMMERCE ERG'G MEDICINl LAW DENTISTRY GRADUATE 

TORONTO 

* Q,UEENS' 

ALBERTA 

BISHOPS ) 
3-yr.course) 
Br.COLUMBIA 

DALHOU SIE * 

McMASTER 

MANITOBA'" 

120 

123 

110 

153 

142 

153 

123 

113 

NEW BRUN SWI C:E 106 

SASKATCHEWAN 57 

WESTERN 129 

HARVARD 400 
(tuition onl:9) 

M.I.T. 

155 230 

130 203 

121 150 

192 

173 218 

168 

142 

78 77 

(tuition only) 520 

230 ? 

176 

205 135 

292 244 

251 121 ' 

... 

97 77 

220 

400 400 

230 

211 

252 

400 

Lab. 
Fees 
p.hr. 

$45:2.00 

- 1. 50 

64: nil 

- 2.00 
I nilj 

non lal:( 100: 5. OOf 

Ltlb. (120 j' 
- 2.00 

nil 

1. 50 

1.00 

1.50 

----~----~--~-----+ __ --~----~----~-(~~~ 100 
McGrLL * 165 ~25 225 2?5 225 250( lab~25 

7.00 

- - -- ------------------~ -
tt pIu sot her 

new charge~ 

Hea1th- 5 5 5 5 5 5 
RegistraJ.n 1.25 1.25 1.25 1,00 1,66 1'25 
Graduation 2.50 2,50 2.;)0 2.00 3.33 2.50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - .. - - - - - - - - -plus fee 
c ompulso ry 
to Stude nt ~ 

_Council 17~~i 1'7 . 00 17.00_~ 17.00 17.00 17.00 

MCGILL TOTAL 190.75'250.75 250.75 300. ~52275.75 
Sp e ci al charge on n~;J.-Br ~ t i sh '~~: 75 _ 

ana in aJ 1 fot1i.er 1i'~ci}J¥r-e~' A~hL"';:-nf ~!)() eTt.r.a....an nnn_'RT'iti sh. 
n.b. *universitl.es WhlCh have raised fees this year. 



Arts Ap. 
Sci. 

Corn- redi- L w 
merce eine 

40.00 6f.00 67.00 

IA..~ UNIVERSI ... IES 

Dentis- Agricul- Grad. 
try ture School 

Toronto 205.00 
1-30. 

estern Ontari 

In making up this st tement, ccou.nt has not been taken of wh t we call the 
universal fee, or sapplemental examin tion fee, or the c~tion money depo it, but I 
h v distr ~ted the gr~duAtion fe r ch i Ch r d d th registr tion fee, 
hich I have added to the fee for tuition to make up the annaal xpenses. 

In most of the Universities there is a he lth fee, which is apparently 
ep r te from that for stQdent activities. 

/i x ·ects 
1(01. own. 

No accOQnt has been taken of laboratory fees because these depend on the 
taken and the rate in the other Universities is pretty much the same as 

In several Universities the fees for th first two. years in a profession 1 
course is often 10 er than for the upper y s, except in one case (the University of 
Manitoba} where the fee for the final ye r Medicine (the clinical ye r) is very much 
1 ss than it is for the lower years. 
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BURSAR ' ~ O F F I CE 

The Pr inc ipa 1, 
McGill University, 
Uon trea 1, Q.ue. 

Dear Sir:-

Ytlturrstty nf ~askatr4rUlUtt 

g,askatnnn. ~8IIkatrbl'Dlan 

June 21st, 1932. 

In the absence of President Hurray your letter 

of 16th inst. J ha s been handed me for at ten tior .• 

Yihile it is true that our fees for 1932-33 \'1ill 

be higher than in 1931-32, we have always been averse to in­

creases and I think our fees for the coming year will still be 

lower than other Canadicn Universities. 

I am enclosing tabulation of fees by Faculties 

for the coming year which 1 hope will answer your purpose. 

DJG/EM 
Encl. 

Yours ve ry truly, 

1Ji-~~~~ 
( 

V BursClr. 



Tui tion 

ARTS & 
SCIENCE 

$80.00 

DEGREE IN ASSOCIATE 
AGRIC.ULTURE AGRICUTLURE JJA r 

(Per Class) 
Registration 

($20. ) 
5.00 

$80.00 
($20. ) 

$20.00 $100.00 

lab. Cauti on 
Money 

Student Societies 
Accident &. Sick 
Benefi t Fund 

5.00 
6.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 
6.00 

5.00 

$101.00 $101.00 

Accounting Medical 

Tuition 
(Per Class) 

Regi str:: tion 
Lab. Ca tion 

"MOney 
8tudent ~ooieties 
Accident & Sick 
Benefi t Fund 

Per Class 
Fer Examinat ion 

$100.00 $120.00 
($30.) (15-40) 

5.00 5.00 

6.00 6.00 

5.00 5.00 --
$116.00 $136.00 

MUSIC 

20.00 
20.00 

$40.00 

5.00 5.00 

5.00 
6.00 6.00 

5.00 5.00 

$41.00 $116.00 

Household 
Educa tion Science 

S80.00 $80.00 
t 20. ) 

5.00 5.00 

5.00 
6.00 6.00 

5.00 5.00 

$96.00 $101.00 

ENGINEERING FHARMACY 

($20. ) 
$100.00 

5.00 

5.00 
6.00 

5.00 

$121.00 

$100.00 
($20. ) ~ $20. ) 

5.00 

5.00 
6.00 

5.00 

$121.60 

I,hysica1 
Education 

(t20. ) 
$8f).00 

5.00 

6.00 

5.00 

$96.00 





,C E C 1 L ' C . .J 0 N E 5 

CHAN C IlLL OA 

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK 

FREDERICTON . N . B. 

June 20, 1932. 

Sir Arthlll" W. Currif!'!, G.C.M.G. t K.C.B •• 

Principal, McGill Universit7, 

Montreal, P. Q. 

De8r Sir Arthur:-

Our tuition fees at the University of New . 
Brunswick ~re $84 in the Arts de~rtment end ' $120 in 

the Department of Applied Science. In addition there 

are the usual laboratory fees. Our students tax them­

selves for their soci81. and athletic activities; this 

amounts to about $20 a yeer. Our fees will be the same 

this year as last. 

Yours very truly t 



• 19 ., 

r r 

f i 1 11 

ri 



, W. H FYFE M A . LL D 
PAL 

W E M~NEILL, M . A., PH D 
VI [ PRINC. PAL. AND TRCA J R ~R 

QUE E N 'S UNIVERSITY 

KINGSTON, ONTARIO 

June 18, 1 32 

Sir Arthur W. Currie, 
Principal, 

Dear Sir, 

l~cGlll Uni vers i ty , 
Montreal, uebec. 

In the absence of the Pr'nc'pal his Secretary 
has handed me for reply your letter of June 16th. 

Fees in all Faculties at ueen's are to 
be slightly higher in the coming session. They will be as follows: 

.Arts -

Applied Science 

edicine 

$120 a ear 

~200 a year 

$150; 160; 160; 185; 185; 185; in the 
successive years of the six year Course. 

n all cases laboratory deposits are extra. 
Laboratory supplies are included n Applied Science and Medicine, and 
in Arts are charged or at thenlte of 3 for each full class. 

The fees mentioned above include student interests. 

Yours very truly, 

Vice-Principal 
J 



1 1 Z. 

tl lly, 

1 1 



BURSAR ' S OFFICE 
, , 

DR. 17. A. MOURE 

BURSAR AND SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

TORONTO,S, 

18 ;r ne, 1932. 

Sir Arthur W. CU.rr~e, G. C.:.f.G., 

Princi.pal, !tcGill University, 

.~ontrea , 'l'.ue. 

Sir Robert Falconer has asked me to reply to 

your letter of the 16th instant regarding fees • 

. e have increased the tuition fees for 1932-33 

by 25 in Arts, Commerce &. Finance, Household SCience, ocial 

SCience, and Public Health Nursing . 

To give you the total annual fee in each Faculty, 

inclusive of special charges for Hart House, Students' Adminis­

trative Council, etc. , I have had to average the amount as the 

charges for laboratory supplies and some other items are not 

uniform in each year. 

be stated as follows:-

So averaged the figures for 1932-33 may 

M/ivIB. 

Arts 
Commerce & Finance 
Medicine 

pplied Science 
Dentistry 
Forestry 
Household Science 
Soc ial cience 
Public Health Nursing 

- ;(140. 
156. 
230. 
230. 
230. 
145. 
140. 
104. 
127. 

Yours faithfully , 



• 

I • 
r i 

1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF" WESTERN ONTAR IO 

LONDON , CANADA 

June 18, 1932. 

Sir Arthur W. Currie, 
Principal, McGill University, 
1'ontreal, Quebec. 

My dear Sir Arthur: 

I take much pleasure in replying to your 
letter of June 16th which has just been received 
this morning. 

On the accompanying pages you will find 
the inforillat ion that you desire concerning the 
fees charged in the various constituent faculties 
of our University. It is probable that the fees 
in Public Health will be raised to $100.00 for 
1933-34. 

'ith warm regards and with every good 
wish for a healthful summer, I am 

. 7SF/ML 

Siznere y yours, 

/ . ,>-' 
{, . ~"i-' 

W. Shenvood FOX, 
President • 



1932-33 

UNIVE3S ITY COLLEGE OF ARTS 

FEES 

Tuition fees in full will be paid on Registration Day. If paid in 
two instalments, the first instalment will be payable Registration 
Day; the second instalment on or before the first day of the second 
term. All other fees, except examinations fees, are payable Regis­
tration Day. Students must register and pay the fees for examina­
tion before presenting themselves for any papers. 

All checks presented must be certified and made payable to 
"The University of Western Ontario." 

The following fees are payable to the Executive Secretary: 

First Registration (for all students on entering) ............... $ 5 00 
*Tuition, including examinat;ons, one payment ............... , 100 00 

Two payments per year, first $50.00, second $55.00 ....... , 105 00 
Tuition, special student, each credit, including examination. . . . . 8 00 
Tuition, Extension department, each credit, including examination. 8 00 
Tuition, Summer School, each credit, including examination. .. . . 8 00 

Maximum .................................. , 35 00 
Tuition, Extramural, each credit, including examination. . . . . . . . 8 00 

Maximum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 00 
Examinations, Supplemental, each paper, September or May.. . . 5 00 

Maximum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 00 
Examinations, LL.B. Course, each paper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 00 
Examinations, at dates other than January, Mayor September ... , 15 00 
Presiding Examiner's fee, etc. (at outside centre), per half day.. . . . 3 00 
Library Deposit fee (extramural students outside London)..... . . . .5 00 
Change of Faculty. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Change of Registration, after one week from Regist. Day, $1.00 to. 5 00 
Late Registration, first week (see also page 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 00 
Admission ad e!tndem statum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Undergraduate Certificate of Standing.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 00 

4 ss.~raduate detailed certificate (after the first two), each. . . . . . . . . . 2 00 /ct.s Athletic Association, each year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 00 
<!r~" Students' Administrative Assembly Fee, each year. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 tat t Students' Health Insurance, each year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 

~t .. (1\ aution Money (1), each year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Microscope Rental, each instrument, each year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Laboratory Fee, each Science, full course. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 00 

Half course. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 00 
Caution Fee (1), Physics, Chemistry, each course. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Caution Fee (1), Applied Biology, Botany, Geology, Zoology, Psy-

chology, each course ................................... . 
Degree of B.A. (2), payable May 1st ........................ . 
Degree of M.A. (3), payable May 1st ....................... . 
Degree of B.Sc., payable May 1st ........................... . 
Degree of M.Sc., payable May 1st .......................... . 
Degree of LL.B., payable May 1st .......................... . 
Degree of B.D., payable May 1st ........................... . 

2 00 
10 00 
20 00 
10 00 
20 00 
20 00 
24 00 

NOTE-(l) Caution money minus deductions for breakage, etc., will be returned at end 
of year. (2) See page45. (3) See page 51. 

*For foreign students tuition fees are double these figures. 



1932-33 

FACUIJrY OF MEDICINE 

FEES 

The following fees are payable to t he Bursar of the University: 

Matriculation (payable once only) ...... ... .. .... ... ... ....... ..... ..... .... ............. $ 5.00 
Tuition Fees: 

For the first year . ... ...... ....... ... .. . . ..... ..... .. ..... ........ ... .. .. .... . 1.50.00 
For the second, third , fourth, fifth and sixth years ................. ... 200.00 
For the fourth year of the B.A., M.D. course ........ .......... ... ··· ·· ······ 200.00 
For the M.Sc. Course .. .. .... ... .. ..... ..... . ... ... .... .......... .... ......... 200.00 

Examination for Removal of Conditions . .. .. .. ........ ... .. .... ............. .... 5.00 
Athletic Association .... ... .. ......... ... ....... ..... ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ··· ..... .. ... .. ... .... .. ..... .......... 10.00 
Admission ad eundem statum .. .. .......... .. . ... ...... ........ ............ .............. .. . 10.00 
Degree of Doctor of Medicine ........ .. .... .. .... .. ...... .. .. .... .. .. .... .... .... .. .... .... . 25.00 
Degree of Master of Science .. ............. .. .... .. .. ...... · .. .. .... · .. .............. · .. ·.. .. .. 20.00 
Hospital Ticket... .... .. ...... .. ....... .... ...... ..... ........ .... ··· ···· ··...... ... ... ...... ........ .. .. 8.00 
Hippocratic Society.. .... .. ........... . .. .... .. ....... ....... .. .. ... .. ...... .... .. .. .. .. .. ...... .. 7.50 
Caution Fee...... .... .. .. .. ....... .... .. .. .. .. .... .. .. ........ .. .. .... .......... .. ... .... ... 8.00 
Tuition for Special Students ... .... ...... .. .. .... .... .. .. .. .. ...... ... $10.00 per credit 

NOTE (1) Tuition fees in full may be paid at the time of registration. 
If paid in two instalments the tuition fees will amount to 
$205.00, of which $105.00 is payable at the time of regis-

tration, the balance to be paid not later than J anuary ~ 1st. 
All cheques must be certified and made payable to the UnIver­
sity of Western Ontario. 

(2) Students who are non-residents of the Province of Ontario 
will be accepted for registration only on the approval of the 
Board of Governors, and shall be subject to such additional 
fees as may be determined by th e Board. 

(3) A student who, by reason of sickness or other cause, is in 
attendance one-half a year or less, will be charged $105.00 of 
the tuition fee. If he has paid more than this amount, the 
balance will be refunded him. A student in attendance until 
February 1st, will be charged the full tuition fee. 

(4) The Athletic Association Fee and the Hippocratic Society 
Fee must be paid at the time of registration. 

(5) No student will be admitted to the examination for removal 
of conditions except on presentation of a card signed by the 
Bursar, indicating that the fee for such examination has 
been paid. 

(6) A deposit of eight dollars to cover breakage is required for 
certain laboratory courses. 

(7) Each student is required to provide himself with a microscope 
of an approved type. 

(8) Each student taking a laboratory course will purchase for 
himself apparatus costing from three to ten dollars. 



1932-33 

FACULTY OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

FEES 

First Registration (payable once only) ................. $ 5.00 

COURSES FOR G3ADUATE NURSES 

Tuit ion, full course, Certificate of Public Health Nurse 
(C.P.H.N.) •••• $ 75.00 

Tuit ion, full course, Certificate in Hospital 
Admini strat ion (C .H.A.) •••••••••• $ 75.00 

Tuit ion, full course, Certificate of Instructor in 
Nursing (C.I.l~.} .................. $ 75.00 

Tuit ion, full course, Bachelor of Science in Nurs ing:-
First year in Faculty of Arts ••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 100.00 
Second year (First term) in F"culty of Arts ••••••••• ? 50.00 
Final year in Faculty of Public Health •••••••••••••• ~ 75.00 

COU~SES F03 G3ADUATE PHYSICIANS 

Tuition, full course, Diploma of Public health (D.P.H.) •• $ 140.00 
Special courses for phYSicians, clinical laboratory work, 

each 30 hour course ....•...•....•................... $ 5.00 

DIPLOMAS AND CERT IFICATES 

Diploma of Public Health - D.P.R., payable May 1st •••••• $ 20.00 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing - B.Sc. in Nursin5 •••••• $ 10.00 
Certificates - C.P.H.N., C.H.A., or C.loN ••••••.•••••••• $ 5.00 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

~a:1tia ~n~r;s-ifl! 
WOLFVILLE, NOVA SCOTIA 

June 20, 1932. 

Sir Arthur '. Currie, G.C •• G., K.C.B., 
Principal and V·ce-Chancellor, 
McGi1l University, 
Montreal, Can. 

Dear Sir: 

In the abse~ce of Dr. Patterson, I wish to comply 
with the requeRt for inform tio~ contained in your letter 
of June 16th. 

The tuition fee has been raised this year from 
~25.00 a course to ~30.00, but the o~rd and room charge 
hes been reduced from ~8.00 to ~7.50 a v:eek for men and 
from ~7. 50 to $7.00 a week for '·,omen. 

The total ee for a Freshman in the various courses 
is as follows: 

B.A. or B.Sc. ~'452 to ".48Z-
B.A. (Theology) .",448 
B.Sc.(Hs.Ec.) $472 
B.Mus. CS08 to C55l 

In the SnrhomorE', Junior and Senior years, the la1:-­
oratory fee woull, in some instances, be more, thus ma ing 
the total fee slib'tly higher. The other charges remain 
the same. 

follows: 
In the Engineerine course, the total fee is as 

First and Second Years 
Third Year 

I am mailing you, under serarete cover, a copy of 
our 1952-33 calendar. On pages 44 and 45 you will find a 
a detailed statement oi the general and la oratory fees. 

I trust this informa.tion will e of llelp to you. 

Yours sin('ere y, 

Secretary to +he President. 

f./-3Y 
rrt ~'''-

1f;1/.s I-
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ARTS A~ SCIENCE FRO?: 150. to ;;j>200 . 

COMi.:ERCE 175 . 225 . 

ENG nr.ERING 205. 300. 

MEDICINE 250 . 400 . 

DENTISTRY 210 . 300 . 

LA'l 205 . 300 

LIBRARY SCHOOL 150. 200. 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 150. roO. 

FRENCH SUMMER SCHOOL 150. 200. 





OFF IC E OF THE PRESIDE NT 

Confidential 

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY 

HALlFAX , N.S. 

Sir Arthur I. Currie, G.C •• '.G., K.c.B., 
Principal, McGill University, 

H 0 n t rea 1, P. Q. 

Dear Sir Arthur: 

.June 22, 1932. 

I have ~ust returned to to 'n after an absence 
of a fe! days, and find yours of June 16. 

'e are putting un the fees very slightly, the 
increase for all students falling in the Registration Fee. 

Last year this fce, including Students' Health 
Service, was ~ 10.00. Ye are increasing it to ~ 15.00. 0. edicine 
has hitherto paid a maximu~ of ~ 5.80 for Registration and Health Ser­
vice, so that the Medical stu:ier.ts' fee for Re~istrc.tion is increased 
by 10.00.) 

The fee per class for Arts and science las 25.00, 
so that the anrua1 tuition fee in Arts aLi Science, WIlich includes om­
merce, varied from ) 125.00 for five classes, hich was the normal n~ 
ber, to \ 150.00 for six classes, the numrer taken by about one-sixth of 
the students. 1e have left the tuition fee standing for Arts and 
Science student • But we have put the fees up on the aV8ru~e of 
, 20.00 El. yeEr for Commerce students, and for all students re have made 

changes in the lc...boratory fees. Hi therto laboratory fees in this 
Facul ty ere. 10.00 each for pr.ysics, C emistry, Geology, bioloGY, ~otany, 
and Zoolo~y. le have lncre sed the laboratory fee to (15.00 in 
Zoology, and to 20.00 in Physics and Chemistry. (To complete the 
Arts de~ree, our students must take ~t least one fcience course. It 
does not matter which. Hut, &s the B. Sc. st, lents nearly all take 
both Physics and Chemistry, f..nd more than one CO'lrse of each, B. Se. 
students will henceforth pay considerably more than B. A. students. This 
is as it should be. If you will look at \l'lasgow D ... d versi ty Calendar, 
you {ill s e that Arts students pay 45 guineas a year, ~d H. Se. st der.~s 

90 guineas a yeEr. The bookkeepin: methods of Glasgow are irreproach-
able, and they know where the heEvy costs come. I discovered last 
winter that a third of the hole cost of maintaining the Arts and Science 
Faculty springs from the t·o sub~ects - Physics ani Chemistry. Out of 
the other two-thirds we te~ch En3i~eerine - first two year3 of +he course, -
Co~~erce, a four-years' course, 6 ianJuages, }~athematlcs, Geology, Botany, 
Zoology, Hlstory, Philos?p~y, EQuc~tion, ~conomics, Political ~cience, 
C;ociolo:";y, Fine Arts, etc., etc. The proportion, of course, is absolutely 
wrong-headed. ) 
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C'irArthur'. ,rrie, ".C. r .!}., .C •• 

CS/L.l!. 
Encl. 

to 
Fe 3 i. Jenti try e ~ ve incr-ased from 

235.00 for t ition and laboratory. 
225.00 

to 275.00 inclu~ing 
from 250.00 

Fee in have increase fro~ 20C.00 t 
220.00. 

',:e r.a a l!'..aximum fee in Er.gin cring of 
"'e hav incr a ed this maximum fee to 200.00. 

170.00. 

~~~~~~~~n~0~e~ As a ~: ciplinary m~ sur , 
as well as a reven e in reased the Supplemental Examina-
tion fees from 3.00 to I compute that, ven if e reduce 
th n bel' of S~~pleflentals by 50 , we shall have an increase in reven 6 

of over 1,000.00. !Te have increased the charge for tt"e B • .!.., B.;.,c., 
and E. Com •• certificates from 5.00 to ? 10.00. nd the cost of certi­
ficates in edicine, Dentistry and 1a1 from 10.00 to . 20.00. 

Mhe average rate of increase in the various Facul­
ties is about 10.00 a tead for Arts students; ~ 20.00 a head for 'JOCl­

merce tudents; ,20.00 to 25.00;-perhaps, for B.Sc. students; --r.OO 
for ryental students; about 30.00 for La7 stuJents; and about 45.00 
for. dical stu ents. Also, we l~ve put a straight tax of 100.00 
a year on those coming from outsi e the British ~mpire, - both for pro­
fessional and pre-professional st~dents. 

I should have insisted on some of this increment 
being devoted to scholarships in Arts haJ it net been for the fact that 
in the last ten months e ha e got 140,000. endo~ent for scholarships 
in Arts. The addition of these scholarships takes a good deal of ft.e 
edGe off row aversion to increasir~ fees. 

For your eyes alone, I enclose a copy of some 
g neral remarks I ffiade to ~ Governors ~1hen this quest:on care up for 
discussion. 

Hoping that t! is information will be of interest 
to you, 

Yours ever s'_~_ y, 





. .,. 



on St nl y. 
rslt , 

P ai nt C r 
Dalhou i Unt 
n lit x, ov S 0 • 

r st 1 y 

~ n 2Vth .. 1932. 

. ., 

Ith all -lnd lohos, 

I • 
er yours f lthfully, 

Prlnc1p 1 .. 



r Sir. 

• 

i c '1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

VANCOUVER - CANADA 

OFFICE OF THE BURSA R 

Sir A. W. Currie, 
Principal, 

McGill University, 
Montreal, Quebec. 

Dear Sir: 

.Tune 23rd, 1932. 

In reply to your inquiry of June 16th, 
our tuition fees for the coming session are the 
same as those for 1931-32, namely, 

Faculty of Arts & Science 
aculty of Agriculture 
aculty of Applied SCience 

$115.00 
115.00 
165.00 

and includes all fees and charges. 

Trusting that this information may be 
of service to you, I am, 

Yours Sincerely, 

+. 2J OJJ. &--.l 

Bursar. 

ML. 



• L • 
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UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA 

O F FI C E OF THE PRESIDENT 

Sir Arthur W. Currie, 
Principal. McGill University, 

MONTREAL, P.Q. 

My dear Sir Arthur:-

June 22nd, 1932. 

I am glad to give you the information you 
request regarding teee at the University or Manitoba. 

There will be an increase in tuition feee 
for 1932-1933 in Arts and Science, Engineering and Architecture, 
and in the degree courses in Agriculture and Home Economics. In 
Arts and Science the Tuition Fee ot $65.00 will be increased to 
$85.00; in Engineering and Architecture the Tuition Fee of 
$125.00 and Examination Fee of $10.00 will be replaced by a 
combined Tuition and Examination Fee of $150.00; in the Degree 
Courses in Agriculture and Home Economic8 there will be an 
increase in the tuition fees in the First and Second Years 
trom $40.00 to $55.00, and in the Third and Fourth Years from 
$65.00 to $85.00. Fees in Medicine are not being now increased, 
an increase having been put into etfect in this .ll'acu1 ty in 
1930-1931. 

The total tees in the various faculties are 
a8 tollows:-

ARTS AND SCIENCE: 

Registration(payab1e the first time of 
registration in this Facu1ty) •••••••••• $2.00 

Tuition ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $8S.00 
Examination ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15.00 
Student Organizations ••••••••••••••••••••• 11.00 
Library ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 

And it Science is taken -

Caution Money ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5.00 
Laboratory Fee •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• __ ~2~.~5~0 __ t~o~$_1_0_.~O_O __ 

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 122.50 to $130.00 
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Sir Arthur W. Currie t 
( Continued) 
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ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE: 

Registration{payable the first time of 
registration in this Faculty) ••••••••••• $ 2.00 

Tuition and Examination •••••••••••••••••••• 150.00 
student Organizations •••••••••••••••••••••• 11.00 
Caution Money.............................. 5.00 
Library.................................... 2.00 

---;..-;;..;.-

Tota1 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $170.00 

MEDICINE: 

Registration(payable the first time of 
registration in this Faculty) ••••••••••• 

Tuition •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Fifth or Intern'Year $100.00) 

Examination •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Student Organizations •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Caution Money(First year) •••••••••••••••••• 

(Second, Third & Fourth Years $5.00) 
Hospital Fee'T~irQ aDQ Fourth Yeara only) •• 

There is in addition payment on account of a 
Microscope as follows:-

First year ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Second year •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Thin! year ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Fourth Year( balance) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

5·00 
225.00 

10.00 
11.00 
10.00 

10.00 

30.00 
25·00 
25.00 
18.00 

The total fees payable by a student of the First Year 
in Medicine, including instalment on Microscope, 
amount to $291.00. 

AGRICULTURE AND HOME ECONOMICS: 

1<'irst and oecond Year Degree Courses _ 
Tuition •...........•...•••.............••.• 55.00 
Sick Benefit............................... 2.00 
Caution Money.............................. 5.00 
Student Organizations •••••••••••••••••••••• __ .l.O __ •• O_O __ _ 

Tot al ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $72.00 
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AGRICULTURE AND HOME ECONOMICS(Continued): 

Third and Fourth Ye~r Deeree Courses -
Tuition •••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• •••••• $ 
Sick Benefit ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• 
Caution Money •••••••••••••••••• • ••• ••••••• 
Student Organizations ••••••••••••••••••••• 

8,.00 
2.00 
;.00 

10.00 

Total •••••••••••••••••••••••••• *102.00 

LAW: -
Hegietrntion(payable the first time of 

reeietration in this Faculty) •••••••••• 
Tuition •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• 
Examination •••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 
Student Organizationa ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 

Yours faithfully, 

President. 

YIBHT/T. 

il Le:::::-

2.00 
100.00 

8.co 
10.CO 

~120.00 
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I nter-department Correspondence 

MCGILL 

.... e 'rinci 1. 

DelJ.!' ir rthur, 

T r ';c i in: e ..... UUl.CS 5'" 0 l'fl ex ct ~et:.od 
w re oi ,to "'se nf deternining t .l.r stu ent i ri..t·1' 
or nO'1.- 3ritis..l]. !la ~ t er t e t Jcrt is to be ru;.tlor' ~ i+ ... - ... 
r om':'cile . ~ i"D.:. ,':'.10 it is to :..€ n'ti-.lr :it., D't : c see 
some Ifficult und d lbtfu1 c'ses 

ihen the tine of re~istrR.t on co~ s I..,T n.:'~'i~'? ill 
prob bl", 1 ve 0 fi d c:....t 71 etr.er '). st'4c'ent is ":ritLh or 
non- British a!ld rit" this or.. .... he Cl I'd t '~es to the ursar's 
('ffice , so -1->"1 t I isn t ,it e sur 0 t} { e;tf.()(\a "f 
decid.in~ 

':'0 hom shoo.l.ld 1')ubt '',,11 cas's' referr~. 'De"" 
;orbett~l . 

Yours au cc rolJ , 
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Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal, McGill University, 
Sherbrooke St., W., 
MONTREAL, Que. 

Dear Sir:-

70lB Bloomfield Avenue, 
Outremont, Que., July 25th,1932. 

Recently a notice appeared in the Montreal Daily Star that 
the fees of the different faculties of McGill University are to be 
increased for British Empire students and to a greater extent for 
foreign students. 

My family and I have resided in Montreal for the past nine 
years. Although my son, John Baxter Allison, was born in the United 
States, he has received the greater portion of his education in Canada, 
attending Guy Drummond School, Strathcona Aoademy, Outremont, and com­
pleting his first year in B.So., (Engineering) at McGill University this 
past May. 

Furthermore, the prospects of our returning to the United 
States are remote for in my position as Chief Chemist of The Barrett 
Company Limited, it is neoessary that I reside in Montreal, and my son 
upon his graduation intends to obtain employment in Canada if it is 
possible for him to do so. Although we are not naturalized citizens, 
to all intents and purposes we are British subjects. 

Intending to enroll in the Faculty of Engineering, and wonder­
ing whether he would be considered a British Empire or foreign student, 
my son was referred to Mr.Bentley, Comptroller, who in turn advised 
him to write to you as you may desire to take this matter up with the 
Board, hence this letter to which I sincerely hope you will give your 
close attention and if possible have my son classed as a British 
Empire student, or if not, have an exception made in his particular 
case. 

You can readily understand that although my circumstances 
are by no means straightened as yet, if i~is ~t all possible I would 
like to have my son classed as a British student as the Engineering 
fees are difficult enough to meet at the present time. , 

Trusting that you will consider-this letter seriously, 
and awaiting a reply at your earliest convenience, I remain, 

Yours very truly, , 

BAA/MH. 



FRENCH SUMMER SCHOOL 

OEPARTMIENT OF ROMANCE LANGUAGES 

Sir rthur Currie, 
hlcGill Un:versity, 
I ion tr eG.l. 

DeG.r 3ir rthur: 

MCGILL UNIVERSITY 
MONTREAL 

July 2ls ~, 19:52. 

I leurn with Burp rise tr ... rough t~e papers 
t·1 .... t ,;. t ~f.s beer.. l)~'oI 0':: • to increas e the fe 0 of ... erican 
stuuents &t the ~~ench SU~ r 3c100l. If the director. hose 
bud...,et has be€n approved by yourJul:f &nd the GoverYlors for 
the past eleven yeuLs. sh07ing allaya a favourable balance. h~d 
bee~ con~ulted he would fir~tly have corrected the ~is-Btat~~ent 
that the pre ent fee is ;150.00. Our stu-e h ve never pald 
more than 1 0 . 00. Seconaly, I [ould r.ave pOinted out to you 
that our Can di&n students represent only about 15 1 of the 
attendance. and that our Arr.erican utudents are mostly school 
teachers. ~~ose salarieo have been consiaerably reduced, 
and ~hat ouch an increase in their fees rould, ~ithout any 
doubt, spell ~uin to the School. 

I hope th&t nothi~g irrevocab:e has been done 
so far. and that JOu ~ill be kind enouLh to authorize ~e 
to assure m~r stuuent.o. who are much upset by the news, that 
nothing definite has yet been Qe~ided. 

I an G.t your disposlll tf' ut before you all 
t'he argunents and documentJ accruint" froIT. my experience of 
eleven yeb.rs. 

Yours faithfully, 



. McGILL UNIVERSITY 

. 
Office of the Principal 
and Vice Chancellor. 

(T ) 
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General 
Meeting of Life Governors of lVIarlborough College will 
held in the AdderJey Library, l\Iarlborough College, on 
Friday, the 24th day of June instant, at 12.30 p.m. 

By Order of the Council: 

J. A. DAVENPORT, 

Secretary. 
Marlborough College, 

June 9th, 1932. 

;,\{,1r.= 
~IVATE A~D CONFrnE~TIAL. 

• 

Report of the Council of Marlborough College, 

To be presented to the Life Governors 

at the A nnllal Meeting to be held on the 24th J 111le, 1932. 

At this time last year plans for new Science Laboratories and a new A House were under 
consideration but during the crItical day of last Autumn it was decided reluctantly that schemes 
involving such large sum~ of money must be postponed. With a building programme in prospect, a 
quiet year in the big spending department wa e entia!. Fortunately no large repairs or improve­
ments called for immediate attention and expenditure under the heading Works Department shows a 
decrease of about £2,500 compared with 1930, and with the general low level of food prices about 
£1000 le s was spent on food. The total surplus on the year amounted to £11850 13 3. 

This surplu was opportune and has made it possible to payoff a temporary overdraft at the 
Bank which at the end of H.J30 was nearly £10,000. This was caused by the purcha e of Barton Farm. 
It was po sible also to make from the urplu a grant of £1000 towards improvements carried out 
at Preshute House. 

The existing mortgages and loans are till £10,000. 

It is improbable that future surpluses will be as large, and certainly in 1932 the income will 
be reduced by the grants made towards reduction of fees in neces itous ca e . It is recommended by 
the Auditors that depreciation on certain propertie be brought into account, and also that an 
obsolescence fund should be tarted in order to meet heavy capital expenditure of non-remunerative 
character which mu t be faced in the near future if certain of the older building are to be brought 
more into keeping with modern requirements. Redemption of land tax and tithe is also being pro­
ceeded with, ... but this, though involving considerable capital outlay, will prove remunerative in the 
future. 

In October, when the national financial crisis made it difficult for many parents to meet 
the expense of school fees, a Fund was started from wpich temporary assistance might be given by 
ome reduction of Iees in specially hard cases. The Council accepted for this purpose a voluntary 

contribution made by temporary reduction of salaries of the teaching staff and officers of the College, 
adding a sum in the proportion of 3 to 2 to the contribution so made. A general invitation wa sent 
to parents to apply for temporary a si tance and over £3000 has been allowed in remission of school 
fees to applicants under this cheme. Some generous contribution to the fund have been received 
from parents of boys in the chool. This help has been temporary, fer the current school year only. 

I f
It i the intention of the Council during the next few years to reduce the expenses of parents 

by the abolition of certain extra charges, by an improvement of the value of scholarships, and by 
other mea ures of special relief. The e timated annual surplus thus reduced will be used to finance 

--~-~~I r certain necessary improv 1l1.Cnt 0 accOlnmodati D. 

. T~e School i:, at full strength of 743 boys. Though the li ts for five years ahead are not filling 
qUlte so qUlckly there are more applications for vacancies at short notice than can be accepted. At 
present there does not appear to be any cause for anxiety that the numbers will drop. 

x 
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There are still 15 boys in the school being educated under the War Memorial scheme. 

The health of the boys continues to be very good: the daily average of sick was for the 
Summer Term 1.25; for the Michaclmas Term .75 (.33 injuries); and for the Lent Term 4.4 (of which 
4% is accounted for by an influenza epidemic which provided no serious case) . The death of a boy 
during the Summer Term from multiple osteomyelitis is recorded with regret . 

Approval was given early this year for alterations in the Kitchen department. An oven has 
been installed in place of the old open fire with the roasting jacks, and the pantry has been enlarged 
to allow the dining hall dishes to be washed without overcrowding the kitchen. The oven will allow 
of a greater range of dishes with a smaller consumption of fuel. 

The Council have regretfully accepted the resignation of The Rt. Hon. Lord Ernle, P.c., 
C.V.O., and gratefully record the valuable help received from his wisdom and experience during his 
twenty years membership. 

The Council record with regret the deaths of the Right Rev. Theodore Woods, Bishop of 
Winchester and Sir William Waterlow, Bt., K.B.E., Lord Mayor of London in 1929. As Old Marl­
burians, Ex-Presidents of the Marlburian Club and members of Council both had shown active and 
unfailing interest in the School, and the loss of their loyal services is deeply felt. 

The following gentlemen have been elected members of Council: Mr. Cyril Bailey, Mr. T. D. 
Barlow and the Rev. E. T. R. J ohnston. A clerical vacancy remains. 

The following members of the Council retire by rotation but are eligible for re-election :-­
The Rev. Dr. W. Lock. 
The Rt. Rev. The Bishop of Croydon. 
The Rev. Canon Woodward, M.C. 
The Lord Askwith, K.C.B. 
Dr. Cyril Norwood. 
Sir Humphry Rolleston, Bt., K.C.B . 
S. A. P. Kitcat, Esq. 
Sir Basil Blackett, K.C.B., K.C.S.L 

UNIVERSITY AND OTHER DISTINCTIONS GAINED DIRECT FROM THE SCHOOL SINCE 

THE LAST REPORT. 

OXFORD. 

A. C. F. L. Harrison, Scholarship for Classics at Pembroke College. 
W. G. Lamarque, Open Scholarship for Classics at Oriel College. 
F . A. Lepper, Open Scholarship for Classics at New College. 
L. W. Burton, Foundation Scholarship for Classics at Trinity College, and Abbott Scholarship. 
J. G. Monroe, Nolloth Scholarship for Classics at Oriel College. 
P. H. Scholfield, Thomas Exhibition for Mathematics at Queen's College. 

CAMBRIDGE. 

D. E. L. Haines, Major Scholarship for Classics at Trinity College. 
A. R. D. Ramsay, Major Scholarship for Mathematics at Peterhouse. 
J. R. Trevaldwyn, Major Scholarship for Mathematics at St. John's College. 
J. S. Maples, Minor Scholarship for Classics at Clare College. 
J. A. Townsend, Minor Scholarship for Classics at Sidney Sussex College. 
A. C. Jamieson, Exhibition for Classics at Trinity Hall. 
P. J. C. Sherrard, Exhibition for Modern Languages at Kings' College. 

OPEN NOMINATIONS. 
Woolwich (R.M.A. ) 

D. B. Ronald 
G. B. Walker 

Royal Navy. 

Sandhurst (R.M.C.) 

E. C. T. Wilson 
H. M. A. Hunter 
R . O. Pater on 

J. K. Greenwood 
P. M. Nelson 
Cranwell (R.A.F.) 

R. M. Rothwell (Engineering) c. J. R. Pink (Hon. King's Cadet ) 
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DISTINCTIONS GAINED BY OLD MARLBURIANS AT THE UNIVERSITIES. 

OXFORD. 
J. Z. Young, Fellowship at Magdalen College. 
M. D. Tennant, New College, First Class Classical Moderations. 
Q. B. Hurst, Lincoln College, Stanhope Prize for Historical Essay. 

CAMBRIDGE. 
E. A. G. Robinson, elected to an official Fellowship at Sidney Sussex College. 
A. H. J. Knight, Trinity College, appointed University Lecturer in German. 
G. G. Gilling Lax, King's College, Whewell Scholarship. 
A. J. Aglen, Trinity College, First Class Mathematical Tripos, Part I. 
W. A. Camps, Pembroke College, First Class CIa ical Tripos, Part I. 
R. M. Chapman, Corpus Christi College, First Clas Mathematical Tripos, Part 1. 
V. J. Chapman, Pembroke College, First Class Natural Sciences Tripos, Part 1. 
R. M. Cook, Clare College, First Class Clas ical Tripo , Part n. 
G. 1. Crawford, Senior Scholarship at Trinity College. 
T. P. de Paravicini, Clare College, First Cia s Mechanical Sciences Tripos. 
G. G. Gilling-Lax, King's College, First Class, Divi ion 2, Historical Tripos, Part n. 
P. Grier on, Gonville and Caius College, First Clas , Division 2, History Tripos, Part 1. 
R. F. Kemball, Clare College, First Class Natural Sciences Tripos, Part 1. 
T. R. Leathem, St. john's College, Fir t Class Mediaeval and Modern Languages Tripos (German). 
G. L. McDermott, King's College, Fir t Class Mediaeval and Modern Language Tripos, Part 1. (French 

and German). 
R. C. Oldfield, Exhibition for Moral Sciences at Peterhouse. 
R. J. Pumphrey, Trinity Hall, appointed Demonstrator in the Department of Zoology. 
W. W. Russell, Clare College, Fir t Class Mediaeval and Modern Languages Tripos (German). 
J. G. C. Spencer, Magdalene College, Freedom Research Fund, University Entrance Scholarship in 

Pathology. 
P. F. D. Tennant, Senior Scholarship at Trinity College. 

OTHER DISTINCTIONS OF OLD MARLBURIANS. 
Rayner Goddard, K.c., appointed a Justice of the High Court, and created Knight Bachelor. 
The Rev. G. F. Fisher designated Bishop of Chester. 
G. C. Upcott, C.B., appointed Comptroller and Auditor General in the Exchequer and Audit Depart_ 

ment. 
Lord Askwith, K.C.B., appointed Chairman of a joint Parliamentary Delegation to con ider the 

position of Bermuda in view of the Ottawa Conference. 
The Very Rev. A. V. Baillie, C.V.O., D.D., Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order. 
A. W. Farquharson, Knight Bachelor. 
A. S. Jelf, C.M.G., Knight Bachelor. 
M. L. Tew, Knight Bachelor. 
Major· General E. D. Gilc , C.M.G., D.S 0., Ccmpanion of the Order of the Bath 
Brigadier E. de Burgh, D.S.O., O.B.E., Companion of the Order of the Bath. 
Brigadier W. P. H. Hill, C.M.G., D.S.O., appointed Aide-de-Camp to H.M. the King. 
F. K. Griffith, appointed Recorder of Richmond, Yorks. 
E. W. Evans, C.M.G., appointed Colonial Secretary, Mauritius. 
H. C. D. C. Mackenzie Kennedy, Companion of the Order of St. Michael and j. George. 
H. Mordaunt Rogers, elected President of the Auctioneers' and Estate Agents' Institute. 
K. S. Fitze, Companion of the Order of the Indian Empire. 
N. R. C. Warwick, O.B.E., Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Fourth Class. 
J. S. Gardiner, elected Trustee of the British Museum Natural Histcry. 
H. Mordaunt Rogers, elected Pre~ident of the Auctioneers' and Estate Agent' Institute. 
Colonel L. P . Collins, D.S.O., O.B.E., appc.inted first Commandant of the new Indian Military College 

at Dehra Dun. 
T. L. Hart-Smith, appointed Principal of the College for the sons of Chieftains at Raipur, C.P .. India. 
Captain R. D. Busk appointed Chief Constable of Montgomeryshire. 
S. J. L. Hill. awarded Sword of Honour at the l{oyal Military COllege. 
R. C. Warlow-Harry. Royal Military Academy, Prize Cadet. 

J. P. Thorp, Royal Military Academy, Cadet Scholarship. 
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OFFICE OF TH E 
PRINCIPAL AND VICE-CHANCELLOR 

REV A H McGREER. M.A . DD MC 

Sir Arthur Currie, G.e •• G. , 

Principal, cGi1l Unlversity, 

Montreal, P.Q. 

Dear ir Arthur, 

1lli!ltltO'l:.ttiU.e, <.Qu:eW.t 

June 2nd., 1933. 

I recall having read in the press an announc ment of your 

plan to increase the fees at McGill and to increase the number of bur­

saries for students and amwondeting if you would be so kind a~ to 

let me have your opinion of the value of such an arrangement. 

We hav a very inadequate number of bursaries and the 

process of increasing them through private ben actions is a very slow 

one. Some of our students could undoubtedly pay considerably more 

than we charge for tuition and board, while others find it difficult 

to meet the demands made by our present scale of charges. In theory 

to increase the fees and multiply the bursaries would appear to 

equalize the cost of university training. I wonder if you have found 

it to work out satisfactorily in practise . 

I read with interest the account of your Convocation. 

From some of my friends who were present I have heard that it was most 
succe ssful. 

I hope you and Lady Currie are both well. 

t,li th kind regards, 

Believe me , 

Yours sincerely , 

... Principal • 
# 
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W . H COVERDALE. 
W. W_ COLPITTS 
GEO W BURPEE 
GEO. H BURGESS 

COVERDALE Bc COLPITTS 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

120 WALL STREET, NEW YORK 

Sir Arthur Currie, Principal, 
McGill University, 
Montreal, Canada. 

Dear Sir Arthur:-

May 22, 1950. 

Unfortunately I shall be unable to attend 
the meeting of the Corporation to be held on Monday, 
May 26th, because I am obliged to be in New York on that 
day and in Cleveland on the following day, but I have 
read Mr. Roward Murrayr s excellent memorandum on the sub­
ject of fees with a great deal of interest. 

It seems to me that one is forced to the conclu­
sion, after reading this report, that the fees at McGill 
are quite too low in every faculty and that they should be 
raised. 

In view of the large number of students at 
McGill from the United States, it seems also that larger 
fees should be assessed against them than against Canadians 
because one is at once struck by the great disparity be­
tween the fees charged at McGi11 and those at the princi­
pal American colleges. 

Sincerely yours, 

VJViC:RM 



CORPOT( •• TIO.L • June 28, 1932. 

I am calling you together at this unusu~l time in order 

to ~pprise you of a matter of vital inportance not only to the 

financial resources of the universi~y but to its aca~e~ic policy 

as well. Ordinarily, on t:re subject of fees the Beard of Governors 

would alone have to deal, and they are indeed the body with sole 

power in the matter. But under pres,nt conditions any increase 

in fees cunnot but affect 

We have, 1 suppose, been ryuilty of the fault betrayed 

by all business ortanizat':'ons in the country. :::t seems tome that 

for the ir c one a va ~ lc.ble t hi.:; un~ ver si ty ha s a 1w ays or er-extenc.ed. 

In nOl'Tlal -:'Lles that is not a 1.Jad .:.'ault, bec3."J.se it C:iscloses a 

hope an 0. r.. c onf i de nce f or the -I'u t"J.re without Irhi ch progre ss would 

be slow indeed. 

I must a ,ain refer to the fact '7hich ::: have often Y:1entioned 

but which is, I believe not yet universally understood. Our :ast 

c :::npa ir,n ITa s tuel ve years a:: 0, ju st after the end of the war. So 

oreat V/aS the ne eO. at tha t time that all the money r& ~ sed uas allo-

cated before a single dollar uas collBcted. That means that to 

have ILade the str:i.des ::'orward that we have ,i:.tneSSec. in the last 

ten years we had to discount the future. Even so, all would have 

been well had not our plans miscarried. ne hoped to hold a campaign 

in 192'7, 

canpaign 

time the people had had t. c:"s.nce to recover from the :alidable 

5acr':'fices nade for the hospitals the depression was upo~ us, and 

all hopes of a successful campaign deferred. I know of no t 

a single corloration or individual who anticipated that too depressioy\ 

would last so long. The result has bc-en tha t for the last four 

or f-lve years the annual defici ts of the university have continued 

and, indeed, are mount-ing hi~her. 
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Some 0: our ir vestIrents lniversl:..lly :,e~arded as extrecely safe 

when they were made have disafPointed us. hile a univ~~sity, 

like any other ir stitution, can st"r-" deficitz for a nunber of 

years, such a state of affaire cannot be continued innefinitely, 

especially in times like the present. By the exercise of the most 

rigi economy and by the sacri~ices made in ~any depa~tments we 

would have rn.terial:'y reduced our deficit for the past year had 

the income not again grievous:~r oD lIen. Y"'+ it is a fact thc.t 

~e are still making 4.58 • ~ L~ ~ . 
I think:: shoula also say too t Cifts and benuests 

have not been anything like wIn t we had a ri ht to expect. 
ten 

In xkz~~ years they have only averaged 30C,000 a year. Compare 

this with the grar:.t tlhich Toronto University receives fro:r.l the 

Covernrrent alone, 2,500,000 every year, or with the 50,000,000 

reported by Harvard in a five year :r:eriod,and you tlill see how 

dif'ficult it is for us to keep pace. 
,: 

In the coninr, year further economies must be exe'r-

ci se d. The teaching staff have ifi th the most : audable spiri t 

of co operation willingly accepted a reduc ti.on in salarie s which 

tlere not by any weans too high. 

What I particularly wish to speak of this afternoon 

is the matter of an increase in fees. TIe have always held the 

view that fees in Canadian universities have been too low. "'his 

contention is borne out by a comparison of our fees with those 

in the leading universities of the U.8. and G. Britain. It 

is unrea so nable to expe ct a uni ver si ty to qual ify students fa:' 

the practice of law for a much less annual fee th~n that paid 

by a day boy at any of the private schools. 
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and while '~he cost 0:: living is high in a city like "ontreal still 

a studert can attend any faculty hp-re for less money than a boy 

pays at one of the private schools. 

Let :me now f"ive you the charge which the education of each 

s Guden t make s upon the gen era 1 fund 0 f the uni ve rsi ty. And in t hi s 

computation I do not take into consideration any charge which 

the provisior. and maintenance of buildings might reasonably imply. 

I admit some of the se computations would stand revision in order 

to arrive at a fairer estimate of costs. For instance the Dean 

of Engineering objects and I thirk rightly to the amount of 

chemistry instruction cbarged to his faculty. 

I also wish to r,ive you the present fees of McGill com~ared 

wi th tho se cm rged for next year by other Canadian uni versi tie s. 

Our practice of one inclusive ~ee is not followed "everywhere and 

it reQuired the mODt minute examination of each calendar to 

~ake any reasonable estimate of what students pay else7here. 





Arts and Science 
Engineering 
Medicine 
Dentistry 
Law 
Commerce 
Graduate Faculty 
School Physical Education 
School for Graduate Nurses 

EXTRA CHARGES 

Laboratory Fees 
Registration Fee 
Health Fee 
Graduation (diploma) 
Supplemental Examinations 

BRITISH EMPIRE 
STUDENTS 
165.00 
225.00 
275.00 
250.00 
225.00 
225.00 
100.00 125.00* 
200.00 
150.00 

FOREIGN 
STUDENTS 

215.00 
275.00 
350.00 
300.00 
275.00 
275.00 
150.00 175.00* 
250.00 
200.00 

7. OOpr. hr. pr. wk. 
5.00 

8.00 pr.hr.pr,wk. 
10.00 

5.00 
10.00 
10.00 

5.00 
15.00 
10.00 

*The higher fee if taking Laboratory Courses. 

Fees for Partials and Limited Students will be increased pro rata. 



SHOULD FEEf AT HcGILL BE RAISED THIS YEAR? 

The :f'o 1 1~. ing table sho s the 'Present foes ' nd :tr oposed 

schedule of increaEie : -

Present Present net co et to 
foes p l us Proposed Uni vel' oi ty 10 r student 

Arts and Science other ch~e . fees Inc ease Ho . studen to 
1931- 32 

1 0 200 50 261 . 23 

" 11 - 17 11- 17 10G6 
95 

Enr:ineoriag 205 300 606.01 3 :3 

'7 1 7 

Commerce 175 225 50 61.68 262 

1 - 17 11 - 17 

1.1odi c ine 250 400 150 527.15 ~70 

11- 17 11 - 17 

Dentistry 21 0 300 90 1497.20 34 
17 17 

La"," 205 300 95 49.00 94 
17 17 

L1 bra.ry School 150 200 50 n il 16 
11 

Phyoical Education 15 0 200 GO 27. 5 35 

11 

French SUI!lI!la' Soh . 150 200 50 11. 230 

T,o reasons ha.ve been advanced for raising 1'ees :-

1. To increase the revenue of the Univeroi ty . 

2 . Because feos generally aro too 10: in Canadian univ rsitie6 

1 . d l l ro.i-.E.!1:!fj feef;. durinr; this--E.0!>rossi on, i11C1'Oo.oo the 

revenuo of tm Uni v r Cl i t~? 

At mnet"nr, held in the Principal ' s Office on June 11th . 

the Dean:::; of th .... Faculties .ont on rocord ao "being unanimously of tho 

opinion t at to rainc foes on the schedule above at this '~iI!le t10uld BO 

redUCE> the n'l.l!lb l' of student s able to pay them that not n incroaso 

but a l oo B in rovenue woul d re ul t. -
The reasons adv nced by the Facu 1 tie s ft> r this opinion may 

be oummarized bliefly as fo11ous :-
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Fees alr dy arc too hi h. In 1920 '. ay rc 100 
1929 125 
1931 150 
1 33 proposed 200 

thUG doubling th fee since 1920. D inl3 this tire. t e fee in Pedicin 

_a.s been i cre sod only 25";, n(l this in spit c£ 11 t' iI:lprove cnts 

and facili'"ies t'ey arc bie to cfi'er their students fro!'} t lnrg 

gifts received in hooe ye rs. 

Arts 1ready bears an unju t propo tion o~ t burden in Art:;) 

nd Science. ~h '~otal registr tion f'or the .A. 1931-32 s 630, plus 

262 in Comnorce , a total of 892. The e 1 1'e 311 studento ra ister d 

for the B.Sc. and pr liLt ry proi'ecoional schools. T eae 311 coo t the 

Univ r ity le nst t ice s much s the 892 s 'udents n Arto nd COl!l-

m rco, ye the feo is the samo t axc t for the labor tory tee d' tional. 

Tho practice of c rgine otu nts in rto nd Puro Cc ence a 1 r-

gel' percent a of uhat it costs t ° Uni crsity to e than iD 

charged to otudonts in too prof' Goional schools is fund montally oppos d 

to ,ou nlv raity policy a. not 1. the best interests o~ t e Univ r -

o1ty. the professional schools th, solves or the coomunity. hy soul 

they be bonused t us ~ the oxpense of fundament 1 Arts t~ in nc? Al 

st dents in the professional schools receive their eliminary edm n-

t ion in the F ell It Y of r'~s and Scionce; e,ll a.re c 111n out for 

better qu lity of uork in t e prolimin ry stu ioo, all nt heir ·tu-

dents to sp nd an incTeas"ng oun of ti in tho olininar y ncul ty. 

e to propose s ch an ine eaDe no ili affect t Univ rsi t t 

~tc ueakest pOint. 

Again , us 0.1'0 tryine to improve the qu lit of our student body 

y traininG non to nen a out into the cc ools. '1' e fact th t mos t of tee 

aro m'a n from studento ho h vc littl meal'S and find i~ very ifticu1t 

'1:;0 finance a first-cln 8 uni raity education shOUld be t ken into con-

sidor tion. R isine our fee 80 steeply no ill 1'1' ct the holo edue -

t10n of this community nd o. Can do. in the future. 

The b sic principle un erlyin. uni orsit fin nce is t teach 

stud t should p' y n equal p rcent ,0 of hat it cos 0 t e Uni vorsi ty 

fo~ his educ tion. In prac~ice th ro re v ot qu lif cntions of t 10 

principl. (Thio. ill be ceon by rofer nce to t e t b1e on po. 1.) 



SOI ... .,.CB DIVISION -_. -

ThG Dean is 6mphu'iic in at tine tba t u on laboratory fees arc 

added &0 the 150 lroady chareed, t ctudent 1 s no oarin all he 

c n possibly ctnn~, and in tor co of resent co dltions in the corn. n-

i t y it 0'1l1d bc suicidal '~o sk i to p y mol' . The psyeholo ical 

effect of n nnouncement of such an increase bra dcast over the country 

~111 be to influence any parent in deciding eainst ~cGill . 'e should 

.... 0 1 10· the Gxample of usiness organizations .ho , in the De times, in 

order to ':'nc 'case their re- enue re uce their pric s . hat ould the 

communi ty think of a busin QB:J co ncern 0. ·~teT:1p t· ne; ';, 0 1' .... iao price s in 

t GBe 'I'd t i eo<? We coula probably me e Dore money by sl':'t:;h'tli 10 ior-

in 1'oen than by raisinc them. T' e p eye holoCic 0.1 afia et 0 suc h an 

nnouncenent at this ti.e ould b nortlouo . ar..y stua.en' aula 

S('Iy, 'I could go to cGill for only a little ore" and they ould COIil 

to ~cGi ll . ,0 ,ould attract more students, and of th better kind , 

nd all a ~ee that they could be andled ;ithout increase d staff. 

In normal times \1e have 900 llPlica.tions, and select o.pprox' -

mate1y 100 or the beet. This ar e have only 500 applle~t'ons. The 

Curadian once re fe er ; the number of undesirables leater . The 

Faculty anticip to a reeistra&ion of only 80 . To Cc' 20 no~e \10 ould 

be obliged to 10 er our standards. Tho Faculty no have on their 

lists any stUdents un ble to come ·co cG i ll ; in Game cases. 100 or 

150 ould mean the d~ferenco between coming and not cominG. 

(S bm1tted th t this decrease of applicat ons may be ccounted 

for in 1"" by our published nnnounc(.ment some tiro, ngo "foca a:t ~cG111 

11 be sub at nt ial1y raise ext s si on", th s proof' 01' the cont ntion 

that rai sin f OEl nil1 reduce our ragi SI/ration flU' ot n·ti l l y . ) 

Thc Faculty r.ould . pprove 1''''1 si nc the foe to 400 for rt.r3 ric an 

student o. 

Irust prior to h' s d ath Dean n. · . t.ac~ ay set do n hie viows 

on the subject of I' islng f e s . The Facul·j;y is no a.t only 

GO to 70 of i ~ E C paci ty as re orde numb r of Dtud nta o can be 

h ndled eeonon 'cnlly : IfO "'0 ~OO more coil.ld be accommodated t.ith r l e. -

t i ve ly Sln' 11 overhead i ncrea.n. It 1 0 most in'"' Cl. iea le to in ere so 



feo until r giEtration is up to 500 (1931-32 ree1~tr tion 368). 

Quali ty of our tudcn -I; body ill suffor by ma -in' it at ill mar e diff ­

icult for 1 yo' ne mon, :i.'-h l.:.ttle mo oy, to c e" 0 I cGill . 

T e students r fin tne it almost impoGsiblo to pay 

pr cent fee s. ,"ore ca l1s on t e Loan nd than ever. . Onl 15 out of 

75 student s f ini shine; fir st ye al' have been sue c Dofu1 in e ttin sum­

mer employm nt. lhes stu d nt s d pend ma.inly on D mer job s 'to pay 

th ir .ay t 1"0 if. - So i ... i'" a serious situation. . 

The Dost active br nch of Engin ring at oBent i6 

linin. lny increase here . ill i vi tnb1y turn stUdent s to en t c 

a.nd Toronto ere the r are good <=!chools. 

In opinion of t , Paculty he full 0 feet of the depre­

sion on rogistr~tion m y onl be felt in 1932 -33 . The uituat · o is 

much orc, t an last year; the sole fa tor Co erninc tt nd. nee 111 

be the ability to pay, or the p rents bi11ty to s erifiee somot in 

0100 in order to alIa thoir children to attend un' ersity . 

LA 

In 19~0 Denn Corbott pointed out that the terial oquip-

nt in this Faculty is very sce. tYj q rt r6 era.ped, uncomfort ble . 

not Itoge her oafe; c nnot increaso book shelv 0 because of dange 

of co110..)so . And even more ur ent th n buil ings i need of strength­

ening stafn . ost ina vise. le to increase foes un ~ those conditions • 

. y sub Bt ntial i ere De nOi7 i l l drive students to the 

Univ rsit6 de Vontr6nl . , here rateD are non 10 e t an ou s nd 

no increase in prospect. Our ae lty is one 0 . our least expens 0 ; 

the chargo to tho Ceneral Fund is only 4.9 per stu out . :To just1fieo.­

ti on for raisinc tees unleDo e imp oved staff ; n pr sent staff 

reatly opposoa to t is until salarieD re re tore on the crm n nt 

ne h d r g' str' tion only 31 l aot year. l.hi s ear on ly 

7 ere.duaten . At a ti 0 \1hon e 0.1' . m kinG bid for stud nts \70 c nnot 

ra ' so fees. ,hat e need ia t 1i s Faculty is to tr ble the number of 

tUdents. 



It 'ITill appear from t e foreg nc that in the opinion 

f thos most in touch uith the student body. increase of fees 

ill not b:l:'in increaGod l'OVOnUoj- to Clay nothinr of the 10so ot 

good'ITil1 '0 should sUffor for raisinG foes (alrea y the i hest in 

Can do.) t a tit;.o such a the pre sent; the full effect of thi s miGht 

only be felt next ti~o there as a c ropa_cn for fun"s. 

2 . Admit ted t 0. t fe 0 >(m oral ly in C nadiun un1 vcr ,tti os 

al~O too 10u, it do s not appear that t "" prosent io an opportune time 

to lead in gonor .... l increase. TO mu at· ;;. t un ti 1 t 11 D orld-u 0 

deprcDsiorl is over o.nd conditions return to norma. if 

Bc c ido s, f c t, at ·cG-I.l1 :.1- ready re th hi h ::;t in 

Canada nd have b en 1'01' SOllO t Le. It i , in t he ~ nt crests of 

c canoral 1nc oase, mor necessary for some of th ot er univ rcl ties 

o uppro ch our lovol than for us to eo otill f· ther ahoad of tlem. 

Protagonists 0 e 1'0.100 in fees on tht£ eround have 

looked this aspect. 

I' rt .,'more, i unlik,ly thut t 

rhc.ps ovel'-

pro' ncif'.l 

universities ould folIo us far along these linos. The hil'l'he 

we raise our fees t~e better pleased they aro ; it noans that more 

ctudol1. ts stay home and go to the ir cb n uni vera1 t e s . 

The o.l t ernat i ve propo sal is the t e impDo e a GE lE RAL 

RECISTRATION or UlHV-,RSAL fee on 1 studonts, :f'rotj 15 to 25 . 

And that foes should be payable in 3 in8tal~entc, nitlout interest. 

Thi sun! versal tee to be payal)lo 1/3rd i th oach in stalmont . 

Th i s is dvoc ted f r tore conc : -

1. It ou1d , obviol: aIy, be . more painl 0 rocoon 

th n a genoral increa e ; it no d not be advertised; the psycholoGical 

effect woul d no t be the sanc o,s n increase 0 1', os. It iD:;:; Doro 

of' -"he nu t ro of a t x. 

2 . It is the f;urest possible a.y of obt ' ning increasod 

rev nue from th tud t body. 



(a) Because by putting this into efloct, pros'~in the 

at ldon~ s nu bcr t'.o ea.l e 1 ot Y T, e oul h vc nn L.c!."ense in 

rovenu of' approximnte y :r nnum. 

(b) Ev n if 0 loot, say, ?OO stud nts t is y ~r du-

to the deproamon, .0 \ould still be able to cant on 30,000. 

(c) There ould no·~ be tro s me nocoosity to esto.l:-lish 

scholarships. Therofore e ould be nore cert in of t rev nu 

to help as inst our deficit . 

(d) At b et C 11 only expect n t incre se of 

.... 25,000 per annum from ra' sine fees on the s chedu le propOG d nd 

i l' the Deans re!' . Bht . n t" eir idea.s, no thin like thi s anount. 
" --

But out of our 1ncrea ,or oven 0 t of our ene. 1 fund if t ro 

as no increase, e oulQ un or nis plnn be bound to esta 11sh 

se ho1arship s ~.n a 11 faeul tie s; thi s is on of the con i tio. s 1- s ste 

upon y all if fees are increasod. 

er ore S I!li M; d t t ne. 0 ~ str 1110 or U 1 el' 1 

o ia a much Bound r proposition to produce the d s'red result _ 

ncreo.~ d rev nue froE the . tudont body. 



.... • 1 , 1'i:: ,\ 
i.. ... '.~ ~1 ', • '", .. 

\ 



Two reasons have been advanced for raisiLg fees:-

( r . 1. To increase the revenue of the Universi ty. 

2. Because fees generally are too lou in Canadian universities 

t 
1. TIill raisinr. fees, durinR this depression, increase the 

revenue of t:re Un! versi ty? 

At a meeting held in the Principal's Office on June 11th, 

the Jeans of the ~acu'ties went on record as being unanimously of the 

opinion that to raise fees on the schedule above at this time ',7ould so 

reduce the number of students able to pay them that not an increase 

but a loss in revenue would result. 

':'he reasons advanced by the Faculties for this opinion may 

be summarized briefly as follows:_ 



ARTS AND SCIENCE 
ARTS D IVISI ON 

Fees already are too high. In 1920 they were 100 
1929 125 
1931 150 
1933 proposed 200 

thus doubling the fee since 1920. During this time the fee in Medicine 

has been increased only 25%, and this in spite et: all the improvements 

and facilities they are able to offer their students from the large 

gifts received in these years. 

Arts already bears an unjust propoL·tion of the burden in Arts 

and Science. Tht total registration for the P.A. 1931-32 was 630, plus 

262 in Commerce, a total of 892. There were 311 students registered 

for the B.Sc. and prelimary professional schools. These 311 cos t the 

University at least twice as much as the 892 students in Arts and Com-

merce, yet the fee is the same, except for the laboratory fee additional. 

The practice of charging students in Arts and ~ure Science a lar-

ger percentage of what it costs the University to educate them than is 

charged to students in the professional schools is fundamentally opposed 

to sound university policy and not in the best interests of the Univer-

sity, the professional schools themselves or the community. .Thy should 

they be bonused thus at the expense of fundamental Arts training? All 

students in the professional schools receive their preliminary edU! a-

tion in the Faculty of Arts and Science; all are calling out for a 

better quality of work in the preliminary studies, all 'Want their stu-

dents to spend an increasing amount of time in the pr eliminary Faculty. 

There to propose such an increase now will affect the Universit. at 

its weakest pOint. 

Again, we are trying to improve the quality of our student body 

by training men to send out into the schools. The fact that most of these 

are drawn from students who have little means and find it very difficult 

to finance a first-class univErsity education should be taken into con-

sideration. Raising our fee so steeply now will iffect the whole educa-

tion of this community and of Canada in the future. 

Mhe basic principle underlying university finance is t:mt each 

studen t should pay an equal percentage of what it costs the Universi ty 

for his education. In practice there are vast qualifications of this 

principle. (This will be seen by reference to the table on page 1.) 



SCIENCE DIV1S ION 

The Dean is emphatic in stating that when laboratory fees are 

added to the 'i; 15<U already ch arged, the stu dent is now !?ear ing all he 

can possibly stand, and in the face of present conditions in the commun­

ity it would be suicidal to ask him to pay more. The psychological 

effect of an announcement of such an increase broadcast over the cruntry 

will be to influence many a parent in deciding against ~cGill. e should 

follow the example of business organizations who, in the se times, in 

order to increase their revenue reduce their prices. What ould the 

community think of a business concern ~ttempting to raise prices in 

these hard times? We could probably make more money by slightly lower-

in g fee s t h a n by r a i si n g the m • The p syc hologic al e ffe c t 0 f suc h an 

announcement at this time would be enormous. Many a student would 

say, "I could go to McGill for only a little more" and they would come 

to l"lcGill. e would attract more students, and of the better kind, 

and all agree that they could be handled without increase ~ staff. 

MEDICINE 

In normal times we have 900 ap plications, and sele ct approxi­

mately 100 of the best. This year we have only 500 applications. The 

Canadian ones are fewer; the number of undesirables greater. The 

Faculty anticipate a registration of only 80. To get 20 more we would 

be obliged to lower our standards. The Faculty now have on their 

lists many students unable to come to McGill; in some cases (100 or 

~150 would mean the d~ ference between coming and not coming. 

(Submitted that this decrease of applications may be accounted 

for in part by our published announcement some time ago "fees at McGill 

will be substantially raised next session", thus proof of the contention 

that raising fees will reduce our registration substantially.) 

The Faculty would approve raising the fee to .... 400 for American 

students. 

ENGINEER I NG 

~ust prior to his death Dean H.M.Machay set down his views 

on the subject of raising fees. The Faculty is now running at only 

60 to 70,0 of its capaci ty as regards number of students who can be 

handled economic ally: 150 to 200 more could be accommodated with rela­

tively small overhead increase. It is most inadvisable to increase 



fees until registration is up to 500 (1931-32 registration 338). 

Q.uali ty of our studen t body will suffer by makin, it st ill mor e diff­

icult for able young men, with little money, to c~me to KcGill. 

The stu dent s are finding it almo st impos si ble to pa y 

pre sent fee s. !lore ca 11 s on the Loan Fund than ever. Only 15 out of 

'75 student s finishing first year have been suc cessful in getting sum­

mer employment. The sd) stu den t s depend mainly on summer job s 10 pay 

their way through. So it is a serious situation. 

The most active branch of Engineering at :rresent is 

Mining. Any increase here will ine vi tably turn student s to Q.U3 en's 

and Toronto where the re are good schools. 

In opinion of the Faculty the full effect of the depr e­

sion on registration may only be felt in 1932-33. The situation is 

much worse than last year; the sole factor governing attendance will 

be the ability to pay, or the parents' ability to sacrifice sore thing 

else in order to allow their children to attend university. 

LAW 

In 1930 Dean Corbett pointed out that the material equip-

ment in this Faculty is very scanty; quarters cramped, uncomfortable, 

not altogether safe; cannot increase book shelves because of danger 

of collapse. And even more urgent than buildings is need of strength­

ening staff. Most inadvisable to increase fees under these conditions. 

Any sub stantial increase now will drive studen ts to the 

Universite de Montreal., where rates are now lower t~an ours and 

no increase in prospect. Our Faculty is one of our least expensive; 

the charge to the General Fund is only ~49 per student. No justifica­

ti on for raising fees unless we improved staff; and present staff 

greatly opposed to this until salaries are restorem on the permanent 

basis. 

DENTISTRY 

We had a registration only 34 last year. This year only 

? graduates. At a time when we are making a bid for stud nts we cannot 

raise fees. TIhat we need is this Faculty is to treble the number of 

students. 



It will appear from the foregoing that in the opinion 

of thos~ most in touch with the student body, ~ increase of fees 

will not bring increased revenue;- to say nothinr. of the loss of 

goodwill we should suffer for raising fees (already the highest in 

Canada) at a time such as the present; the full effect of this might 

only be felt next time there was a campaign fo~ funds. 

2. Admit ved that fees fenerally in Canadian univ"rstties 

are too low, it does not appear that the rresent is an opportune time 

to lead in a reneral increase. ,e must TIait until this world-wide 

depression is over ard conditions return to normal. 

Besides, fees at UcGill already are the highest in 

Canada and have b~en for ~ome time. It is, in t"e intvreJtu ~~ 

a general increase, more necessary for some of the other univerm ties 

to approach our :evel than for us to go still further ahead of them. 

Protagonists of a raise in fees on this ground have perhaps over­

looked this aspect. 

Furthermore, it is unlikely that t provincial 

universities would follow us far along these lirres. The hi~her 

we raise our fees the better plsased they are; it means that more 

students stay home and go to their ID n universities. 

The alternative proposal -is that ~e i mpose a GENERAl 

REG~STRATION or UNIVERSAL fee on all students, fro~ ~15 to v 25 • 

And that fees should be payable in 3 instalments, without interest. 

This universal fee to be payable 1/3rd with each instalment . 

This is advocated for two reasons:-

1 . It would , obviously , be a more painless process 

than a general incre ase; it need not be advertised; the psychological 

effect would not be the same as an increase of fees. It is:jx more 

of the nature of a tax . 

2 . It is the surest possible way of obtaining increased 

revenue from the ~tud fit body . 



(a) Because by putting this into effect, presuming the 

students number the same as last year, we would have an increase in 

revenue of approximately y35.000 per annum. 

(b) Even if we lost, say, 200 students this year due 

to the depression, we would still be able to ca.tnt on .. ';30,000. 

(c) There would not be tl:e same necessity to establish 

scholarships. Therefore we would be more certain of the revenue 

to help against our deficit. 

(d) At best we can only expect a net increase of 

$25.000 per annum fr om rai si ng fe e s on the s c he du le pro po se d and 

if the Deans are right in their ideas, nothing like this amount. 

But out of our increase, or even out of our ceneral fUnd if there 

was no increase, we would under this plan be bound to establish 

scholarships in all faculties; this is one of the conditions insisted 

upon by all if fees are increased. 

Therefore submitted that a new Registration or Universal 

Fee is a much sounder proposition to produce the desired result _ 

increased revenue from the student body. 



DOCKET ENDS: 



DOCKET STARTS: 



F bruary 17. 1932. 

The Board of Go ernor of eGill Univorsity has a 

yet mad no decision ith regard to r duction in the a1 rios 

of the dnlni tr ti e. t ching and cleric 1 tart.at 'cGill 

Univorslt7, n Ither h s ~ d cislon been de rogarding the 
raIsing ot ~ee in a~ taculty or chool. 

~hesa question are considered an all .. nd all I 
a n say Is th t any adJu t nta u oes ary ill not beeo e 
tfect! e until ay Sl t, the eud of the Unl erai ty t lnana i 1 

ye r. I mieht dd th t certain pro fes sors ha~e Ire dy 

ritten to me and intimated th t in vie of th etf et of 

the fin naial depre sion on the University's !ncom they 

ould • 1111 17 act r duo tion in 

th Y had h ur ne th t th d ustm nt ould b but 

no et on th lr pen ion x t -

tlons. 

to e • the r en r Ily h1ghe r 

than t other Can d1 n UnlYe ity. nd in 0 c aes 

ma"rk dly o. Exc pt in so p cla1 in t ne , I d ot 

dvoo t in -es until ch-r qulred 

tacl11tie ro pro,.! d th t ff in d p rt llts 

t r 11s th t t pr 8s1 n tf et 



the bill ty of' p r nt to p ,. a.nd that h y a 1 

p Y the f k d 1 ly "er th by bleh on 

hould 3udg hot 0 it 1 h i19 to 1 tud n 

o th g ot e uo tion. It 19ht 

it b flU d. ho that houl b 

enu th 0 paid y oh tu n t 11 

hort of the c t o~ hi duo tion to the Un! r ity. 

In aps t nta hi 1. pro rtlon 1 0 1'1 nt 

th t 0 thIng at don ry n r tu ure. 

Prlnalp 1 nd Viae Oh nao11or 

or the D 117 

I 
\ 
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FEE S 

The fees paid by McGill students are at 

present as follows: 

Arts and Science ••••.••••.• $150.QO plus 

Eng in eer i ng · . . . . . . . . ..... 205.00 

Law · ............. 205.00 

Commerce · ............. 175.00 

Medici ne · ............. 250.00 

Dentistry · ............. 210.00 

Gradua te Nur se s . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.00 

Library School . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150.00 

Ph Y sic alE d u ca t i on •••••••••• 15 G • 00 

Graduate Studies ........... 70.00 

* for the men students thi s is made up of 

Students Council fee 
Athletic Board 
Undergraduate Society 

$6.00 
10.00 

1. 00 

$17.00 

the $6.00 charge includes Daily $1.50; 
Council 1.50 

* 
$17.00 men 

11.00 women 
17.00 

17100 

17.00 

17.00 

17.00 

11.00 women 

11.00 or 4.50 

11.00 

* for the women students the yl1.00 is made up of 

A t h 1 et i c Boar d 
Students Council $1.50 

Daily 1.50 
Physical Education 
Women's Union 
lomen's Student Athletic 

Asoociation 

~ 4.50 

3.00 
1.00 
1. 00 

1. 50 $11.00 



• FEE S 

Fees at McGill have steadily increased ~nd 
are now (and always have been) the highest paid in any 
Canadian University. Compared with SOIOO universities 
they are as two and a half is to one. I have even 
knovm 0 f' Mon treal Frenc h Canadian Roman Catholi cs who 
have gone to Queen's and Toronto and Western for their 
professional courses because living is cheaper and 
fees lower than at cGl11. 

A t t he s a met i me, I bel i eve un i v e r sit y 
fees are too low; and were we able to supply certain 
defj.ciencies in staff and faci lities, I would have 
no hesitation in recommending an increase, even now. 

But in my opinion, increasing the fees at 
the present time is bound to lower the attendance, 
and therefore the income. All commercial and busire ss 
houses, even transportation companies, lower rates in 
order to increase business and returns. Can the 
oPPosite principle be successfully applied to univer­
si ti es? 

Another factor bearing on the situation 
is, of course, the depression. It is estimated that 
65% of our student body must earn something during 
the summer vacation in order to continue their courses. 
There is less work available for this summer than there 
has ever been before, and an increase in fees is there­
fore bound to be doubly burdensome. 

If, however, it should be decided that 
fees must be increased, could we not say that we 
will raise the fees on the following schedule, the 
increase to be spread over the next three years, 
rai si ng one - thi rd each year :-

Ar t s ••••••••••• ~ 200 
Engineering •.•• 255 
Law ••••••••••• 300 
Commerce •.••••• 200 
Medicine ••.•... 400 
Den ti stry •••••• 300 
Library School. 200 
Physi cal Ed •••• 200 

I should also recommend that a certain 
proportion of the increased revenue be set aside to 
provide scholarships. One should not deprive tm 
poor but brilliant student of the chance of wi nning 
a University education. 



Office of the Pnncipal 
and Vice Chancellor. 

McGILL UNIVERSITY 

FEES 

Fees {" t t:cGill have steE.dily increased and are now (and 
always b ve been) the hippest paid in any Canadian Univ9r''Si ty. 
Compnred with some universities they 6're as tv/a and a half is to 
one. I hrve even known of Lontreal French Canadian noman 
Catholics who have gone to Queen's and Toronto:md estern for 
their professional courses because living is cheaper ~nd fees 
lower than ['t l~cGill. 

At the SClme time, I believe university fees are too low; 
and were we able to su~ply certain deficiencies in staff €nd faci­
lities, I ould have no hesitation in recommending an increase, even 
now. 

But in my opInIon, increasing the fees at the present time 
is bound to lov'er the attendance, Gnd therefore the income. All 
commercial and business houses, even transportation companies, lower 
rates in order to increase business and returns. Can the opposite 
prihciple be successfully applied to universities? 

Another fector bearing on the situation is, of course, the 
depression. It is estimated that 65% of our student body must earn 
something dUl'ing the sunmer vacation in order to continue their 
courses. There is less work available for this summer than there 
has ever been before, nd an increase in fees in therefore bound to 
be doubly burdensome. 

If, however, it should be decided that fees must be increased, 
could vre not say that the increase would be spread over the next three 
years, raiSing one-third each year. 

I should tl lso reco;:w end th"1 t a certain proportion of the 
increased. revenue be set aside to provide scholarships. One whou1d 
not deprive the poor but brilliant student of the chance of winning a 
University educction. 

April 4, 1932. 



COST OF INSTRUCTION 
I 

FACULTY vF ARTS .AIID SCIENCE ..;.ND SCHOOL 0'1 caMERCE • 

SESSION 1930-31 

EXPENDITURE 

Administration of Faculty ••••••••••..•••••••••••••.••• 
Salaries and Wages ••••..• • • .. . • ... . ••. . • • ....•. . ....• 
Materials, Equipment etc. • •.••.•.. . •..•• . • . ... •. .• . •• 
Other Expenses ..................... .. .... .. ............... .. .................... .. ... . 

Phys i cs .......... .... .... .. ...... " . ... .............. .. .. ... ~ .... .... . .... ... .. .. .... .. . 
Chemistry . . ....... .. ... , . .. .. .. .... .. .. 11 .. .... .. I .. .. .. .... ... ~ " .. .. .... .... ........ . 

~thematics .•..• . . . ' ".. .. . .. . . . ••• . ... '. . . . .. •• • 
Geology & ~Minere.logy ..• . . .. . • . . . . . •• . . , . ..••.•• . .••. 
Other Instruction (Included in Salaries) •••....•.. . ••• 
Physical Education .••.•.....••• . •. •. . .•. •• . .••. . •..•• 

INCCME --
Revenue from Endo~ents 
Grants & Other IncoBe 

............................... .. .. .. .. .. ................ . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. ................ . 

Fees ............ .... ........................................ .. .... .. ............................. . 

Charae, to y_eperal Funds . 
N~b~; o~ Regular Students 

Spst per Regular Student 

Revenue from Endouments. Grants and Other 
, IAcom:e per ~egu,lar Student 

Avara6e Fee~ Eer Regular Student 

Charge to General Funds E8r Regular Student 

Undergradu~y~ TUition Fee - Arts 

COJIDlerCe 

Average Tuition Fee based on above nuwber of students 

8,020.00 
222,'703.25 
16,383.64 

3,440.63 

is,640.53 
~,050.28 

17,385.00 
10,954.88 

13,466.38 

371,044.59 

= 

71,662.95 
17,002.75 

------
88,665.70 

205,115.50 

293,781.20 

.- 1' =-= 

77,263.39 

1,142. 

324.91 

79.64 

179.61 

67.66 

150.00 

175.00 

155.00 
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Dean Corbett 

Sorry he missed you 

Re would strengthen his objection re raising fees since 

talking with his staff. 

The staff feel very strongly on the subject. They are 

against an y expansion of ~lIl1e Fllculty i.e. the additional 

pro~eesor, until their salaries are restored. 

The only possible justification for an increase 

the addition of this professor. 

Understands the Deans are standing unanimously against 

any general raise, he would join this; and therefore' 

he would be more strongly against a raise in Law since 

ri t ing you. 

/-



FACULTY OF ARTS 

McGILL UNIVERSITY 
MONTREAL 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 
June 25, 1930. 

Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., 
Principal, 

McGill University. 

My deer Principal, 

Following your letter to me dated May 30th last I called a 

meeting of the Faculty on June 5th to consider the proposed increase in student fees 

in the University. I probably should have reported to you on this meeting at an 

earlier date but I understood that any recommendation made by the Faculty would come 

before Corpore.tion. 

I had no exact data or information to offer to the Faculty 

but after discussing the matter in a general way for an hour the Faculty passed the 

following recommendotion: 

" M:embers of FGculty present feel that the fees charged to the 
students in Arts end Pure Science should not be increased at 
pres~ but respectfully suggest that if this increase is mt'de 
that~roceeds should be given for exhibitions and scholarships 
in the Faculty or for other means of encouraging and assisting 
the best students. " 

This recommend£tion calls, I think, for some enlargement. 

The basic principle underlying university finance, as I underst3nd it, is that each 

student should pay an eQual percentage of the cost of what he receives from the 

University. There are, however, so~e vast qualifications to this principle in actual 

prectice. 

There are at present in this Faculty approximately 1000 

students in Arts and Con~crce and 140 students in Science. The J~ts 5nd Commerce 

students do all their work in this building, the SCience studants in the outlying 



2. 

buildings and the exchange of classes betieen these two groups is about exactly equal. 

I estimate, therefore, that the 140 stude!lts in Science cost at leust t1':ice as much as 

the 1000 students in Arts and Comnerce. There is alwa s I recognize a wide disparity 

between the cost of these tv;o groups, but the disparity in ~,~cGill is enormous. 

I estimate approximately that the percentage of cost value 

paid by student fees in the several large University Faculties is about as follows: 

~or Arts and Commerce - 60% 
For Arts and Commerce and Science - 30~ - 40% 
For l'ledicine end Engineering - 20% 

These figures, lIre Principal, I should say, are almost ex ... ctly the reverse of what 

they should be, having in mind the ultimate end and aims of university education. 

The final aim of university education is the liberal education of all university 

students and of the community in the Arts and Pure Sciences. One need only glance 

at the situation to recognize the truth of this gener~liz tion. All the students 

in the professional faculties receive their preliminary educ<tion in Arts and Science 

and all professional schools are calling out for a better quali t of YJork in these 

preliminary studies. It is apparent, almost without comment, therefore, th&t the 

success at the professional schools depends fundamentally upon the v'ork done in the 

central college. I confess, too, th·t I cannot see <lny good reason why the universities 

should bonus professional education in the costly ,ay which obtains at present in 

nearly all the universities of this continent. The opportunities for distinction end 

sometimes very high remuneration in these professions ought to be a sufficient incen-. 
tive to maintain th~uccess without excessive assistance from the community, espec-

ially in vie~ of the admitted fact that these professions Qre already overcrowded. 

I am afraid , too, that this proposed increase of fees will 
bo-W-X 

affect this College and University at its we kest point. The weak in this College, 
i'-

as I have pointed out very often, is that so few of our distinguisheu graau~tes under-

take educational work in the country in the high scho~ls , universities Dnd colleges. 

The percent ge of our students who se m to have any ahbition in this direction is 

almost negligible. I cannot help feeling, therefore, that this increase muy pro-
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foundly a~fect the whole education of this community and of Canada in the future. 

It hnp"Oens to be true also, not only in I.:cGill but else"here, that this class of 

students is drawn from those students in the university who have little mecns and ~ho 

find it very difficult to finance a first class university education. I fear, therefore, 

th t this proposed increase of fees :may affect this clas8 01' stude" ts very adversely. 

Therefore I ap:Jrehend the second p8rt of the re' omnendation made by this Fac,llty. 

I do not think ther'e is anything that would bring better results 

to the central college and to the whole University th3n the proDosal 71 'ich the Faculty 

hes made to apply the incre3se of fees, or a large part of it, to exhibitions and 

scholarships for :'irst cbss students. This pro~osal if carried out, I think, would 

strengthen us at the centre and I need scarcely add that a strong centre generally means 

a strong institution everywo.y. I have in mind, therefore, a plan vrnich I mentioned to 

the Faculty at its meeting which I should like to suggest to the authorities of the 

University • This plan is genera ly that \',e should offer about five exhibitions of 

.;;>800 - ,~lOOO per annum nd ten scholarships of .;i>500 per annum, tenable for tViO years, to 

st'Qdents entering the College and 0. similar cet of exhibitions and scholarships, tenable 

for two yesrs to st"dents eatering their junior or third yecr in the College. These 

exhibitions Gnd scholarships would be open to competition for the whole of Cnnada and 

Grr~t Britain. The papers ':'!ould be sent every JeBr to London, England, and to any 

other ex'minotion ce'1tres in Canad where students ,-:ish to write. I am inclined to 
'tv-r h .. ~du 

think th"'t this lis the practical way in 'l'"hich to assist distinguished students in the 
"-

Old Country to come to McGill along the lines hinted at by the Headm8sters' Delegction 

which was here 8 fey; v;eeks 0"0 . It is quite easy to prepare examinations for c8ndidates 

fror.J. all first class schools anY',"here in the British :Elllpire in a way \7hich v'ill offer 

them an equal chance to succeed. I sho ld like, theref0re, to urge that this proposal 

receive most careful and s~pathetic consider tiOll by the administration of the 

Uni versi ty. 

Yours ve"l~::!~ 



It is diffi~ult to be definite on tnis 'ubject it~out full kno leage of 

tte costs of ~dministr~t:on and (ges in the University and of the ways nd methods 

by which University expe~1iture is levied in part upon the v~rious faculties Qnd 

of students. TlJ.ere re, ho ever, <. few €:ener 1 principles hich should not be 

overlooked. 

1. The adminiptration of a UniverAi~r or of any other public service enter-

prise is vastly di .pfere~t from t:le ' d:!linistr( tion of business enterprise. Tne 

aim of usiness adrninistrftion is maximum incane cnd minimum expenditure ; the aim of 

University ndministra ion, ninimum income and maximurr. results . Business dministra-

tion is based u~on market price' of money, poods and labour, and University rdminis-

tr~tio~ upon educational values. A thorough kno\ledge of all the imp'lpable educ~-

tional factors in q University is, therefore , essentiql to its succespful administra-

tion. I believe, with deference, th~t the Uni ersities of C~nada, following the 

expmple of simil~r institutions in the United St~tes, have considerably 0 erlooked 

this principle from the beginning and the result h8s been that we have built our 

Univer&i ties in much the same ay "s e have built ot:ler undertakings, buying and build-

ing beyond our needs 3.Ild undoing today what h s been 1"ell done yesterday. The 

waste has been colossal . Our present difficulties are not, therefore, of recent 

dcte, they eo back ~o the very foundatio~s of our Universities. 

2. The officers of business administration in a University must c rry its 

acadeMic officers v'ith them in 11 proposed measures of major interest and importence. 

The academic officers are presumed to be the best judges of the value of their ovrn. v!ork 

or, if they tre not, they should not be where they ~re . Any serious cleavage between 

the administrative officers !'lnd the E'cadenic officers not onl~T leads to discontent and 

schism, but it also le~ ds to the l::r'1propriation of Uni versity funds to objects uhich 

its academic officers neither can nor will employ. No c ptain of industry, for 

exauple, would offeI' machines and t)ols to his expert wor~en Which they neither 

could nor would ecrploy in their work. 



3. The Gcid test of Universi ty administr tiO!} is the index, fessors' sE-lari 
students' fees 

and the numerator of this index should not be decreased or the denominetor increased 

until all otber me ns of retrenchment and all further hopes of adequate additional 

i .come hove been exhausted. All or nearly all the Universities of Can< de, Old ~lcGill 

among them, re now, to ever, appRrently in this position and the situction must, 

therefore, be f2ced with both eyes unflinchingly. 

4. Students in Arts and Pure SCience should not be required to pey a lcrger, 

or nearly so laree a perce~tage of the correctly assessed costs of what they get as 

stunents in the professional and occupational faculties or s~hools and for the 

following reasons:-

A. This practice is educationally unsound because it hits ~t the very idea of 

education in the co~nunity and, therefore, at the true meaning and purpose of a Uni-

versity and in the following ways: (1) It levies too heavy a burden upon those classes 

of stu~'ents who do not intend to proceed into the professionel faculties, viz. (a) 

students who intend to proceed into the Gradu~te &chools and to beco~e University men 

themselves in due time, (b) students who intend to become teachers in the public 

schools and (c) students who entertl"in an interest in education !'lpart fron its pro-

fessional and occupntional value,and it is upon these three classes that the 

educetional life of the community largely depends. (2) It handicaps the very 

stUdents whom it is supposed to benefit,that is the students in the professional and 

occupational fecu'+~~q,8nd this simply because the success of these students 

determined at the start by the preliminary training 'Uld education whi ch they receive 

in the Fpculty of Arts pnd Science. 

B. This practice is humanly unsound. As the student rdvances year by year 

in exnerience and trainine he ought to be able to carry an incl'eosinely heavier share 

of the cost of tis ovm success. There is a great difference between llld of seven-

teen leeving the High School and a mrn of twenty-two years lecving the University. 

The man is more mature: he is ore self-reliant: he has the additionel pull of a 
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definite ~urposo in life which he sees ahead of him &t shorter rense: he c~ obt in 

enployment more easily and flt better WF ges &nd he c n bor~'ow money more easily alweys, 

as ~e should, t king out an insurance policy to cover his indebtedness in c~se of 

fatali ty. 

too he vy 

C. This pr ctice is also financially unsound , nnd t is because it levies 

ch~rge egainst the student at the beginninr. of his University career and, 

trerefore, prevents many young s~dents o~ great promise and slender means from 

c0min~ to the Oniversity st 11. It ill elso have the effect with us of inducing 

More studerrts to enter the Faculty by oenior 

fron fees in the First Year. 

tricul~tion and so reduce our income 

5. Students in ~cience cost ~uch more th&n students in Arts on account 

of the ad ition 1 heavy cost for buildings, laboratories, equipment, materi~ls and 

supplies and for labo'story slpervision, incident to a University educ tion in 

scientific subjects, a~d these students should , +herefore, be required to m&ke a f3ir 

p~~ent t0wrrds the m intenance of t~ese addition 1 f cilities . I do not sPY that 

they should pay the whole ad~itional cost, but they should pay a subst ntial amount 

of it for here, as always , there is no exact rule in J,um n affairs . 

6 . Gradu~te students re class by themselves . The future of the 

Universities depends upon them ~nd they hrve no rreat hopes of hi~h pecuniary rewerds 

in tre future and their fees should, therefore , be ~oder tee On the other r nd, 

there are some very s lient ""e",sons why trey should not be too low. (a) This level 

of edue'tion is Lueh the ost ex")ensive t'hich the 'Jniversi ties h ve to updertake . 

(b) If the fees LIe very low, t~o nnny students of low initictive re led to stay on 

under the shelter of their Alma • ~ter inste d of vent'lrinr out irlto the e"1 orld 

!'or hi ch th8~ r educc.tion W$).S intended to .'l£:ke theM better and stronger men. 

(c) .After m ny ye'-rs of observe tion I venture to sUSP'est , i th deference, Urt the 

~tudent snould pruse t this point . It is not advisable that a student ho has 

just obtpined his B •• vri th high honours ~nould proceed c.t once tn t' l' '8 yem's of 
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intensive sneci~l ~tudy for his Doctor~te . Le L, not yet : tu!'e enough to ~ tend the 

strf'in. 

lumiliating f_ilJres . t this point , th6 e.ore , the student is ell advised to 

prove himself ~nd qcce t a .invr po ition in the Lniversit or , better still , spend 

three or four or even :.ore ~re"'t's as principal or one of the teachers in a High 

Scrool or Jlmio'" C(')lLge 'lntil he come "tu realize the "'lig~ responsibilities of t.e 

cQreer which he has pl nned for h1~sel~ , Gnd in the me ntime he can always save c 

little moneJi c:nc. re8tly iI:'prove his chflnces of obtaining part time work in the 

~nive~sity when ~e ~eturns to complete his studies. I see ~o reason ~hy there 

sho~ld be Rny substanti~l differenc~ bet een Under l' duste snd Grrc.uGte fees . 

7. I o~rer the follo inl" practical sugge"tions ,hich may be deduced from 

the prin~ip1 enuner~ted above . 

1. .h 1e81 th -Pe-e of w5 . 00 may be added. 

2. Fees for su")plElI!lental exa.-rninetio:!ls should be raiced !'rom 
;W5 . 00 to ";10 . 00 . 

3 . A ~radu tion fee of ~10 . 00 mDY 0e added Fnd shoJld be collected 
et mldsession or not l"ter tLan April 1st i~ the final year . 

4 . Lcboratory fees should be slbstantia:ly increased . 

5. Fees in the Graduc te School should be inc~e sed to '125 . 00 . 

6 . Al-l further necesscry increases should be mElde on ~ pel'­
centqge basis and not by f l ct rate levy on the mole student body. 

7. Students domiciled i~ the United States stould pay their fees 
in United States I'loney or its equivalent in C nc.di n money. It is 
unfair that stu1ents fro~ tte United States should derive their 1u r~ 
::. '1 the Uni ted States , come over to Canada and purchase as good or a 
better article here at CAnBdinn exchange values Rnd t~en employ i to 
eqrn money at c premium in the Unit ed Stetes qfter gr~duation . 

June 27, 1932. 
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McGILL UNIVERSITY 
MONTREAL 

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 

June 5th, 1930. 

Sir Arthur Currie. G.C.M.G.,K.C.B.,LL.D., 

Prinoipal. 

Dear Sir Arthur;-

1 have not been able to get the 

oorporate opinion ot the Faoulty ot Applied Soienoe regarding 

Mr. Roward Hurray's proposal to inorease the fees in Applied 

SOienoe, but I have disoussed the matter with several of the 

leading members of the Faoulty, both before and sinoe the 

reoeipt of your letter. Two pOints emerge quite clearly, 

and I think may be taken as representing our views. 

First: The Faoulty is now running 

at about 60 - 70 per oent of its capacity as regards the number 

of students who can be handled. We oould accommodate from 

t7.--- 150 to 200 more in Engineering with a relatively small increase 

'I :lr-'u' ''', in overhead expense. It will be at least three years yet, in 

'" 0 all probability, before we are up to our capacity as regards the 

number ot stUdents, and we doubt whether,as a purely business 

matter, it would be adVisable to inorease the fees until our 

registration is up to say 500. 

Seoond: We feel that should any oon­

siderable inorease be made in the fees, a sUbstantial sum should 

be set aside for scholarships awarded on a basis of merit. 
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Sir Arthur Currie. 

Possibly, for students in the Montreal distriot, free tuition 

might be a ~easonable basis for suOh soholarships, but it would 

be very advantageous to have a few soholarships available for 

students from other provinoes which would not only oover tuition, 

but also do something to equalize the differenoe between the oost 

of living in Montreal and other university oentres. Unless 

something of this kind oould be arranged, an inorease in the fees 

would make it still more diffioult for able young men who have 

little money to spare, to oome to MoGill, and the quality of our 

--------------------
........- . .~~~bb~~ody would, we believe, suffer aooordingly • It would be 

premature at present to disouss the details of any system of 

soholarships, but I think we are pretty well agreed on the 

necessity for something of the kind should the fees be materially 

inoreased. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dean. 



F AC"CLT Y 01~ .MEDI C l>-.'".r"; 

OFFICE OF TUB ] ) EJ'-'-' 

Sir Arthlr Currie, 

~1<? G ILL e~ TIVERSIT't 

"}'I 0 N 'l' H. EAL 

Principal - McGill Universi ty, 
Montreal. 

Dear Sir rthur, 

Re: Raising 

January 29th, 
1 9 3 2. 

Pursuant to our conversation on the above subject, may I 
put in writing a proposition for your consideration? 

Our Standing Committee suggest that the clinical years be 
di vided into four terms of ten v: eeks each instead of as at present 
three terms of ten weeks and a long SUImner vacation. This would 
enable any students, who so desire, to take a sunnner term during each 
clinical year, and thus compl~te the required studies at the beginning 
of the usual £lftll year. They vlould thus put in fifteen terms, as 
required by statutory regulations, and yet graduate ill four years. 
This VJould, of course, not prevent other students from continuing as 
heretofore over a period of five years, if they preferred to abandon 
t h summer term. 

Re i,lees: :ith the existing depreSSion, I Vlou1d suggest no 
change in fees at present for Canadian students, who Vlill still pay 
~250.00 a year, but distributed in term ayments of ~83.33 (~1250.00 
for the whole oourse). I would suggest, however, that the American 
students, of whom VIe have about forty in each year, be charged at the 
rate of ",100.00 a ter!!l, Le., ..... 30').00 a year ( 1500.00 for the woo1e 
course). Such a plan would be applicable as for students entering in 
Se.t)tember, 1932. 

This would at once increase uur annual revenue for the first 
year by ~2,000, and by tne end of fifteen terms, whether taken in four 
or five-year periods, by ",10.000.00 a year. 

I Vlould suggest that this American money be devoted to scholar­
ships for Canadian students. 
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Sir Arthur Currie. January 29, 1932. 

This proposed increase in fees for Amerioans ~ould have no bearing 
on the aooeptance of the summer ter.m plan, though, I believe, that the 
offer of a shorter course viould attract both Canadian and Amerioan students 
to our School. 

There would be an additional revenue from such students (pernaps 
ten) as would be compelled to repeat their clinical years, and for whioh, 
according to the statutes, we v.ould be allowed to charge half of t he regular 
fee, namely, .11.41..66 for each summer tem. 

:ith respect to tne payment of teachers for the s~~er tenn, 
... 1,200.00 would be the most that would be required for honoraria. 

A plan sucn as the above Vlould then at once realize :;;aOO.OO for 
scholarships tnis coming year. If, as a curtain raiser, we v/ere to offer 
scholarships which would provide enough to absolve a student from his 
fees, we v.ould at once have enough for three such scholarships. Later on, 
of course, we oou1d offer a great deal more. 

Trusting that I have made this proposition clear, believe me, 

~aithfully yours, 



D n C. 
cuI ty at 

bru ry ", 1932. 

D r D n artln. 

I ha e your letter of Janu r.y 29th 
r ~ r nce to uomer torm. oho1 rshlP. Dd 

rals1ne of to s in tho edio 1 F culty. I shall 
ni thl lett r th c retul 0 n 1der tion .hloh 
it de It i not something on hleh aotion 

of 
orlm1n 
1 b 11 
ppllc 
re 0 

of th 

without long d rlou consider tlon. 

n 
you l' c 

beot}u 
tho leading 

rd y. 1 
he F culty 
of 41 -

stu en 
Ive GO ny 
our ~e 
odloa1 ohools 

Pr Idont Univorsity 
told me thnt thoir f n 'edicine for C nadlans 
10r 200 and for . nericans 400 nd th t they 

had plenty at A erio n appllc tions. I think our 
tees for morio n student hould b le st 400. 
but thore Is the mn ter of hloh I spok yosterd y. 
One Of our argunont to tho Rocketell r Foundation 
in pplylng for support for our odlon1 Sohool a 
thnt nhy at the Amerl0 n phy ici ns and surgoons 
reoeived their tr ining hero. 

Ever your f Ithtully, 

Princlp 1 



VAGULTY OF }vn~DICINE 

OFFICE OF 'rIn~ ngA.'\' 

:,\-1 C? G I LL lINTVE RS JTY 

MONTREAL 

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal - ~cGill University, 

~ ·ontreal. 

Dear Sir Arthur, 

.t:'ebruary 5th, 
1 9 3 2. 

Re: Summer Term Scholarships and Raising 
of Fees. 

Uany thanks for your letter on the above subject, 
all of which I have noted, and we will await your further 
decision in this matter before discussing it at all in 
Facul ty. 

On the other hand, may ve continue to consider 
the question of the summer term, which I think would be 
quite an advance for our students~ I think it might be 
possible, with very little addition to the budget, to 
institute such a plan in the near future. I would estimate 
at the outside a sum of (800.00 for this purpose, part of 
which, I think, might be taken out of the funds of the 
University r.redical Clinic, if Meakina would agree. 

I would urge this chiefly on the basis that the 
shortening of the term is worthy of favourable consideration, 
and it might attract more Canadian students to our School. 

Faithfully yours, 

DEAr. 



1919-20 
147.00 plus 30.00 Grad Fee 

1920-21 
200.00 plus 30.00 " It It It It 

1925-26 205.00 

1926-27 250;00 
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Present 
net Co st to 
us after deducting 
fees & Income 

TUIT ION FEES Per Studen t 

Present Proposed Increase 

Arts and Science 150. 261.23 200. 50.00 

Conunerce 175. 61.68 225. 50.00 

Engineering 205. 656.91 ~OO. 95.00 

1:edicine 250. 527.15 400. 15 O. 00 

Dent istry 210. 1497.20 ~OO. 90.00 

Law 205. 49.00 ~OO. 95.00 

Library School 150. No~hfng 200 • . 50.00 

Physical Education 150. 227.85 200. 

French SUWmer School 150. Nothing 200. 

For Medicine: see Dr.Martin's recommendations and also the 
recmmmendations of the Survey Oommittee, tm t 
American students be charged more. Why not 
raise the fees for American students and leave 
them as they are for Canadian? Would not this 
tend to increase our Canadian registration and 
make us more of a power in the country as the 
survey report recommends as so desirable? 
Even although we do get American money for 
McGi11, an increase, a considerable increase 

50.00 

50.00 

is justified in what we charge American students. 

Far' Fre ne h Summer Se hool: you have pub li cly sa i d tha tit is 
more than paying its way now. Can we justify 
the increase? 



Scheme 

1. Except fo Graduate Studies (see 2) figures incluue all fees 

that every student must pay. e.g. cOi11 fees include the ".17.00 

universal fe e • 

2. Announcements do not always state clearly whether graduate 

students pay health fees ani students' activities fees etc., so 

that the ficures in the Graduate studies column are for registra­

tion, tuition am. gr duation only. 

3. Laboratory fees are not included where they vary with the courses 

taken (e.g. in Arts) but an approximate rate per hour is stated in a 

separat e column. 

4. mere the tutorial fee differs in different yearw, e.g. in Medicine 

at Queen's, the average is used. 

5. All compulsor,y registration and graduation fees are spread over 

the normal length of the course. e.g. A -;p10.00 B.A. fee is reckoned 

as j2.50 a year in a four year course 

6. The fees are for men students. 

7. Caution money (always returnable) is not included. 

8.. The Graduate Fees are those for a Master's degree. 

9. llhere fees differ according to the domicile of the student, e.g. 

in Agriculture at lmcdonald College, the ~inimum fee is given. 
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HOWARD MURRAY 

11 2 S T ..lA M ES S T REET 

MONTREAL 

Sir 'rt' ur --. Currie , G. C.ll.2r . , K.C.B. , 
'cGill :Tn'versity , 

:ontreal . 

De:::.r !:r. Princip' 1:-

Aoril ~2th , 193 . 

fCCODO[nying thi~ letter is E me~~r'nd~~ 
on tlJ.e S11bj ect ':)f '"'t ldent fee) . t :cGill TJniver~ity it. ro~ e ,t-
tempt t~. JI!Mhe [ COIDP'risrn ~it.' the fee, ex'ct~d It other :lniversities. 
I submit thi~ t') .,'ou as an "luteoma of my r rt q't. v f)~ the sul- ect, 
b~'3en or. ht- recB-"veo fr0m Dr . T:c~o:c':)n. 

If J u thinl it ell, I arr. 'uite i~ ir~ t' re-
sent it ~t [ Corpo~(.tion meeting. It mt'y te a re,."nin r~ to this 
yO:J m ~ is to first (';;n;.L.t thl De''1s . .... h~,tEvcr ""')C€'1lre :you ID<-, 

dec:de ~ u , I :'1o,,"'e you -,i1: fi"1 somet ' iD~ of vC' ... ·le t nd intere. t ir. 
t ~e r.lO' 1r ' '1durr . 

)f course , y u -i: finu :ot ~f f nili r " ~ 
rLV ' e eo , .r.; cr. you Nill llil(ler<'t ~::. i f..,r the enefit f the e emb rs 
o~ the CO"" or tiOD, '11") [ro; nC't r ,re of the factR . 

/ 
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Arts 

':ES TO; 

Ap ..... . Sf'iflnce 
. r 'hitccture 

197 . I 

1~ 

19l9-1'3~C 

COlIl..wrce Jd' 

53 . 

':'nG L'1VJ J • t i r ~brlc:...l-

ture 

77 . 12b . X 

J-d 
t'iRI'; TL TURE _ 

:;.?O '}IO 
"or fErm~r:; ... on r nti la of t. c Pr')" ':'.lce o~ t..('bec fir:::;t t 0 

yer:cr " fre tu ' t ':'on, 3rt End. 4th yeE..rs f/ • . students o..l.tcidt. the 
frovince '~~C . El. yeE.r a':lri :;tu1elt..> :ror:: O'l.ts''le f'(n[11a 100. 

Arts 

100. pIu' lab . 
fees 

lab . fee '"tra . 

J.p~ lie ;:cience 

20b . Ar'! .1 t cture 
th~ E.. e 

1£:0. 
pIu.' lE.b 

:'ees 

.... • Rrl.J i!lcr"U;e 1 to ::'25 . 

"~Of . in IJ~ J. 
cnd. . -licLle 

--

:~d.icine Law :J it.:. ~r.f 

200 . 150. 200 . 
LL . ). 

one ~.;; . 1 . C 0 U' r> 

100. 

to ~b~ • in 1926 . L inr.r [ d to 

se-me 
as above 
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FEES IN DIF ~T C fADIAN UNIVOiSITI S 

Univereity Arts Ap. Scl. Commerce dioine Law Dentistry igTiculture 

[cGnl 

Acad1a 

Iberta 

Bishop's 

Britieh Columbia 

Da1houeie 

)(c}!aater 

14anltoba 

Mount Allieon 

New Bruns ick 

QUeen's 

Saskatchewan 

Toronto 

Western Ontario 

25.00 

112.00 

115.00 

125.00 

100.00 

115.00 

75.00 

90.00 

90.00 

86.00 

70.00 
5' 

30.00 

100.00 

i5.00 

05.00 

100.00 

140.00 

150.00 

150.00 

110.00 

120.00 

120.00 

130.00 
-{ 

60.00 

215.00 

50.00 

115.00 

~ 
60.00 

110.00 

50.00 ~205.00 ~10.00 

210.00 

225.00 

185.00 

165.00 
S-

80.00 

230.00 

135.00 205.00 

175.00 200.00 

200.00 

0.00 

75.00 

100.00 

52.00 

s-
60.00 

------------------------------.----------------------------------------------------
It seems difficult to put down an exact figure for fees in the different Canadian 

Universities other than !cGl11. because in moet of them. there are more extra tees, apart 
from the regular fee for tuItion, than there are in McGlll, ~ch a8, a fee for Physical 
Edncatlon, library fee, registration fee, graduation tee, annual examination tee and some other, 
but I have endeavoured to figure out just how mu.ch extra student would haVG to pay per 
'yGlP', lii additl n to the regular tuition tee for thCStI extras end the total set down 1s the 
re It. In all likelihood, however, it should be somewhat higher, but I should think n~ - --- ---- -
more th 5.00, or t the ou.tsid 10.00 in any c • 

I find that laboratory fees are Charg d in !~actically every Uniyorelty end 
t ey run pretty much nt the same r te as wo charge. 

The fee paid for stud t octivities, collect~d tor objects specifically named, 
generally amounts to about the ame as ours, but I do not find anywhere among theae fe a, 
that student re compelled to PaY for admission to th Intercollegiate 8. 

In B e cases, the tuttion fee tor the first two years ia lower than tor the 
upper years, but I have made an average in such cases. 

Fees for higher degrees generally run about the same as our own. In some eases. 
however, they are oonsiderably 10 er~ and in others considerbly higher. 

As re rde the fees in American Universities, I tltl'l sorry .,hnt 1 have not got 
their latest catalo ce. but I find that fees there (iu the larger Universities) ar 
greatlY in exceSD of those charged t McGill. Por a course in Arts, the fee rune at about 

00.00 per annum, althOUgh in Columbia and Yale it appe re to be a little less. Apparently 
the t e in APplied Soience in those Univers1ties la not any hIgher than it 18 in Arts 
and the same is r ally true of all the other Faculties. In narvard. the Co orae fee is 
500.00; in Columbia, Dental students pay ;440 and 00 in edicine. The fees in the 

Graduate Sohools are also verY much higher than ours, running up to at lea t .200.00. 



H ard !'array Esq., 
112 st. Jarnes street, 
lIontreal. 

Ap~ll 
ourte-enth 

1930. 

I have your memo re student fees. 
~h1s is c subject hieh Corpor t10n rni ht ve yell consider. 
The 0 rd of Governors ls the deciding ody and any time the 
rmtter is bro~ht before t em :t 1... 11 to e provided th the 
opinion of Corporation. The matter ould be intro1uced t the 
next meeting an refer e~ t committee. 

increase of fees ':'0 often rc ... erred 
to by the Governor , but as e erc . "here from 50 to 100; 
higher than other Universities e have been diffident about 
sugg ati p changes. 

Ever yours f, ithfully, 

Pr! ~ip 1. 
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McGILL UNIVERSITY 

Memorandum on the subject of Fees. 

In approaching the subject of student fees charged by any 
university, it is well to touch upon the fundementGl.I principle accepted by 
a university as the basis of its polity. 

It ,dll, I think, be accepted that in a university the 
principle of "selection" should be a basic element, which leads naturally to 
the element of quality in its product. The principle of "selection" is the 
very nthithesis of the principle of mass production; and while the question of 
fees is not entirely of the essence of this principle, yet it is a contributory 
factor, and affects to some extent the main idea. 

In this connection it is interesting to note the principle 
adopted by a small University, that of the State of Iowa. This University has 
emphasized the fact of its adoption of the principle of "selection". Incidental 
to this, it proposes to charge a l~~rger fee to applicants for admission, who re­
side outside the State. Being endowed by the State of Iowa, it is compelled 
to keep its tuition fee at $200. for residents of the State. 

As against this, the other extreme is reached by the Duke 
University in North Carolina. This, of course, is a new university brought 
into being through the bequest of the l&te J. B. Duke. At this school of learn­
ing the principle has been adopted that a student need not be especially pre­
pared for matriculation; instead of which, the University undertakes to 
prepare the raw material for its own mold. The feasibility of this departure 
from recognized principles has yet to be demonstrated. 

The question of the fees contributed by students to the University 
is surely one which should engF~e the attention of Corporation. Members of 
Corporation are fully equipped to recognize the relationship between the service 
rendered by the University to the student body, and the contribution made by 
the stUdent body to the University. It is not only a business matter; it is 
one which embodies within it all of the efforts being made by Corporation to 
improve and augment the service which the University is to render,. not only in 
material things, such as buildings and equipment, but through the improvement 
and growth in the University of ability, scholarship and inspiration in the 
teaching staff of the various faculties. This is emphatically so in the 
more professional faculties, where no fee can possibly be commensurate if the 
student is there instructed by men of the highest attainments. Those who 
may best gauge these relationships are the Members of Corporation. 

This memorandum is made with a view to determining whether 
the fees now being paid by students are in keeping with other values brought 
about by the change in the standerd of living in Canada, and whether they are 
in keening with relative fees paid in other Universities; and further, whether 
the fees in the different faculties are in comparative adjustment. 

Princeton 

Princeton is not established as a fa.culty organization. It 
has "Departments of Instruction" with many different SUbjects only. It has 
a School of Engineering in which students take engineering, being obliged 
as well to take a course in Modern Languc~es, English, Economics, Mathematics 
and Physics. The sub-depsrtments are the usual ones of Civil, Electrical, 
Mechanical and Chemical Engineering. 

The fees, however, in general are the same as in all courses. 
This a.nnu&l tuition fee is .~450. In addition to this, there is a fee of 
$50. charged for each extra course taken to remove a deficiency or an entrance 
condition. There are some rather heavy extra fees; for instance, for a course 
in Chemistry a term fee of $18. is charged. 
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In making comp&risons as between one university and another, 
one can easily fall into the error of over-emphasizing the benefits to be 
derived by a student, by being over-influenced by a university's possession 
of buildings and equipment. Equally so may one's opinion be influenced by 
reading the courses of instruction offered by a university. 

Harvard 

The essence of the value of a university lies rather in other 
qualities, and emphatically those of the character and quality of its teach­
ing, and the inspiration and guidance transmitted to students. It is not 
part of this outline, however, to deal with these matters, exce~t by way of 
explanation in that whatever comparisons are made, they are only being made 
on material facts. 

This brings us to our references as to faculties and courses 
of instruction at Harvard. The general undergraduate orbit is found within 
the Faculty of "Arts and Sciences". In this Faculty the courses of instruction 
are of wide variety, much wider than in the Arts Faculty at McGill. There 
are 89 subjects offered in this Faculty. 

It is only necessary to mention this, because any further 
analysis would bring us at once to the question as to whether a student has 
acquired any better education from embracing a greater number of subjects, 
or of a different variety from those offered at McGill. This need not engage 
our attention. 

It is interesting to note that under a new plan the regulations 
governing admission have been altered, and examinations in four subjects are 
required, namely:-

(a) English 

(b) Latin or Greek or, for the candidates for the 
degree of S. B., French, German, Spanish, Italian, 
or two-year Latin. 

(c) Mathematics, or Physics, or Chemistry. 

(d) Any subject (not already selected under (b) 
or (c» from the following list:-

:atin 
Greek 
French 
German 
Spanish 

Italian 
History 
Mathematics 
Physics 

Chemistry 
Botany 
Zoology 
Biology 

These four examinctions must be taken at one time. 

Rarvard now has an Engineering School, apart from its co-opera­
tion with the Massachusetts Institute of Teclll1ology, giving both a four year, 
and a five year programme, the latter including business administrat:'on. 

Its Law School has a programme of three years vdth an optional 
graduate year of study and research. 

The work in its Medical School may be done in four full years. 

The Faculty of Architecture has charge of the School of Archi­
tecture, and the School of Landscape Architecture. 

Membership in either of these Schoolsas regular stUdents is 
open to men who are graduates of a college or scientific school in good stand­
ing. Other students may be admitted as special students, but such admission 
does not carry with it admission to canc1idacy for a degree. These students 
must have had at least three years of preparation, consisting either of office 
experience, or of satisfactory work in a college or scientific school of 
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good standing. 

A student who lacks the necessary knowledge may complete his 
preparation by ta1dng the appropriate courses after entr&..nce. 

This recital merely indicates that the School of F~cpitectu~e has 
more of the aspect of a graduate school than of undergraduc.te courses. 

Harvard prefaces its introduction to the subject of fees by 
stating that: "The actual cost of study at Harv8~d College depends upon an 
individual's resources, tastes and ability." 

The tuition fee is $400. per annum. This tuition fee is the same 
for the Engineering School, and seems to apply as well to the Graduate School 
of p~ts and Science. 

In tpis memorandum, cost of board ap~ lodging at the American 
Universities is not dealt with, as this portion of the cost to a student is 
not comparable at the different centres. 

For instance, it is reasonable to imagine that at Harvard, and the 
Uassachusetts Institute of Technology there ere enrolled many students whose 
homes are in Boston, the University City. This is equally true of McGill; but, 
on the other hand, quite unlikely to be the case at Drinceton. 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology. 

The tuition fee for all students purusing regular courses at the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology is $400. per year. 

The majority of the courses are con ucted for a four year term, 
excent that of architecture, which requires five years; but in a number of the 
courses summer terms are required, for wh~ch additional fees are charged. 
Moreover, in the Architectural course office ractice is necessary during the 
sum er. 

No doubt the work of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology is ~ 
carried out on a higher standard than the applied science courses of any of the ' 
other universities. Also, the variety of the courses given extends beyond those 
of any other university, such for instance as Aeronautical Engineering,Division 
of Municipal and Industrial Research, Engineering Administration, Naval Archi­
tecture, Di:arine Engineering, and Electro Chemical Eng ineering • 

However, the fact remains that the fees charged are relatively the 
same as in other American Universities, notwithstanding the long list of avail­
able fellowships and scholarships. 

En~lish Public Schools. 

It is interesting to make a comparison between our University 
charges and those for the educa.tion of a boy in the Public Schools of Engl&nd. 

Incident8lly these Schools, about 55 in number, in 1912 had en­
rolled about 17,089 boys. In 1928 the total enrollment of the same Schools 
had grovm to 22,373, indicating a revival of confidence and esteem by the 
people of England in these Schools, and also indicating that their charges 
are considered reasonable. 

It has been estimated that in the aver8~e school the ~nnual cost 
for board and tuition is £156; and of this sum tuition alone costs £50. per 
year, this being the amount charged to day boys. 

The year is about the same length a~ the University Academic 
Year. It consists of three terms per year with holidays averaging sixteen 
weeks, so that the School Year is only about eight and a half months. This 
corresponds to the McGill Academic Year from October 1st to June 1st -
eight months. 
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McGill 

Faculty of Arts 

The fee is now 125. for students enrolled in the Session 1926-27 et seq., but the class "Arts 130" was enrolled in the Session 1926-27, so that all students in the Faculty of Arts are now paying $125. instead of $100. Hence, the footnote in the Calendar of 1929 is not now applicable. 

The last increase of $25. was made 4 years ago. 

As the miscellaneous fees apply to all faculties, they are only noted here for the sake of record, and the possible distinction between extra fees in the most expensive faculty as against the minimum miscellaneous fee in the Arts Faculty, the least expensive of all. 

In this Faculty, the laboratory fee, if the student takes a Science subject involving laboratory work, is the maximum amount of $30. for any one course and ~O. for any one student in the Academic Year. The I1miscellaneous fee" so-called, for the support of undergraduate organizations is $17. 

All other fees, such as that for supplemental examinations, caution money, and others, for the purpose of this report may be ignored. 

In the Department of Commerce, the sessional fee is ~150. and the same miscellaneous fees apply. There is a provision that an Arts student transferring to Second Year Commerce must pay a fee of $175. f r that year. This higher fee in the Department of Commerce is brought about by the added expenses of that Department in the courses of Accountancy, etc. 

Conclusion: The recorr~endation is now made that the Sessional Fee in the Faculty of Arts be established at ~150. for all students taking the courses in that Faculty, including those in the Department of Commerce. The students now enrolled are 248 in the Department of Commerce, and 1,028 in the Faculty of Arts. This increase to be effective as of October 1st, 1930. 

Assuming that the Arts Faculty would then have enrolled 1,000 students, this increase would bring about an added revenue of $25,000. 

Faculty of Law 

In this Faculty there are 93 students enrolled, mostly all of whom are from the Provinceof Quebec. The fees in this Faculty were very low until about three years ago, when they were increased to $155. For the Session 1929-30 this fee has been raised to $205. While the fee in this Faculty should be equivalent to that of Medicine and Applied Science, it is suggested that the fee be made $250. 

Faculty of Medicine 

In this Faculty, there are 469 students enrolled. Three years ago, the sessional fee in this Faculty as raised to $250. There is a charge of $105. for a microscope which each student must pay, with instalment payments allowable. There is a fee of $20. for those who take out extra dissecting material. A fee of $100. for the Graduate Course in Public Health can be ig­nored for present purposes, as it is an optional course - neither is it necess­ary to take into consideration the fee for any repeated courses. 

In this Facluty, special conditions apply which should be touched upon. In the first place, the full course of 7 years brings the student to an earning capacity stage at least 3 years later than, for instance, a student in the Faculty of Arts. It can be safely taken for granted, how­ever, that the graduates of the McGill School of Medicine largely find employ­ment in v8.rious hospitals. It might be reasonable to suggest that at an average age of 26 years the graduate in Medicine has attained an earning power 
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Equal to that of the Arts graduate. This is all that should be considered 
as applying to the relative fees paid to the University. After the age re­
ferred to, the handicap of time is removed, and ind.ividual effort, capacity, 
intelligence and ability, operate as quickly as anyone can foretell. This 
seems to be a fairly average opinion held by medical men of knowledge and ex­
perience. 

Conclusion: It is recommended th~t the fee in the Medical Faculty 
shall be increased to $275. 

Faculty of Graduate Studies. 

In this Faculty, there are 174 students enrolled. The 
fees in this Faculty seem remarkably low. For instance, for the course lead­
ing to the degree of M. A. a fee of $60. is demanded, plus a graduation fee of 
~20. It would seem that the minimum fee for any of these courses should be 
~120., with the separation of the graduation fee elimin~ted as in under-

graduate courses. 

It seems logical to suggest that a student who is prepared 
to take a Graduate Course leading to a higher degree, and who has already re­
ceived a service from the University in his under-graduate courses, should 
be then prepared to pay a more reasonable fee for tlus extra tuition and 
uidance. He will now receive from the University the stamp of scholarship 

and intellectual attainment which can hardly be measured in terms of money, 
but his contribution to the University should with justice be augmented. 

Department of Music. 

In this Department, there are 233 students enrolled. 
This enrollment includes both part and class students. The fee is $200. 
ye:;,r. Partial students may enroll for a term of 11 weeks at about $50. 
students are accepted with a fee va~Jing between $5. and $25. per term. 
the event of degree examinations being taken, other fees are exacted. 

per 
Class 
In 

Probably the bulk of these students are taking class work, 
and paying a class fee. The Director of this Department will require to be 
consulted before any conclusion can be reached, especially in view of the re­
cent concessions granted to the Conservatory of Music in Montreal. 

Faculty of Applied Science. 

In this Faculty, there are 340 students enrolled. The 
sessional fee is now $205., and has remained at this sum since 1920. This 
fee was not raised three years ago concurrently with the fees in some of the 
other Faculties. 

The courses in this Faculty, comprising six Engineering 
courses, require 4 years of study. The course in Architecture requires 5 
years. Any of the degrees in Engineering are predicated upon 6 months' ex­
perience in Practical Engineering work, and it may well be that this work may be 
unremunerative to the student. This applies also to the course in Architecture, 
but in that course the student must h~ve put in 8 months' work with an Architect 
or Contractor, and if the examin~tions under the regulations of the R.I.B.A. are 

~----t ken, twelve months' wor i re uired. The Summer School in urveying occupy­
ing four weeks' time is a requirement in all Engineering Courses in the first 
year work. Other Summer School Courses of from four weeks to two weeks apply 
in Engineering • It is not of practical moment to consider that these Summer 
Courses detract very much from a student's earning power during a summer vacation. 
His earning power in any outside work appertaining to engineering or construct­
ion work is, on the whole, greater than the work which might be undertaken by 
a stUdent in Arts. 

Conclusion: 
$275. 

It is recommended that this sessional fee be increased to 

The question might be raised as to the almost parity of 
the fees in Applied Science and Medicine, when the latter course is two years 
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longer. The answer to this is that the cost to the University for in­
struction in Medicine is l ess per annum than in Applied Science, largely 
because of the greater number of fnll-time professors, and the greater 
amount of equipment involved in the latter Faculty. 

Departments of Pharmacy and Dentistry. 

In these Departments, 60 students in all are enrolled, 22 
and 38 respectively. 

Assuming that two courses are taken by a student, the 
course in Junior Practical Pharmacy" and the course in Junior Chemistry 
and Physics, the total fee will be $100. 

In the Department of Dentistry the sessional fee is $210. 
In this Department also, the cost of instruments and material for first 
year students is at least 150., and for second year students e350., but it 
is fair to state that as these instruments are practically all that will 
be needed in an ordinary Dental practice, and as the University receives no 
profit from this source, these additional payments do not enter into the 
matter of fees. 

As both of these courses are entirely commercial in their 
outcome, they are, beyond all others, courses for which the University 
should receive full value. 

Conclusion: It is recommended t~t the Dentistry fee be increased to 
$250. and the first year Pharmacy fee to $125. 

It would seem advisable to leave undisturbed the fees in 
the Graduate Nurses' School; Physical Education; School for Social Workers; 
and the Library School. For example, it must be recognized that the service 
being offered in the Department of Physical Education will take on an entirely 
different character, when a modern gymnasium is available, although the in­
struction now being given is relatively adequate and valuable. 

The financial statement of the Un·versity indicstes the 
well known fact that the expenditure for "Operation" alone is far in"excess 
of the fees received. 

For the year ended May 31st, 1928, the total expense of the 
Faculties and Departments was $1,280,790. The income, excluding interest but 
including the amounts designated "Other Income", amounted to only $450,621. 
Of this sum the fees collected amounted to $355,160., or under 30% of the 
total expenses. The amounts in the Expense Account designated "Other Expenses" 
were larger for the two Faculties of Applied Science and Medicine than in other 
Faculties. Taking Applied Science alone, it is found that the total expenses 
were $233,585., while the fees received and other income received amounted to 
$58,556., or 25% of the total expenses. 

This expense for a student (enrolled that year) amounted to 
$820., for which the University received $205. 

The Facult of fiedicine incurred expenses totalling 343,547. 
against receipts from flFees" and "Other Income" of $99,178., or about 28% of 
the total expenses. 

As to the fees in otheruniversities, the conditions as applying 
to other Canadian universities are not comparable; at the University of 
Toronto, for instance, because of its position as a Government subsidized 
institution. 

In conclusion, there might be adopted as a general principle 
that the objective of a university should be to make provision step by step 
to bring about contributions on the part of the students to an amount, which 
would equal fifty percent of the cost of tuition. This is not unreasonable 
in view of modern cost conditions. Theprinciple has been recognized in general 
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education. By the Education Acts of Lower and Up~er Canada of 1843 it 
was then provided that grants would be given by the Gover~~ent, augmented 
by amounts to be raised by local taxation, which should eventually reach fifty 
percent of the total cost. 
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COLLEGE AND UNlVSRSITY FEES 

Name of University ..... ... ¥e¥Aflt~~ . .l1tJ.~y.e..J:~~ty. •••.••••..•...••• 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

1. Registration Fee •••••• $~ • .QO ••• o •••••••••••••••••••••• 

2. Fee for Examination of Certificates •••.•••••••••••.••. 

3. Tuition fee ........................................................................ 

Laboratory fee ••••..•• tS'O ... OO .........•..... 0 ••• •••••• 

5. Examination fee/," $10 ... 00 . ........... 0 ••• 0 • 0 ••• 0 0 • 

Gro,duation. fee ............................................................................ .. 6. 

7. Caution money ................................................................................ 

8. Fee for Student Activities 
(what is included under this head?) 

............................................................................................................. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . . . .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . . 
9. Other fees ........................................................ ., 4 .... .. 

. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . 
10. Total amount of fees for the full course for the 

degree ~'?l!l. !1:~ !99 .. 1i9. ~.3Q ~ 99 . . ~l].. ~ . .I!Q~:".~~l?Q~p.:tc(rry subj ect I 
according to the number of examinations. 

Note: We have no Graduate School in the ordinary sense. The above 
figures refer to our M.A. work which is given extra-murally 
except in the Science Departments. 



COLLEGE AND UNlVSRSITY FEES 

Name of University •.•• ·•• .1l$))(~fJj;~J: .Vtl~;I.~:rpj.:t3 ••• •••••••••••••• 

Faculty of Arts 

1. Registration Fee ••••• 1ru::.l.".<1eA. .io. i14i t1on, ........ . 

2. Fee for Examination of Certificates ••••••••••..•••.••. 

3. 'l\ti tion fee .t'Z'#P.Q .~j.j;AE;np ••••• ~;lQQ, OPe .12eg'-nn:\'ng 1930-31· 

4. Laboratory fee .F1:'PJIl •• ~.QQ.to .• $lS .. .Qa.peJ:.coUl!fle,.varying with 
individual courses. 

5 • Examination fee In.cJ.".deA. .io. t.ui tion ................ . 

6. Graduation fee .$10.,00, .......•.. ····•················ 

7. Caution money .$~ .. Aa~. cD.llec.t.ed. :f'~om. re.aident .students only. 

8. Fee for Student Activitic~ . 
(what is included under this nead 1 ) 

l{e.n ••••••••••••. $12..1 y ..... \V9~Etl). •••••••••••••• $9.. 2 ~ 
Student Council .,0 

S~uden;t. .Council ..... ,0 ..... '9~Eln! p. ,Std, t . .Bdy .. J..2~ 
Ments Std't Bdy •• 7, Women's Athletic 3.00 

A~eti.a .Asat.n •. '1 ... ,0 .•... ~p.l.1callQn. Bd ..... ·3.00 
Publication Bd. 3.00 Women's Lit.Soc. .,0 

The se figure s 
are for 1930" 
31; a slight 
increase over 
former figures. 

Dehating .Un1o.n .. J... .. OO ....• WO~! e.llebat. •. '! ... . ... 7~ 
$12.7, Y. w. c. A. .2, $9.2, 

9 • other fees ..•••••....• • •• •..•...•.........••••.•••• 

fPY.~~9~A .'l'J",uning •.. 1.&. .11. Y.l:s •. "5.00~. Hsaioel·Examina tion $2. 00 ; 

~PJU)lellWltal . .Ex:am.i.na tiOll ·fe& .$, __ 00 ·to· ·$J:,.oo: . 

10_ Total amount of f ees for the full course for the 
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Dear Sir or Madam:-

1v!cGill Uni versi ty 
Montreal, Que. 

May 19th, 1930 

.An adjourned meeting of the Corporation of McGill 
University will be held in the Arts Faculty Room on Monday, 
May 26th, 1930 at 4.15 p.m. 

Registrar 

Agende. 

(1) In the Library School 
(2) In the School for Graduate Nurses 
(3) In the School of Physical Educution 
( 4) In the School for Social '.7orkers 
(5) In the Department of Pharmacy 
(6 ) In the Conservatorium of MUsic 

2. Granting Degrees 

(1) Degree of B.R.S. 
(2) Degree of B.S.A. and B.Sc. (in Agr.) 
(3) Degree of B.Com., B.Sc. in Arts and B.A. 
(4) Degree of B.Arch.o.nd B.Sc. (Applied Scionce) 
(5) Degree of B.C.L. 
(6) Degree of D.D.S. 
(7) Degree of M.D .. ,C .H. 
(8) Degrees of 11.A., M.S.A., M.Sc., and Ph.D. 

3. Report from Committee of Principal and Deans. 

4. Consideratiort of statement regarding fees 
(copy enclosed). 

by Mr. Roward Murray ~ I" 
• 

5. Other business. 



McGILL UNIVSRSITY 

Memorandum on the sub ject of Fees. 

In approaching the subject of student fees charged by any 

university, it is well to touch upon the fundamental principle accepted by 

a university as the basis of its policy. 

It will, I think, be accepted that in a university the 

princ iple of "selection" should be a basic clement, which leads naturally to 

the element of quality in its product. The principle of "selection" is the 

very antithesis of the principle of mass production; and while the question of 

fees is not entirely of the essence of this principle, yet it is a contributory 

factor, and affects to some extent the main idea. 

In this connection it is interesting to note the principle 

adopted by a small University, that of the state of Iowa. This University has 

emphasized the fact of its adoption of the principle of "selection". Incidental 

to this, it proposes to charge 0. larger fee to applicants for admission, who re­

side outside the State. Being endoued by the State of Iowa, it is compelled 

to keep its tuition fee at $192. for residents of the State; for outsiders it 

is $456.00. 

As ag"inst this, the other extreme is reached by the Duke 

University in North Carolina. This, of course, is 0. ne~ university brcught 

into being through the bequest of the late J.B. Duke. At this school of learn­

ing the principle has been adopted that 0. student need net be especially pre­

pared for matriculation; instead of which, the University undertakes to 

prepare the raw material for its own mold. The feasibility of this departure 

from recognized principles has yet to b,e demonstrated. 

The question of the fees contributed by students to the university 

is surely one which should engage the attention of Corporation. Members of 

Corporation are fully equipped to recognize the relationship between the service 

rendered by the university to the student body, and the contribution made by 

the student body to the university. It is not only a business matter; it is 

one which embodies within it all of the efforts being made by Corporation to 

improve and augment the service which the university is to render, net only 

in material things, such as buildings and eQuipment, but through the improvement 

and grOPth in the university of ability, scholarship and inspiration in the 

teaching staff of the various f~culties. This is emphaticnlly so in the 

more professional faculties, nhere no fee can possibly be commensurate if the 

student is there instructed by men of the highest attainments. Those ~o 

may best gauge these relationships are the Members of Corpol'~.tion. 

This memorandum is made with 0. view to determining whether 

the fees now being paid by students are in keeping with other values brought 

about by the change in the standard of living in C~~ad~, and whether they are 

in keeping with relative fees paid in other universities; and further, whether 

the fees in the different foculties are in comparntive adjustment. 

Princeton 

Princeton is not established ns a faculty organization. It 

has -"Departments of Instructlon" uith rrumy different subjects only. It has 

0. School o:f Engineering in which students take engineering, being obliged 

as well to take a course in Modern Languages, English, Economics, Mathematics 

and Physics. The sub-departments are the usual ones of Civil, Electricol, 

MechanicDJ. ond Chemical Engineering. 

The fees, however, in general arc the same as in 011 courses. 

This annual tuttion fee is $450. In addition to this, there is a fee of 

$50. charged for each extra course taken to remove a deficiency or an entrance 

condition. There are some rather heavy extra fees; for instance, for 0. ccurse 

in Chemistry n term fee of $18. is charged. 

In making comparisons as between one university and another, 

onc cnn easily fall into the error of over-emphasizing the benefits to bo 

derived by a student, by being over-influenced by 0. univerSity's possession 

of buildings and equipmcm.t. Equally so may one's opinion be influenced by 

reading the courses of instruction offered by n university. 
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Ha.rvard 

The essence of the vnlue of a university lies rather in other 
quali ties, c.nd emphatically those of the character cnd qual:!. ty of its tec.ch­
ing, and the inspiration cnd guidance transmitted to students. It is not 
part of this outline, hcwever, to decl '\7i th these IIl£',tters, except by way ef 
explanation in that w~,tever comparis~ns are made, they ere only being mnde 
on mnterinl facts. 

This brings us to our references as te faculties cnd courses 
of instruction at Harvard~ The general undergraducte orbit is found within 
the Faculty of "Arts nnd Sciences". In this Faculty the coursos of instruction 
are of tide variety, much uider than in the Arts Fl'J,cul ty at McGill. There 
arc 89 SQbjects offered in this Faculty. 

It is only necessary to mention thi5, because ~y further 
analysis would bring us at once to the question as to t:'hothcr c student has 
acquired any bettGr educ2.tien from e:::brncing c grer.ter number of subjects, 
or of a different voricty from those offored et McGill. :rhis need net eng[.ge 
our ottention. 

It is interesting to note th-.t undor c. no.,.., plan the regulc.tions 
governing adnission have been altered, cnd examinations in four subjects are 
required, namely:-

(c) English 

(b) Lctin or G'!.'€ek or, for the candid".. tes for the degree of 
S.B., French, Ger~.n, Spanish, Itc.li~, or two-year Latin. 

(c) M~.them".tics, or Physics, or Chemistry. 

(d) Any subject (not already selected under (b) or (c) from the 
following list:-

Latin 
Greek 
French 
German 
Spanish 

Itclic..."1 
History 
licthemctics 
Physics 

Cherlistry 
Botany 
Zoo-logy 
Biology 

These four exnminaticns must be taken c..t one time. 

Harvc..rd new has an Engineering School, apart from its co-operatien 
wi th the Massachusett s Insti tute of Technology, giving both a four year, 
cnd a five year programme, the latter including business administration. 

Its Lau School has a )rogrc.mme of three years uith an optional 
graduate year of study and research. 

The work in its Medicnl School may be done in four full years. 

The FaCUlty of Architecture has chargo of the School of Architecture 
and the School of Landscape l~chitecture. 

Membership in either of these Schools as rogular students is 
open to men Vlho are graductes of 0. college or scientific school in good 
standing. Other students mny bo admitted as special students, but such 
admission does not c rry ~ith it admission to candidacy for ~ degree. These 
stUdents must have had et least three years of prepar~tion, consisting eithor 
of office experience, or of satisfactory "fork in [, college or scientif'ic 
school of good standing. 

A student who lacks the necessary kno"ledge mc~ complete his 
preparation by to.k:ing the appropriate courses c.fter entronce. 

This recital merely indicates that the School of Architecture has 
more of the aspect of a graduute school than ef undergraduate courses. 

Harvard prefaces its introduction to the subject of fces by 
stating thc.t: "The actual cost of study at Hnrvn.rd College depends upon 
an indi viduo.1 t s resources, tustes and abil i ty. It 

The tuition fee is $400. per annlliU. This tuition fee is the 
same for the Engineering School, and seems to apply o.s well to the Graduate 
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School of Arts and Science. 

In this memorandum, cost of board and lodging at the American 
Universities is not dealt with, as this portion of the cost to a student is 
not comparable at the different centres. 

For instance, it is reasonable to imagine that at Harvard, and the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology there are enrolled many students whose 
homes are in Boston, the University City. This is equally true of McGill; but 
on the other hand, quite unlikely to be the case at Princeton. 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology 

The tuition fee for all students pursuing regular courses at the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology is $400. per year. 

The majority of the courses are conducted for a four year term, 
except that of Architecture, which requ.;i.res five years; but in a number of the 
courses ffQffiIDer terms are required, for which additional fees are charged. 
Moreover, in the Architectural course office practice is necessary during the 
summer. 

No doubt the work of the ~~sSachusctts Institute of Technology is 
carried aut on a higher standard than the Applied Science courses of any of the 
other Universities. Also, the variety of the courses given extends beyond those 
of any other University, such for instanco as Aeronautical Engineering, 
Division of Municipal and Ind~strial Research, Engineering Administration, 
Naval Architecture, 1furine Engineering, and Electro Chemical Engineering. 

Howeyer, the fact remains that the fees charged arc relatively the 
same cs in other American Universities, notwithstanding the long list of 
available fellowships and scholarships. 

English Public Schools 

It is interesting to make a comparison between our University 
charges and those for the education of a boy in the Public Schools of England. 

InCidentally these Schools, about 55 in number, in 1912 ~ad 
enrolled about 17,089 boys. In 1928 the total enro]lmcnt of the same schools 
had grown to 22,373, indicnting a revival of confidence and esteem by the 
people of England in these Schools, and also indicating that their charges 
are considered reasonable. 

It has been estimated that in the average school the annual cost 
for board and tuition is l.156; o.nd of this sum tuition alone costs f 50. 
per year, this being the amount charged to day boys. 

The year is about the same length as the University Academic 
Year. It consists of three terms per year with holidays averaging sixteen 
weeks, so that the School YeQr is only about eight and a half months. This 
corresponds to the McGill Academic Year from October 1st to June 1st -
eight months. 

Mc Gill 

Facul ty of Arts 

The fee is now $125. for students enrolled in the Session 
1926-27 et seq., but the class "Arts '30" wns Enrolled in the Sessicn 
1926-27, so that all students in the Faculty of Arts are now paying $125. 
instead of $100. Hence, the footnote in the Calendar of 1929 is not now 
applicable. 

The last increase of $25. was made 4 years ago. 

As the miscellnneous fees apply to ell faculties, they arc only 
noted here for the sake of record, and the possible distinction between 
extra fees in the most expensive faculty as against the minimum miscellaneous 
fee in the Arts Fnculty, the least expensive of all. 

In this Faculty, the laboro.tory fce, if the student takes D. 

SciGnce subject involving laboratory vrork, is the maximum amount of $30. for 
any onc course and $60. for anyone student in the Academic Year. The 
"miscellaneous fee" so-cnlled, for the su)port of undergraduate orgmizc.tions 
is $17. 
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All other fees, such as th~t for supplement~~ examin3tions, 
caution money, and others, for the purpose of this report may be ignored. 

In the Department of Commerce, the sessional fee is.~150. nnd the 
same miscellaneous fees ~pply. There is a provision that ~ _~ts student 
tr~nsferrinb to Second Ye~r Co~~erce must pay a fee of $175. for that year. 
This higher fee in the Department of Commerce is brought about by the 
added expenses of that Department in the courses of ~ccountancy, etc. 

Conclusion: The recommen~tion is nrn, made that the Sessio~nl Fee in 
the Faculty of Arts be established ~t ~:il50. for 0.11 students tc..king the 
courses in that Faculty, including those i~ the Depo.rt~ent of Commerce. The 
students now enrolled are 248 in the Dep~rtment of Commerce, and 1,028 in 
the Faculty of Arts. This increase to be effective o~ 1ctober 1st, 
1930. 

ASffiL~ing tho.t the Arts Faculty would then have enrolled 1,000 
students, this increase would bring about an added revenue of $25,000. 

Fncul ty of Law 

In this Faculty there are 93 students enrolled, mostly nll of 
whom are from the Province of Quebec. The fees in this Faculty \1ere very 
low until aboutthree years ~go, when they were incre~sed to $155. For the 
Session 1929-30 this fee has been raised to t 205. ~7hile the fee in this 
Faculty should be~uival~nt to that of Medicine ~d Applied Science, it is 
sug3ested that the fee be made $250. 

Facu.l ty of xledicine 

In this Faculty~ there are 469 students enrolled. Three years 
ago, the sessional fee in this Faculty was raised to ~250. There is a charge 
of $105. for a microscope which each student must pay, with instalment payments 
allownble. There is a fee of $20. for those who take out extra dissecting 
rnnterial. A fee of $100. for the Gr3duate Course in Public Health c~~ be ignored 
for present purposes, ~s it is nn option~ course - neither is it necessary 
to take into consideration the fee for any repe~ted courses. 

In this F3culty, s)eci~l conditions apply which should be touched 
upon. In the first pl~cc, the full course of 7 years brings the students 
to an enrning c~pacity stage nt least 3 ye~rs later than, for instance, 
a student in the Fnculty of Arts. It crn be safely t~en for granted, however, 
that the graduates of the UcGill School of i·.fedicine largely find employment 
in variOQs hospitals. It might be reaso~ble to suggest th~t nt an 
nverage of 26 years the graduate in Medicine has attained an c~rrting power 
equnl to that of the Arts Graduate. This is ell that Should be considered 
as applying to the relative fees paid to the University. After the age 
referred to, the handicap of time is removed, and individunl effort, capacity, 
intelligence and ability, operate as quickly as anyone can foretell, This 
seems to be a fairly avernge opinion held by medic~l men of knmvledge and 
experience. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that the fee in the }''i:edical Faculty shall 
be increased to $275. 

Faculty of Gradun.te Studies 

In this Faculty, there ar0 174 students enrolled. The 
fees in this Faculty seem remarknbly low. For instance, for the course lead­
ing to the degree of M.ll. a fee of $60. is demanded, plus a tSraduation fee 
of $20. It would scem that the minimum fee for any of these courses should 
be $120., with the separation of the graduation fee eliminated as in 
undergradun.te courses. 

It seems logical to suggest that a student who is prep~red to 
tnke a Gr~duato Course leading to a higher degrc , ~nd who has already re­
ceived c service from the University in his under-graduate courses, should 
be then prepared to pay a more roasonable fee for this olitr~ tuition and . 
guidance. He will now receive from the University the stvmp of scholarshLp 
and intellectual attainment which can hnrdly be measured in terms of money, 
but his contribution to the University should with justice be augmented. 
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Dcpnrtment of Mu.sic 

In this Depnrtment, there nre 233 students enrolled. 
This enrollment includes both part and class students. The fee is $200. per 
year. Partial students mny enroll for a term of 11 weeks at about $50. 
Class students nre nccepted with a fee verying between $5. and $25. per 
term. In the event of degree examinations being taken, other fees are 
exacted. 

Probably the bulk of these students are taking class work, 
nnd paying a class feo. The Director of this Department will require to be 
consulted before any conclusion can be reached, especiallY in view of the 
recent concessions granted to the Conserv~torlUQ of MUsic in Montreal. 

Faculty of Applied Science 

In this Faculty, there are 340 stUdents enrolled. The 
sessional fee is now $205., and has remained at this sum since 1920. This 
fee was not raised three years ago concurrently with the fees in some of 
the other Facul ties. 

The courses in this Faculty, comprlslng six Engineering 
courses, require 4 years of study_ The course in Architecture requires 5 
years. Any of the degrees in Engineering are predicated upon 6 months' 
experience in Practical Engineering work, and it may well be that this work 
may be unremunerative to the student. This applies also to the course in 
Architecture, but in that course the student must have put in 8 months' work 
with an Architect or Contractor, and if the examinations under the 
regulations of the R.I.B.A. are taken, twelve months' work is required. The 
Summer School in SUrveying occupying four weeks' time is a requirement in all 
Engineering Courses in the first year work. Other SUmmer School Courses 
of from four weeks to two weeks apply in Engineering. It is not of 
practical moment to consider that these SUmmer C0'lrses detract very much 
from a student's earning power during a summer vacation. His earning power 
in any outside work appertaining to engineering or construction work is, on 
the whole, greater than the work which might be undertaken by a student in 
Arts. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that this sessional fee be increased to $275. 

The question might be raised as to the almost parity of the 
fees in Applied Science and MediCine, when the latter course is two years 
longer. The anmver to this is that the cost to the University for 
instruction in Medicine is less per annum than in Applied Science, largely 
because of the greater number of full-time professors, and the greater amount 
of equipment involved in the latter Faculty. 

Departments of Pharmacy and Dentistry 

In these Departments, 60 students in all are enrolled, 22 and 
38 respectively. 

Assuming that two courses are taken by a student, the course in 
Junior Practical Pharmacy and the course in Junior Chemistry and Physics, 
the total fee will be $100. 

In the Department of Dentistry the sessional fee is $210. In 
this Department also, the cost of instruments and material for first year 
students is at least $150., and for second year students $350., but it 
is fair to state that as these instruments are pr~ctically all that will 
be needed in an ordinary Dental practice, and as the University receives no 
profit from this sJurce, those additional payments do not enter into the 
matter of' fees. 

As both of these courses are entirely commercial in their 
outcomG, they are, beyond cll others, courses for Which the Uni versi ty should 
receive full value. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that the Dentistry fee be increased to 
1250. and the first year Pharmacy fee to $125. 
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It would seem advisable to leave undisturbed the fees in 
the Graduate Nurses' School; Physical Education; School for Social 
Workers; and the Library School. For example, it must be recognized that the 
service being offered in the Department of Physical Education will take on 
on entirely different character, when a modern gymnasium is o.vailo.bl e, although 
the instruction nmv being given is relatively o.dequate and valuable. 

The financial statement of the University indicates the well 
known. fo.ct that the expenditure for "Operation" alone is far in excess 
of the fees received. 

For the year ended May 31st, 1928, the total expense of the 
Faculties and Departments was $1,280,790. The income, excluding interest but 
including the amounts designated "other Income", amounted to only $450,621. 
Of this sum the fees collected amounted to $355,160., or under 3afo of the 
total expenses. The amounts in the Expense Account designated "other expenses" 
were 1 arger for the two Faculties of Applied Science and Medicine than in other 
Faculties. Taking Applied Science alone, it is found tho.t the total expenses 
were $233,585., while the fees received and other income received amounted to 
$58,556., or 25% of the total expenses. 

This expense for a student (enrolled that year) amounted to 
$820., for which the University received $205. 

The Faculty of Medicine incurred expenses totalling $343,547. 
against receipts from "Fees and "Other Income" of $99,178., or about 28% of 
the total expenses. 

As to the fees in other Universities, the conditions as applying 
to other Canadian Universities are not comparnble; at the University of 
Toronto, for instance, because of its position as a Government subsidized 
institution. 

In conclusion, there might be adopted as a general principle 
that the objective of a University should be to make provision step by step 
to bring about contributions on the part of the students to an amount, which 
would equal fifty percent of the cost of tuition. This is not unreasonable 
in view of modern cost conditions. The principle has been recognized in 
general education. By the Education Acts of Lower and Upper Canada of 1843 it 
was then provided that grants would be given by the Government, augmented 
by amounts to be raised by local taxation, which should eventually reach 
fifty percent of the total cost. 



McGILL UNIVSRSITY 

Memorandum on the SQbject of Fees. 

In approaching the SQbject of student fees charged by any 
university, it is well to touch upon the fundamental principle accepted by 
a university as the basis of its policy. 

It will, I think, be accepted that in a university the 
principle of "selection" should be a basic clement, which leads naturally to 
the element of quality in its product. The principle of "selection" is the 
very antithesis of the principle of mass production; and while the question of 
fees is not entirely of the essence of this prinCiple, yet it is a contributory 
factor, and affects to some extent the main idea. 

In this connection it is interesting to note the principle 
adopted by a small University, that of the state of Iowa. This University has 
emphasized the fact of its adoption of the principlo of "selection". Incidental 
to this, it proposes to charge a larger fee to applicants for admission, who re­
side outside the State. Being endowed by the state of Iowa, it is compelled 
to keep its tuition fee at $192. for residents of the state; for outsiders it 
is $456.00. 

As ag"inst this, the other extreme is reac1ted by the Duke 
University in North Carolina. This, of course, is a new university brought 
into being througn the bequest of the late J.B. Duke. At this school of learn­
ing the prinCiple has been adopted that a student need net be especially pre­
pared for matricul at.ion; instead of which, the University undertakes to 
prepare the raw material for its own mold. The feasibility of this departure 
from recognized principles has yet to be demonstrated. 

The question of the fees contributed by students to the university 
is surely one which should engage the attention of Corporation. Members of 
Corporation ore fully equipped to recognize the relationship between the service 
rendered by the university to the student body, and the contribution mCl.de by 
the student body to the university. It is not only a business matter; it is 
one which embodies within it all of the efforts being made by CorporatIon to 
improve and augment the service which the university is to render, not only 
in nk~terial thjngs, such as buildings and equipment, but through the improvement 
and growth in the university of ability, scholarship and inspiration in the 
teaching staff of the various faculties. This is emphaticclly so in the 
more professional faculties, 1;{here no fee can possibly be commensurate if the 
student is there instructed by men of the highest attainments. Those ~o 
may best gauge these relationships ore the Members of Corpol'~.tion. 

This memorandum is rntlde with a vieVl to determining Vlhether 
the fees now being paid by students are in keeping with other v~lues brought 
about by the change in the standard of living in C~~~d~, and ~hether they are 
in keeping with relative fees paid in other universities; and fUrther, whether 
the fees in the different faculties are in comparntive adjustment. 

Princeton 

Princcton is not established as a faculty organization. It 
has "Departments of Instructlon" m th many different SQbjects only. It has 
a School of Engineering in which students take engineering, being obliged 
as well to take a course in Modern Languages, English, EconOmics, Mathematics 
and Physics.. The rub-departments are the uruo1 ones of Civil, Electrical, 
Mechanical and Chemical Engineering. 

The fees, however, in general are the same as in D~l courses. 
This annual tuttion fee is $450, In addition to this, there is a fee of 
$50. charged for each extra course taken to remove a deficiency or an entranGe 
condition. There are some rather heavy extra fees; for instance, for a ccurse 
in Chemistry a term fee of $18. is charged. 

In making comparisons as between one univerSity and another, 
Ohc cun easily fall into the error of over-emphasizing the benefits to be 
derived by a student, by being over-influenced by a university's possession 
of buildings and equipment. Equally so may one's opinion be influenced by 
reading the courses of instruction offered by a university. 
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Ho.rvard 

The essence o~ the value of a university lies rather in other 
qualities, and emphnticnlly thoso of the character and quality of its teach­
ing, and the inspiration and guidance transmitted to stUdents. It is not 
part of this outline, however, to decl with these mntters, except by way of 
explanation in that whctever comparisons are made, they are only being made 
on moterial facts. 

This brings us to our references as to faculties ~d courses 
o~ instruction at Harva,rd.. The generol undergraduc.te orbit is found within 
the Fo.cu.lty of "Arts and Sciences". In this Faculty the courses of instruction 
n.re of wide variety, much Vlider than in the Arts Fy,culty at UCGill. There 
arc 89 ~bjects offered in this Faculty. 

It is only necessary to mention this, because ~y further 
nnnlysis would bring us at 0~ce to the question as to r.hethor a student has 
acquired any bettor educc.tion from Gr,pracing c. greGter number of subjects, 
or of Cl different variety from those offcred et llcGill. This need not engc.ge 
our attention. 

It is interesting to note th-.t undor a nell plan the regulations 
governing admission have been altered, ~nd examinations in four subjects are 
required, namely:-

(a) English 

(b) Le.tin or G"l'8ek or, for the candid.".tes for the degree of 
S.B., French, Ger~~, Spanish, Itclinn, or two-year Latin. 

(c) Mathem.'1.tics, or Physics, or Chemistry. 

(d) Any subject (not already selected under (b) or (c) from the 
following list:-

Latin 
Greek 
French 
Germnn 
Spanish 

Ito.lic.n 
History 
Mn th eIllG. tic s 
Physics 

Cheoistry 
Botany 
ZoO'logy 
Biology 

These four examinations must be t aken at one time. 

Harvard now hc.s an Engineering School, apD.rt from its co-operation 
wi th the :Massachusett s Insti tu t e of Technology, gi ving both a four year, 
and a five year programme, the latter including business administration. 

Its Lav School has 0. )rogrcmmc of three years with an optional 
graduate year of study and research. 

The work in its Medical School Ilill.y be done in four full years. 

The Faculty of Architecture has chargo of the School of Architecture 
and the School of Landscape lJchitecture. 

Membership in either of these Schools as regular students is 
open to men who are graduates of a college or scientific school in good 
standing. Other students may be admitted as special students, but such 
admission does not c ~.rry v.rith it admission to candidacy for D. degree. These 
stUdents must have hud at least three years of preparation, consisting either 
of office experience, or of sa.tisfactory work in [, college or scientific 
school of good standing. 

A student who lacks the necessary knowledge mc.y complete his 
prepa.ration by toking the appropriate courses ufter entronce. 

This rccitul merely indica.tes that the School of Architecture has 
more of the aspect of a graduate school than ef undergraduate courses. 

Harvard prefa.ces its introduction to the subject of fees by 
stating thc.t: "The actual cost of study at Hnrvnrd College depends upon 
an individual's resources, tastes and ability." 

The tuition fee is $400. per annum. This tuition fee is the 
same for the Engineering School, and seems tb apply as well to the Graduo.tc 
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School of Arts and Science. 

In this memorandum, cost of board and lodging at the American 
Universities is not dealt with, as this portion of the cost to a student is 
not comparable at the different centres. 

For instance, it is reasonable to imagine that at Harvard, and the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology there ure enrolled many students whose 
homes are in Boston, the University City. This is eQually true of McGillj but 
on the other hand, quite unlikely to be the case at Princeton. 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology 

The tuition fee for all students pursuing regular courses at the 
Massachusetts Institute of ~echnology is $400. per year. 

The majority of the courses are conducted for a four year term, 
except that of Architecture, which re~res five years; but in a number of the 
courses swmmer terms are reQuired, for which additional fees are charged. 
Moreover, in the Architectural course office practice is necessary during the 
summer. 

No doubt the work of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology is 
carried out on a higher standard than tne Applied Science courses of any of the 
other Universities. Also, the variety of the courses given extends beyond those 
of any other University, such for instance as Aeronautical Engineering, 
Division of Munici~ol and Industrial Research, Engineering Administration, 
Naval Architecture, Marine Engineering, and Electro Chemical Engineering. 

However, the fact remains that the fees charged are relatively the 
same CoS in other Americcn Uni versi ties, notwi thstv.nding the long list of 
available fellowships and scholarships. 

English Public Schools 

It is interesting to make a comparison between our Uni versi ty 
charges and those for the education of a boy in the Public Schools of England. 

InCidentally these Schools, about 55 in number, in 1912 pad 
enrolled about 17,089 boys. In 1928 the total enro~lment of the same schools 
hod grown to 22,373, indicnting a revival of confidence and esteem by the 
people of England in these Schools, and also indicating that their charges 
are considered reasonable. 

It has been estimated that in the average school the annual cost 
for board and tuition is l.156; and of this sum tuition alone costs f 50. 
per year, this being the amount charged to day boys. 

The year is about the same length as the University AcademiC 
Year. It consists of three terms per year with holidays averaging sixteen 
weeks, so that the School Yenr is only about eight and a half months. This 
corresponds to the McGill Acndemic Year from October 1st to June 1st -
eight months. 

Mc Gill 

Fo.culty of Arts 

The fee is now $125. for students enrolled in the Session 
1926-27 et seQ., but the class "Arts '30" was 0l1rolled in the Session 
1926-27, so that all students in the Fnculty of Arts are now paying $125. 
instead of $100. Hence, the footnote in the Calendar of 1929 is not now 
o.pplicable. 

The last increase of $25. was made 4 years ago. 

As the miscellaneous fees apply to ~ll faculties, they are only 
noted here for the sake of record, o.nd the possible distinction between 
extra fees in the most expensive faculty as against the minimum miscellaneous 
fee in the Arts Faculty, the least expensive of 0.11. 

In this Faculty, the labor~tQry fce, if the student takes 0. 
Science subject involving laboratory vrork, is the maximum amount of $30. for 
anyone course and $60. for anyone student in the Academic Year. The 
"miscellaneous fee" so-called, for the su)port of undergraduate orfsMizations 
is $17. 
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All other fees, such as th~t for supplementcl examinations, 
caution money, and others, for the purpose of this report may be ignored. 

In the Department of Commerce, the sessional fee is~150. and the 
same miscellaneous fees apply. There is a provision that an Arts student 
tr~sferrillb to Second Ye~r Commerce must pay a fee of ~175. for that year. 
This higher fee in the Deportment of Commerce is brought about by the 
added expenses of that Department in the courses of ~ccountancy, etc. 

Conclusion: ThG recommend.c.tion is nOVI r.1ade that the Sessional Fee in 
the Faculty of Arts be established at ~150. for all students taking the 
courses in that Faculty, including those in the Department of Commerce. The 
students now enrolled are 248 in the Department of Commerce, and 1,028 in 
the Faculty of Arts. This incrense to be effective O~ lctober 1st, 
1930. 

Assuming that the JJts Faculty would then have enrolled 1,000 
students, this increase would bring about an added revenue of $25,000. 

Facu.l ty of Law 

In this Facu.lty there are 93 students enrolled, mostly all of 
whom are from the Province of Qucbec. The fees in this Faculty were very 
low until aboutthree years ago, when they were incrcased to $155. For the 
Session 1929-30 this fee has been raised to $205. While the fee in this 
Facu.l ty should be equivalent to that of Medicine o.nd Applied Science, it is 
sug3est ed that the fee be nu:.de $250. 

Facu.l ty of lIedicine 

In this Faculty, there are 469 students enrolled. Three years 
.... ago, the seSSional fee in this Faculty was raised to ~250. There is a charge 

of $105. for a microscope which each student must pay, with instalment payments 
allowable. There is a fee of $20. for those who take out e~tra dissecting 
material. A fee of $100. for the Graduate Course in Public Health can be ignored 
for present purposes, as it is nu optionnl course - neither is it necessary 
to take into consideration the fee for any repeated courses. 

In this Faculty, s]ecial conditions apply which should be touched 
upon. In the first place, the full course of 7 years brings the students 
to an earning capacity stage at le~st 3 yenrs later than, for instance, 
a student in the Faculty of Arts. It c~ be safely taken for granted, however, 
that the graduates of the UcGill School of lltedicine lnrgoly find employment 
in various hospitals. It might be reasonl:'..blc to suggest thnt at an 
average of 26 years the graduate in Medicine has attained an cnrning power 
equal to that of the Arts Graduate. This is all that should be considered 
as applying to the relative fees paid to the University. After the ege 
referred to, the handicap of time is romoved, and individual effort, capacity, 
intell igence and ability, opern.te; as quickly as anyone can foretell, This 
seems to be n fairly average opinion held by medic~l men of kn~fledge and 
eXperience. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that the fee in the Medical Faculty shall 
be increased to $275. 

Faculty of Graduate Studies 

In this Faculty, there ar~ 174 students enrolled. The 
fees in this Faculty seem remarkably low. For instance, for the course lead­
ing to the degree of M.A. a fee of $60. is demanded, plus a 5raduation fee 
of $20. It would seem that the minimum fee for any of these courses should 
be $120., with the separation of the graduation fee eliminated as in 
undergraduate courses. 

It seems logical to suggest that a student who is prepared te 
tnke a Grl:'..dunte Course leading to a higher degro~, and vmo has already re­
ceived a service from the University in his under-graduate courses, should 
be then prepared to pay a more reasonable fee for this c~trn tuition and 
guidance. He will now receive from the University the strump of scholarship 
and intellectual attainment which can hn.rdly be measured in terms of money, 
but his contribution to the University should with justice be augmented. 
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D£partment of Music 

In this Department, there are 233 students enrolled. 
This enrollment includes both part and class students. The fee is $200. per 
year. Partial students may enroll for a term of 11 ueeks at about $50. 
Class students are accepted with a fee vcrying between $5. and $25. per 
term. In the event of degree exrumir~tions being taken, other fees are 
exacted. 

Probably the bulk of these students are taking class work, 
nnd paying a class feo. The Director of this Department will require to be 
consulted before any conclusion can be reached, especially in view of the 
recent concessions granted to the Conserv~tori~ of MUsic in Montreal. 

F~culty of Applied Science 

In this Faculty, there are 340 students enrolled. The 
sessional fee is now $205., and has remained at this sum since 1920. This 
fee was not raised three years ago concurrently with the fees in some of 
the other Faculties. 

The courses in this Faculty, comprising six Engineering 
courses, require 4 years of study. The course in Architecture requires 5 
years. Any of the degrees in Engineering are predicated upon 6 months' 
experience in Practical Engineering uork, and it may well be that this work 
may be unremunerative to the student. This applies also to the course in 
Architecture, but in that course the student must have put in 8 months' work 
with an Architect or Contractor, and if the examinations under the 
regulations of the R.I.B.A. are t~~en, ~7elve months' work is required. The 
Su.mmer School in SUrveying occupying four weeks' time is a requirement in all 
Engineering Courses in the first year work. Other Summer School Courses 
of from four vleeks to two weeks apply in Engineering. It is not of 
practical moment to consider that these Summer C01J_rses detract very much 
~rom a student's earning power during a summer vacation. Hi s earning pO\,Ter 
in any outside work appertaining to engineering or construction \"lork is, on 
the whole, greater than tho 1,7ork uhich might be u..'1dertaken by a student in 
Arts. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that this sessional fee be increased to $275. 

The question might be raised as to the almost parity of the 
fees in Applied Science and Medicine, when the latter course is two years 
longer. The anm~er to this is that the cost to the University for 
instruction in Medicine is less per annum than in Applied Science, largely 
because of the greater number o£ full-time professors, and the greater amount 
of equipment involved in the latter Faculty. 

Departments of Pharmacy ~~d Dentistry 

In these Departments, 60 students in all are enrolled, 22 and 
38 respectively. 

AS5Uming that two courses are taken by a student, the course in 
Junior Practical Pharmacy and the course in Junior Chemistry and PhysiCS, 
the total fee will be $100. 

In the Department of Dentistry the sessional fee is $210. In 
this Department also, the cost of instruments and material for first year 
students is at least $150., and for second year students $350., but it 
is fair to state that as these instruments are pr~ctically all that will 
be needed in an ordinary Dental practice, and as the University receives no 
profit from this sJurce, these additional payments do not enter into the 
matter of fees. 

As both of these courses are entirely commercial in their 
outcome, they are, beyond all others, courses for which the University should 
receive full value. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that the Dentistry fee be increased to 
~25D. arid the first year Pharmacy fee to $125. 
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It would seem advisable to leave undisturbed the fees in 
the Graduate Nurses' School; Physical Education; School for Social 
Workers; and the Library School. For example, it must be recognized that the 
service being offered in the Department of Physical Education will take on 
an entirely different character, when a modern gymnasium is available, a1 though 
the instruction nmv being given is relatively ndequate and valuable. 

The financial stntement of the UniverSity indicates the well 
known fnct that the expenditure for "Operation" alone is far in excess 
of the fees received. 

For the year ended May 31st, 1928, the total expense of the 
Faculties and Departments was $1,280,790. The income, excluding interest but 
including the amounts designated" other Income", amounted to only $450,621. 
Of this ffQm the fees collected amounted to $355,160., or under 30% of the 
total expenses. The amounts in the Expense Account designe.ted "other expenses" 
\Vere 1 arger for the two Faculties of Applied Science and Medicine than in other 
Faculties. Taking Applied Science alone, it is found that the total expenses 
were $233,585., while the fees received and other income received amounted to 
$58,556., or 2~ of the total expenses. 

This expense for a student (enrolled that year) amounted to 
$820., for which the University received $205. 

The Faculty of Medicine incurred expenses totalling $343,547. 
against receipts from "Fees and "Other Income" of $99,178., or about 28% of 
the total expenses. 

As to the fees in other Universities, the conditions as applying 
to other Canadian Universities are not comparable; at the University of 
Toronto, for instance, because of its position as a Government subsidized 
institution. 

In conclusio~, there might be adopted ~s a general principle 
that the objective of a University should be to make provision step by step 
to bring about contributions on the part of the students to an amount, which 
would equal fifty percent of the cost of tuition. This is not unreasonable 
in view of modern cost conditions. The principle has been recognized in 
general education. By the Education Acts of Lower and Upper Canada of 1843 it 
was then provided that grants would be given by the Government, augmented 
by amounts to be raised by local taxation, which should eventually reach 
fifty percent of the total cost. 



\ McGILL UNITIRSITY 

Memorandum on the sub ject of Fees,. 

In approaching the subject of student fees charged by any 
university, it is well to touch upon the fundamental principle accepted by 
a university as the busis of its policy. 

It will, I think, be accepted that in a UL~iversity the 
principle of "selection" should be a ba.sic element, which leads naturally to 
the element of quality in its product. The principle of "selection" is the 
very antithesis of the principle of IM.SS production; and while the question of 
fees is not entirely of the essence of this principle, yet it is a contributory 
factor, und affects to some extent the main idea. 

In this connection it is interesting to note the principle 
adopted by a small University, thnt of the state ef Io~a. This University has 
emphasized the fact of its o.doption of the principle of "selection". Incidental 
to this, it proposes to charge a larger fee to applicants for admission, ~ho re­
side outside the Sto.te. Boing endoucd by the state of Iowa, it is compelled 
to keep its tuition fee at $192. for residents of the state; for outsiders it 
is $456.00. 

As a.g .inst this, the other extreme is reached by the Duke 
University in North Carolina. This, of course, is 0. nel-: university brc-ught 
into being through the bequest of the late J.B. Duke. At this school of learn­
ing the principle has been adopted that a student need net be especially pre­
po.red for matriculation; instead of ~hieh, the Universi ty undertakes to 
prepare the raw material for its oun mold. The feasibility of this departure 
from recognized principles has yet to be demonstrated. 

The question of the fees contributod by students to the university 
is surely one v/hieh should engage the attention of Corporation. Members of 
Corporation are fully equipped to recognize the relationship between the service 
rendered by the university to thG student bedy, ruld the contribution mc..de by 
the student body to the university. It is not only a business matter; it is 
one which embodies within it all of the efforts being made by Corporation to 
improve and augment the service "7hich the uni versl ty is to render, net only 
in material things, such as buildings o.nd eQuipment, but throu&~ the improvement 
Md gronth in the uni vers:l,ty of abil i ty, scholarship o.nd inspiration in the 
teo.ching staff of the various fccul ties. This is emphatic.::.lly so in the 
more professioncl faculties, ,"fhere no fee cc..n possibly be commensurate if the 
student is there instructed by mon of the highest attainments. Those uho 
may best ga.uge these relationships are the 'Members of Corpol'~.tiol1. 

This memorandum is made with a vie\': to determining vfhether 
the fees n~: being paid by students are in keeping with other v~lues brought 
about by the change in the standard of living in CC!lad~, and Vlhether they are 
in keeping with relative fees paid in other universities; and fUrther, whether 
the fees in the different faculties are in comparative adjQstment. 

Prineeton 

Princeton is not esta.blished as 0. faculty org~z.::.tion. It 
ho.s "Departments of Instruct~on" ui th mony different subjects only. It has 
a School of Engineering in \'Thieh students take engineering, being obliged 
as well to take a course in Modern Languo.ges, lligl1sh, Economics, Mc.thematics 
and Physics. The sub-dcp.::.rtments are the usual ones of Civil, Electrical, 
Mechanical and Chemical Engineering. 

The fees, h~/ever, in general arc the same as in all courses. 
Thi s amual tu:tti on fee i s ~~450. In addition to th is, there is a fee 0 f 
$50. Charged for each extra course taken to remove Cl. deficiency or an entrance 
condition. There are some rather heavy extra fees; for instance, for a ccurse 
in Chemistry a term fee of 918. is charged. 

In making comparisons o.s bet~een one univerSity and anothor, 
Ohe can easily fall into the error of over-emphasizing the benefits to be 
derived by a student, by being over-influenced by a. university's possession 
of buildings and equipment. Equally so may one's opinien be influenced by 
rending the courses of instruction offered by 0. university. 
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Horvard 

The essence of the vclue of a univcrsity lies rather in other 
quali ties, c.nd emphaticnlly those of the character and quality ef its teach­
ing, and the inspiration and guidance transmitted to students. It is not 
part of this outline, hcwever, to decl uith these mctters, except by way ef 
explanation in that wh~tever comparisons are made, they are only being made 
on material facts. 

This brings us to our references as tc faculties and courses 
of instruction at Harvard.. The general undergraduc.te orbit is found within 
the Faculty of "Arts nnd Scimcos". In this Fnculty the courses of instruction 
are of tide variety, nmch wider than in the Arts F4cul ty c..t 1.fcGill. There 
are 89 ~bjects offered in this Faculty. 

It is only necessnry to mention this, because nny further 
nIk'llysis would bring us at once to the question as to r:hethcr c. student has 
acquired any bettGr edu~~tion from ecpracing '- gre~ter number of subjects, 
or of a different vnricty from those offered et McGill. This need not engc.ge 
our attention. 

It is interesting to note th ~,t under c. nen plan the regulations 
governing adoission have boen altered, cnd examinations in four subjects are 
required, nnmely:-

( f. ) Engl i sh 

(b) Lc.tin or G"!'Oek or, for the candid::.tes for the "degree of 
S.B., French, Gcr~~, Spanish, Itc.li~~, or tuo-year Latin. 

(c) U ..... them.".tics, or Physics, or Chemistry. 

(d) Any subject (not ~ready selected under (b) or {cl from the 
following list:-

Latin 
Greek 
French 
German 
Spanish 

It~ic."'1. 
History 
Mc. th erne.. tic s 
Physics 

Chemistry 
Botany 
Zoology 
Biology 

These four exnminaticns must be taken c..t one time. 

Harvc.rd now has an Engineering School, apD.rt from its co-operatien 
with the Massachusetts Institute of Tcchnology, giYing both a four year, 
Gnd n five ycnr programme, the latter including business administration . 

Its Lan School has a )rogrc.mme of three years with an optional 
graduate yec.r of study and research. 

The VIork in its Medical School may be done in four full years. 

The Fnculty of Architecture has charge of the School of Architecture 
and the School of Landscape l~chitecture . 

Membership in either of these Schools as regular students is 
open to men who arc gradu['.tes of a college or scientific school in good 
standing. Other s~Qdents mny b0 admitted as spcci~l students, but such 
admission does not c -.rry with it t'.dmission to CD.Ildido.c~' for 0. degree. These 
students must have had nt least three yeurs of preparcticn, consisting either 
of office experience, or of satisfactory work in c. college or scientific 
school of good standing. 

A student who lacks the necessary knowledge mny complete his 
prepnration by taking tho npproprio.te courses after entrance. 

~is rccit~l merely indicates that the School of Architecture has 
more of the ~spect of a gradu.'1te school than ef undergraduate courses. 

Harvard prof~ces its introduction to the subject of foes by 
stating thc.t: "The actuo.l cost of study at lL.'l.rvc.rd College depends upon 
an individuDl's resources, tastes and ability." 

The tuition foe is $400. per o.nnum . This tuition fee is the 
same for the Engineering Scho)l, and seems to apply as well to the Graduate 
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School of Arts and Science. 

In this memorandum, cost of board and lodging at the American 
Universities is not dealt with, as this portion of the cost to a student is 
not comparable at the different c ontres. 

For instance, it is reasonable to imagine that at Harvard f and the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology there are enrolled many students whose 
homes are in Eo st on, the Uni varsity City. Thi s is equally true of McGill; but 
on the other hand, quite unlikely to be the case at Princeton. 

Massachusetts Institute p! Technolog;y: 

The tuition fee for all students pursuing regular courses at the 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology is $400. per year. 

The majority of the courses are conducted for a four year t erm, 
except that of Architecture, which requires five years; but in a number of the 
courses ~er terms are required, for which additional fees are charged. 
Moreover, in the Architectural course office practice is necessary during the 
summer. 

No doubt the work of the Mllssachusetts Institute of Technology is 
Carried out on a higher standnrd than the Applied Science courses of any of the 
other Universities. Also, the variety of the courses given extends beyond those 
of any other UniverSity, such for instance as Aeronautical Engineering, 
Division of Munici~ol and Ind~striol Research, Engineering Administration, 
Naval Architecture, 1furine Engineering, and E1ectro Chemical Engineering. 

However, the fact remains that the fees charged arc relatively the 
same c.s in other Americc.n Uni versi ties, notwi thstDJl.ding the long list of 
available fellowships and SCholarships. 

English Public Schools 

It is interesting to make a comparison between our University 
charges and those for the education of Cl. boy in the Public Schools of England. 

InCidentally these Schools, about 55 in number, in 1912 had 
enrolled about 17,089 boys. In 1928 the total enro:: 1ment of the same schools 
had grown to 22,373, indicnting a revival of confidence and esteem by the 
people of England in these Schools, and also indicating that their charges 
are considered reasonable. 

It has been estimated that in the average school the annual cost 
for board and tuition is 1.156; ond of this rum tuition alone costs f50. 
per year, this being the amount charged to day boys. 

The year is about the same longth as the University Ac~demic 
Year. It consists of three terms per year with holidays averaging sixteen 
weeks, so that the School YeQr is only about cight and a half months. This 
corresponds to the McGill Academic Year from October 1st to June 1st -
eight months. 

Mc Gill 

Facu1 ty of Arts 

The fee is now $125. for students enrolled in the Session 
1926-27 et seg., but the cl ass "Arts '30" was mroll cd in the Session 
1926-27, so that all students in the Fnaulty of Arts are now paying $125. 
instead of $100. Hence, the footnote in the Colendar of 1929 is not now 
applicable. 

The last increase of $25. was made 4 years ago. 

As the miscellaneous fees apply to ~ll faculties, they arc only 
noted here for the sake of record, and the possible distinction between 
extra fees in the most expensive faculty as ag~inst the minimum miscellaneous 
fee in the Arts Faculty, th0 least expensive of all. 

In thi s Fl1cul ty, the 1 abort'.t ory fe G, if the student takes 0. 

Science subject involving laboratory v/ork, is the maxinru.m amount of $:30. for 
cny one course Md $60. for anyone stUdent in the Aca.demic Year. The 
"misc ellaneous fee" so-cru.1 cd, for the su )port of undergradua.te or{sonizn.t10ns 
is $17. 
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All other fees, such as that for supplementr1 examinations, 
caution money. and others, for the purpose of this report may be ignored. 

In the Department of Commerce, the sessional fee is$150. and the 
same miscellaneous fees apply. There is a provision that ~ Arts student 
transferring to Second Ye~r Commerce must pny a foe of $175. for that year. 
This higher fee in the Department of Commerce is brought about by the 
added expenses of that Department in the courses of Accountancy, etc. 

Conclusion: The recommen~tion is n~l made that the Sessional Fee in 
the Faculty of Arts be established o.t ~?150. for all students taking the 
courses in that Foculty, including those in the Department of Commerce. 7.he 
students now enrolled are 248 in the Department of C~erce, and 1,028 in 
the Faculty of Arts. This increase to be effective O~ lctober 1st, 
1930. 

Assuming that the Arts Faculty would then have enrolled 1,000 
students. this increase would bring about nn added revenue of $25.000. 

Facul ty of Law 

In this Faculty there are 93 students enrolled, mostly all of 
whom are from the Province of Quebec. The fees in this Faculty were very 
low until aboutthree years ago, when they were increased to $155. For the 
Session 1929-30 this fee has been raised to ~205. While the fee in this 
Faculty should be61uivalent to that of Medicine =md Applied SCience, it is 
suggested that the fee be made $250. 

Facu.l ty of :Medicine 

In this Faculty, there are 469 students enrolled. Three years 
ago, the sessional foe in this Faculty was raised to ~250. There is a charge 
of $105. for a microscope which each student must pny, with instalment payments 
allowable. There is a fee of ~20. for those who take out extra dissecting 
material. A fee of $100. for the Graduate Course in Public Health can be ignored 
for present purposes, as it is an optionn1 course - neither is it necessary 
to take into consideration the foe for any repeated courses. 

In this Faculty, s)ecial conditions apply which should be touched 
upon. In the first place, the full course of 7 years brings the students 
to an ~rning capacity stage at least 3 years later than, for instance, 
a student in the Faculty of Arts. It CP~ be safely taken for granted, however, 
that the graduates of the licGill School of Medicine It'.rgely find employment 
in variOQs hospitals. It might be reason£~le to suggest that at an 
average of 26 years the graduate in Medicine has attained ~ earning power 
equal to t~~t of the Arts Graduate. This is all that &~ould be considered 
as applying to the relative fees paid to the University. After the age 
referred to, the handicap of time is removed, and individual effort, capaCity, 
intelligence and ability, operatG as quickly as anyone can foretell, This 
seems to be a fairly average opinion held by medical men of knmvledge and 
experience. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that the fee in the Medical Faculty shall 
be increased to $275. 

Faculty of Graduate Studies 

In this Faculty, there ar0 174 students enrolled. The 
fees in this Faculty seem remarkably low. For instance, for the course lead­
ing to the degree of M.A. a fee of $60. is demt:'.Ilded, plus a 5raduation fee 
of $20. It would seem that the minimum fee for any of these courses should 
be $120., with the separation of the graduation fee eliminated as in 
undergraduate courses. 

It seems logical to suggest that a student vmo is prepared to 
truce a Graduato Course leading to a higher degro(; ~ E'.nd who has already re­
ceived a service from the University in his under-graduate courses, should 
be then prepared to pay a more reasonable fee for this elll.tra tuition and 
guid~ce. He will nOVI receive from the University the stt'mp of scholarship 
and 'intellectual attainment which con hardly be measured in terms of money, 
but his contribution to the University should with justice be augmented. 



Depo.rtment ()f lmsic 

In this Deportment, there are 233 students enrolled. 
This enrollment includes both part and class students. The fee is $200. per 
yeo.r. Partial students may enroll for a term of 11 weeks at about $50. 
Class students are accepted with 0. fee v~rying between $5. and $25. per 
term. In the event of degree examinations being taken, other fees are 
exacted. 

Probably the bulk of these students ~re taking class work, 
and po.ying a class feo. The Director of this Department will require to be 
consulted before any conclusion can be reached, especio.lly in view of the 
recent concessions granted to the Conserv~torl~ of Masic in Uontreal. 

Faculty of Applied Science 

In this Faculty, there are 340 students enrolled. The 
sessional fee is now $205., and has remained at this sum since 1920. This 
fee was not raised three years ago concurrently with the fees in some of 
the other Faculties. 

The courses in this Faculty, comprising six Engineering 
courses, require 4 years of study. The course in Architecture requires 5 
years. Any of the degrees in Engineering are predicated upon 6 months' 
experience in Practical Engineering work, and it may well be that this work 
may be unremunerative to the student. This applies also to the course in 
ArChitecture, but in that course the student must have put in 8 months' work 
with an Architect or Contractor, and if the examinations under the 
regulations of the R.I.B.A. are taken, twelve months' work is required. The 
Summer School in Surveying occupying four weeks' time is a requirement in all 
Engineering Courses in the first year work. Other Summer School Courses 
of from four weeks to tv/o weeks apply in Engineering. It is not of 
practical moment to consider that these Summer Cnll~ses detract very much 
from a student's earning power during a summer vacation. His earning p~ler 
in any outside work appertaining to engineering or construction work is, on 
the whole, greater than the work which might be undertaken by a student in 
Arts. 

Conclusion: It is recommended that this sessional fee be increased to $275. 

The question might be raised as to the almost parity of the 
fees in Applied Science and Medicine, when the latter course is two years 
longer. The answer to this is that the cost to the UniverSity for 
instruction in Medicine is 1es~ per annum than in Applied Science, largely 
because of the greater number of fUll-time professors, and the greater amount 
of equipment involved in the latter Faculty. 

Departments of Pharmacy and Dent1stry 

In these Departments, 60 students in all are enrolled, 22 and 
38 respectively. 

Assuming that two courses are taken by a student, the course in 
Junior Practical Pharmacy and the course in Junior Chemistry and Physics, 
the total fee will be $100. 

In the Department of Dentistry the sessional fee is $210. In 
this Department 0.180, the cost of instruments and rnateri0.1 for first year 
students is at least $150., and for second year students $350., but it 
1s fo.ir to state that as these instruments are pr~ctically all that will 
be needed in an ordinary Dental practice, and as the University receives no 
profit from this sJurce, these additional po.yments do not enter into the 
matter of feos. 

As both of these courses are entirely commercial in their 
outcome, they are, beyond all others, courses for which the University should 
receive full value. 

Conclusion: It is recommended tho.t the Dentistry fee be increased to 
$250. and the first year Pho.rmacy fee to $125. 
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It would seem advisable to leave undi sturbed the fees in 
the Graduate Nurses' School; Physical Education; School for Social 
Workers; and the Library School. For example, it must be recognized that the 
service being offered in the Department of Physical Education will take on 
an entirely different character, when a modern gymnasium is available, although 
t he instruction now being given is relatively adequate and valuable. 

The financial statement of the University indicates the well 
known fact that the expenditure for "Operation" alone is far in excess 
of the fees received. 

For the year ended May 31st, 1928, the total expense of the 
Faculties and Departments was $1,280,790. The income, excluding interest but 
including the amounts designated "other Income", amounted to only $450,621-
Of this sum the fees collected amounted to $355,160., or under 30% of the 
total expenses. The amounts in the ExpensG Account desi~ted "other expenses" 
were 1 arger for the two Facul ties of Applied Science and Medicine than in other 
Faculties. Taking Applied Science alone , it is found that the total expenses 
were $233,585., while the fees received and other income received amounted to 
$58,556., or 25% of the total expenses. 

This expense for a student (enrolled that yea.r) amounted to 
$820., for which the University received $205. 

The Faculty of MediCine incurred expenses totalling $343,547. 
against receipts from "Fees and "Other Income" of $99,178., or about 281b of 
the total expenses. 

As to the fees in other Universities, the conditions as applying 
to other Canadian Universities are not comparuble; at the UniverSity of 
Toronto, for instance, because of its position as a Government subsidized 
insti tution. 

In conclusion, there might bo adopted as a general principle 
that the objective of a University should be to make provision step by step 
to bring about contributions on the part of the students to an amount, which 
would equal fifty percent of the cost of tuition. This is not unreasonable 
in view of modern cost conditions. The principle has been recognized in 
genera} education. By the Educ~tion Acts of Lower and Upper Canada of 1843 it 
was then provided that grants would be given by the Governmont, augmented 
by amounts to be raised by local taxation, which should eventually reach 
fifty percent of the total cost. 
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McGILL UNIVERSrrIIY 

Office of the Secretary ~d Jursar 

Dear 3ir or I'll ad a m, 

June 26th, 
1 9 ;:, 5 • 

I am enclosing the Ghc;illle of Foes for 

fo r the Facul ty of as 

adopted "by the Governors "O"'f-tbe.. . ' ty e:t 8. meeting 

held on the seventh of June, 1935. 

The fees shown apply to "both British 

Empire and non-British students. 

Yours faithfully, 

Secret ary . 



FACULTY OF GRADUATE STUDIES AND RESEARCH 

FEES 

1. For degree of M.A. (non-science subjects) 
M.Comm. and M.C.L. 

First Year Students will pay 
Any subsequent year of residence 

2. For degree of M.A. (science subjects involving 
laboratory work) 

M.Sc., and M.Eng. 
First Year Students will pay 
Any subsequent year of residence 

3. For degree of Ph.D (non-science subjects) 
First Year Students ~ill pay 
Second Year Students will pay 
Third" " " It 

Any subsequent year of residence 

4. For degree of Ph.D (Science subjects involving 
laboratory rlork) 

First Year Students will pay 
Second" " " 11 

Third 11 " " " 

Any subsequent year of residence 

(See Section 6) 

(See Section 6) 

(See Section 7) 

(See Section e·) 

(See Section 7) 

(See Section 8) 

$140.00 
125.00 

160.00 
150.00 

140.00 
125.00 
125.00 

25.00 

160.00 
150.00 
150.00 
150.00 

5. A stUdent who has completed his course but has not completed his thesis will pay an 
annual registration fee of $10.00 and an annual library fee of $5.00, if he uses the 
library. Such stUdents must register at the beginning of each session. 

6, A studerrli permitted by his department to take the work for the Master' s de~9 spread 
over more than one year shall pay the first year1s fee, and a fee of-~25.00 for each 
subsequent year of residence. If a course or courses havo to be repeated the regular 
fee shall apply. 

7. The .year or years of study for the Master's degree shall count for the first year of 
the Ph.D degree. 

8, A stUdent permitted by his department to take the work for the Ph.D degree spread 
OVer more than three years shall pay a fee of $25.00 for each year of residence sub­
sequent 'to the third year. If a course or courses have to be repeated the regular 
fee sh~ll apply. 

, 

9. Any st~dent .taking a lecture course or doing laboratory work or receiving guidance 
or consultation from any member of the staff shall be considered to be in residence. 
He must ~egister and pay fees as above. 

10. The full fees are inclusive, and cover tUition, laboratory, graduation, library, 
health and athletics and Graduate Students' Association. 

11. Studerrlis taking qualifying courses ~ill register in the Faculty in which they are 
taking the courses, and pay the partial tuition fee of that Faculty. The total 
tuition fee, however, will not be more than the full fee payable in the Faculty of 
Graduate Studies and Research. 

12. Graduation Fee for the degree of D.Litt., D.C.L., and D.Sc., and Mus.Doc. $100.00 

l3~ A candiqate for any of the above degrees who fails in his thesis may present a re­
vised thesis once again, in a subsequent yoar, upon payment of the follouing fees: 

I. y.' 

.. 
" ~. J 

Thero is no fee for the degree of LL.D, 

14. For degree conferred "In Absentia" 

Master's Degree 
Ph.D " 
D.Li tt., D.e .L., D.Sc. , & Mus .Doe. 

or M.A., \7hen granted "honoris causa." 

10.00 
20.00 
50.00 

10.00 

_~15. Fees for Supplemental Examinations, granted undor special Circumstances, by permission 
of the Dean, are payable in advance: - Per Paper 10.00 
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It~ Cont. The fee for special Ph.D lanb~age e xaminations is $5.00 

16. "French Summor School students taking the Advanced SurrnllOr Course in French are ro-
ni tted 025.00 frolil tho M.A. fee for each Sunnner Session but 'ITill be required to pay the 
Enrelmont Fee 'IThGll oubmitting their application to the Graduate Faculty. Students 
v/ho have completed four Surmner Sessions in French (or the equivalont) are oxcused the 
in absentia fee TIhen they obtain an M.A. degree. 

17. Fees aro due and payaDle at the Bursar's Offico on or before October 15th. If paid 
by instalments the second instalment ic due on February 1st. An additiOlllil $2.00 is 
charged for payment by instaln:mts. An addi t ionul ~:;2 .00 will be charged for paynent 
after the specified dates. 

18. Immodiately after Novo~ber 15th a list of students 'ITho have not paid their fees is 
sent to the Dean of tho F:~ cul:ty, '11110 removes their na,",10S from the register of attend­
ance. Such studonto cannot bo re-admitted to any class until instructiono have hoen 
roceived fram the R,rsar that the fees have been paid. 

19. Late foos are charG0d as folloTIs:-
Applicat ion forms, after October 8th ••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 
Registration at TIosistrar's Office, after October 15th •••••••••••••••••••••.••• 
Paym~nt of fees, aft er Octo bor 15th •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

~~5 .00 
5.00 
2.00 

20. Each stUdent in Chomistry is required to deposit the sUL~ of $20 as Caution Money, 
to cover 10% of the cost of all chemicals ancl other supplies used by the student, 
and damage done to furniture, apparatus, books, etc. This amount, less deductions, 
is returnod at the close of the sesoion. 

21. All foos aro payable in Canadian currency. 

22. All l'esident students TIi th the exception of those ::J.t Macdonald Collego, aro onti tIed 
t:> the follov/ing health a~1d athletic privileGes:-

(0.) Medical o xami nat ion; daily consultation sorvice and hospital treatment, as 
furnishod to underu;raduates. 
(t) Tennis p:rivileGelJ· during the session and summer privileges on tho same basis as 
Unlt;rgl'aduntoi>. (Prosent summer feo ~~5.00) 
(c) Uocial skating privileges on the campus rink. 
(d) Opportunities for oxercise nith various athletic olubs and eligibility for inter­
coilegiato and other temns. 

Students at Macdonald College aro entitled to the usa of the rinks and Residence 
Rending Room and memborship in tho Students' Council and Literary and Debating 
Societies. Graduate students rrho desire to truce part in Athlotics may do so upon 
payment of the re~ular unclergraduate subscript ion. A special fee is payable by 
those 'ITho desire stUdent publicationo and the uso of tonnis courts. 

23. All studonts in the Faculty of Graduate Studies and Research are members of tho 
Graduate Students' Association. 
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McGILL UNIVE~SITY 

Office of the Secretary and Bursar 

June 25th , 1935 . 

Dear Sir or l\ladam , 

I write to inforM you that the Governors of the 

University at a meetin~ h€ld on the 7th of June decided 
--==--~ 

that there r:hould be a geneI''C-l tuition fee 

Division of the Faculty of Arts an ~ Science of $235 . 0 • 

This includes Registration , Laboratory , Health and Diploma 

Fees , tut does not include the Students' Universal Fee 

** o f ~? 1 7 • 0 0 , nor the de p 0 sit 0 f (~ 1 O. 0 0 eau t ion 1.2:0 ne y • 

This ne~ fee is to apply to students in all Years, 

both those at present registered and those entering the 

University for the first time . 

Yours faithfully , 

Secretary . 

** 6 Or , for Women Students , 9 12 • 00 • 



M::CILL U:nVEHSITY 

June 25th , 1 935 . 

Deer S i r or .~ndc...r.1 , 

I m it e to inform you th:-.t tho Governors of 

the Unive r sity at (. r;~o€:tin{:' ho1 r: on t h e 7th of June decided 

tha t there should 

~ i vision of the Faculty of Arto ~nd Sc i en 0 of 

This includes Reri~trat · n , L~borutor¥ , Health ~nd Diploma 
". 

Fear , but does not includ0 the Studentc' Universal Fee of 

t * * ~17 . 0C , nor the depos i t of ~lJ . OO Caution Money . 

Th i n now foe is to app l y to s tudents in a ll 

Yearc , both those at present registclod cnd th o se entering 

the University fo~ the first time . 

Yours fuithfu 1 1y , 

~, , ~", «" I 
I / ;; t ~. ~) ( ,7 I ( ~ ,/\ 
( -1. _ / f :'" • >: r '-' fc , ~- ' V ' ' l' 

S<"'c r e t ary . 

**01' , f or Womon St udents , C12 t OC. 



hlcGILL UNIVERSITY 

Office of the Secretary and BUrsar 

June 25th , 1935 . 

Dear Sir or Ma dam , 

I write to i nform you that the Governors of 

t h e University at a meet i ng held on the 7th of June 

dec i ded that there sho uld bo a general tuition feo in 

the Faeul ty of 1.J0::J of $360 . 00 for Bri tish E"'~ 
stUdents . Thi~ es Registration , and 

Diploma Fees, but doos not include the Students' Univer -

** sa l Fee of $17 . 00 , nor tho deposit of $10 . 00 Caution 

r,'loney . 

This new fee is to app l y to st u dents in all 

Years , both those at present registered and those entering 

the University for the first time . 

Your s fa i thfull y , 

Se c retary . 

** Or , for Women Students , $12 . 00 . 



J..IcGILL UNIVTRSITY 

Office of the S8~retary and Bursar 

June 25th , 1935 . 

Dear Sir o r,!c.c.u:r.J. , 

I l7I'ite to inform you that tho Governors of 

the University at a meeting held on the 7th of June de -

Faculty of 

the'e should be a general tuition fee in the 

of ~4GO . OO fo~n-Br~~ students . 

Health ~ip oma Fees , but 

c i de d thrl t 

This 
,,* 

l does not include the Students' Universal FOG of J17 . 00 , 

nor the deposit of $10 . 00 Caution Money . 

This neTI fee is to apply to students in all 

Yea I' s , bot h t h 0 sea t pr e se n t r 0 g i s t G I' 0 d an c1 t h 0 S e 0 n t e 1' -

ing the Univorsity for the first time . 

Yours faithfully , 

Secreta ry . 

** Or , for Women Students 012 . 00 . 



McGILL LnJIV~RS ITY 

Office of the Secretarw and Bursar 

June 25th, 1935. 

Dear Sir , 

I 'lTI'ite to infor!:': you that the Governors of 

the University at a meeting held on the 7th of June decided 

that th should be a general tUition fee in the F2culty 

of Engineering f $260 . 00 . This includes Registration, 

Health and ~iploma Fees, but does not include the Students' 

Universal Fee of $ 1 7 . 00, nor the deposit of $10 . 00 Caution 

Money . 

This new fee is to ~pply to students in 

all Years, both those at present registered and those 

entering the University for the first time . 

Yours faithfully , 

Secretary . 



• 
HcGILL UNIVERSITY 

Offi98 of the Secret2.ry and Bursar 

June 25th, 1935. 

Dear Sir or ],la dam , 

I write to inform you that the Governors of 

the University at e meeting held on the 7th of June decided 

that ther~uld be a general tuition feo in the School 

Of~ 01' ~';235 . 00 . This includes Roeistration , Laboratory , 

He~ Diploma Fees , but does not include the Students ' 

Universal Fee of 017 . ~O;*nor the deposit of ~lO . OC Caution 

r:oncy . 

This new fee is to dPply to students in all 

Yoars , both those at present registered and those entering 

the University for the first time . 

Yours faithfully , 

Secl'otary . 

** Or , for Women Students , ~12 . 00 . 



]\:cGILL U1HVEHSITY --- - -- --'- --

,nel Bursar 

June :':5th , 19:-f . 

De 8. r Sir 0 l' • I~ d Co. '~'l , 

I TIl' i t {} t 0 i 211' 0 r It'. y 0'.1 t 11' t t 11 0 G 0 v ern 0 r [1 0 f 

the Untversity ut '1 ::>lOt ti'l; holr1 on. '~he 7th of June ~ 

that there -hould be a "O!lcrd tUition ~ce in ~ ) 

Division of the F8culty of Arts and S iencG of ~l~ 
This includes R8~iGtration , LQbord~ory , EGalth and Diploma 

Fees , but does not include the Stu1entc' Universal Fee of 

.. * * 
(;17 . 00 , nor the deposit of ;~lJ . OO Ca.ution :.roney . 

This ne~ fee is to apply to students in ~ l l 

Ye a.!' 8 , roth those 2.t present I'egi."'tel'ec. una those entGrin;::; 

the University fo~ the first time . 

Yours fuithfu l ly , 

S c ~ r et'.:. r y • 

**Or , for Womon Students , C12 ,C C. 



McGILL UNIVERSITY 

Office of the Secretary and Bursar 

June 25th , 1935. 

Dear Sir or j\,la dum, 

I wri te to inform you tha t the Governors of the 

University at a meetin2' held O!1 the '7th of June decide.a:-=- ") 

that there should be a genera l tuition fee in the Science 

Div is ion of the Faculty of Arts an" Cci ence of '~35 . OD, 

This includes Registration, Laboratory, Health and Diploma 

Fees, but does not include the Students! Universal Fee 

)', ,... ". * of ,,?l'7 • ..,O, nor the deposit of ~~ 10.00 Caution Foney . 

This ne~ fee is to apply to students in all Years, 

both those at present registered and those entering the 

University for the first time. 

Yours faithfully, 

Secretary. 

** Or, for Women Students, $12.00. 



DOCKET ENDS: 


